e CENE
Talifornia Btate Controller e VE D

MAR 17 g
March 10, 2008 COMMISSION ON
STATE MAMDATES
Paula Higashi, Executive Director Keith B. Petersen
Commission on State Mandates SixTen and Associates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
Sacramento, CA 95814 San Diego, CA 92117

Re: Imcorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-10
Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02

Dear Ms. Higashi and Mr. Petersen:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject
claims were reduced primarily because the Claimant utilized an estimate of costs, rather
than actual costs supported by reliable source documentation. In addition, the claim was
reduced because of the failure to utilize a valid ICRP. The reductions were appropriate
and in accordance with law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are “excessive or unreasonable.”’ This power has been affirmed in recent
cases, such as the Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements
mandate.? If the claimant disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to
that power, the burden is upon them to demonstrate that they are entitled to the full
amount of the claim. This principle likewise has been upheld in the Graduation
Requirements line of IRCs.” See also Evidence Code section 500.* In this case, the

! See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)(1)(C) and (d)(2), and section 17564.
% See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

3 See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220




March 10, 2008
Page 2

claimant has not come forward with source documentation or other reliable information
to support all of the costs claimed. Instead, the Claimant utilized an estimate that 15% of
its “counseling costs” were for mandated activities. However, the Claimant does not
provide any source documentation or approved time study to support this assertion.
Therefore, these claimed costs are unsupportable and thus, disallowed.

In addition, the Claimant utilizes an unapproved, outdated indirect cost rate. The
Parameters and Guidelines provide for the use of an ICRP determined using the OMB
Circular A-21 method or the SCO’s FAM-29C. Since the Claimant did not have a
current ICRP, the auditors utilized the FAM-29C and determined that the allowable rate
was much less than claimed. The claim was thus reduced to reflect the allowable rate.

The Claimant also asserts that the audit of the 1999-00 and 2000-01 FYs is precluded by
the statute of limitations, specifically, Government Code section 17558.5. However, the
claimant incorrectly applies the 1996 version of this statute. Even under this
inappropriate version, their conclusion is based on an erroneous interpretation that
attempts to rewrite that section, adding a deadline for completion of the audit where none
exists. Effective July 1, 1996, Section 17558.5 provided that a claim is “subject to audit”
for two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed
(or last amended). In this case, the claim for 1999-00 was filed on January 5, 2001, and
the claim for 2000-01 was filed on December 21, 2001,> making both claims “subject to
audit” up to December 31, 2003. Although the claimant disputes what constitutes the
initiation of an audit, it is clear that the audit was initiated no later than January 16, 2003,
when the entrance conference was held. This is well before the deadline of December 31,
2003. Therefore, the audit of the fiscal year 1999-00 was proper, even under the 1996
version of Section 17558.5.

More important is the fact that the 1999-00 and 2000-01 audits were subject to the
provisions of Section 17558.8 that were effective on January 1, 2003, not the 1996
version. Unless a statute expressly provides to the contrary, any enlargement of a statute
of limitations provision applies to matters pending but not already barred.® Under the
1996 version, the claims were subject to audit until December 31, 2003, well after the
January 1, 2003, effective date. Therefore, the 2003 provisions of Section 17558.5 are
applicable to the claim, requiring that the 1999-00 audit be initiated by January 5, 2004,
and the 2000-01 audit be initiated by December 21, 2004. Since the audit of both years

* “Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence
of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”

5 The claimant asserts that the claim was filed on this date, however, SCO records indicate that the claim was not
received until January 8, 2002.

6 Douglas Aircraft Co. v. Cranston (1962) 58 Cal.2d 462, 465. See also, 43 Cal.Jur.3d, Limitations of Actions § 8.




March 10, 2008
Page 3

was initiated no later than March 12, 2003, when the entrance conference was held, it is
valid and enforceable.

Enclosed please find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits,
and supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

Jha A Lk

SHAWN D. SILVA
Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosure
cc:  Mike Brandy, Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On March 11, 2008, I served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, CSM 05-4206-1-10

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

Paula Higashi (original) Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services
Executive Director Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Commission on State Mandates 12345 El Monte Road

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Sacramento, CA 95814

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which I am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

[ ] BY PERSONAL SERVICE
I caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ 1 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER
To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overnight courier for next day
delivery to the above-listed party.

[ ] BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.
I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on March 11, 2008, at Sacramento, California.

Wb @ Com——

Amber A. Camarena

Proof of Service - 1




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'’S OFFICE (SCO)
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO Response to District Comments

DIECIATATION 1..vveveveiveeecve et stee e e s see e e e e et ea e erte et eat e saeseesbesresabeneesreeresseenseceme s e near b e r bbb sbt e e e b e e sbanee b Tab1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPONSE ..., Tab 2
Claiming Instructions (updated September 2002)................. e Tab 3
E-mail, including attached schedules, from Steve Van Zee to :

Foothill-De Anza Community College District (October 23, 2003)......cccccvviviiiineniiiiinininiines Tab 4
Auditor’s notes from meeting with district staff (March 19, 2003) .......cocvvininiiinininiii, Tab 5
Memorandum from Annette Perez to Gloria Wu regarding student

accident premiums (November 23, 1998).........cccovvrvniniiiiii Tab 6
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis, Proposed

Parameters and Guidelines (May 25, 1989).....covivviiiviiiiii e Tab 7
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 25, 1989) ......ccccovvirinrinninicini e, Tab 8
FY 1999-2000 Remittance Advice (August 1, 2001)...cccviiririmniiniene e Tab 9
FY 2001-02 Remittance Advice (March 6, 2002) ................................................................................ Tab 10
FY 2000-01 FOIM FAM-2T ...coiiiiiiee ettt et saesaese e sre e ss et ssassaesnesa s sns st s ssassnsbsnsensans Tab 11

Attachment — District Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim (August 31, 2005)

Letter from Mike Brandy to Richard J. Chivaro (May 13, 2004) .........cccocnvviiivnnvinnniiienins Exhibit A
Letter from Richard J. Chivaro to Mike Brandy (July 15, 2004) .....cccooniiiinviininiiinns Exhibit B
Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989).......c.ccviviiminiinmniies e Exhibit C
Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997) ..o, e s Exhibit D
State Controller’s Office Final Audit Report —March 10, 2004

(Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02) ......cccooviviiiiiniininiccinecieninieiens Exhibit E
Letter from Mike Brandy to Jim L. Spano (January 21, 2004) .......ccccoviniivmnviiiinniiniinienenen, Exhibit F
Memorandum from Thomas J. Nussbaum to all community college

districts (March 5, 2001) c.eeiveeieniesie e e Exhibit G
Reimbursement Claim — FY 1999-2000 ........c.oooovmvmsomeessrssesossssssssssssesesssssssesssense Exhibit H
Reimbursement Claim — FY 2000-01 ......ocoiriririiiii i e Exhibit I

Reimbursement Claim — FY 200102 .....ooviiiiiciiieiiiirireeieceerteseessiessserssessssesessesssssserasssssssonnesaseesssne Exhibit J




Tab 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- 21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA S

No.: CSM 05-4206-1-10
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:

Health Fee Elimination Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary
Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT,
Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:
1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) 1am currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000,
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).
4) 1 reviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Foothill-
De Anza Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled
Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02
commenced on March 12, 2003, and ended on October 16, 2003.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: April 14, 2006

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

Y g AL

L. Spano,/Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Foothill-De Anza Community College District submitted on August 31, 2005. The SCO audited the
district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. The SCO issued its final report on March 10, 2004 (Exhibit E).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $1,817,357 as follows.

e FY 1999-2000—$546,601 (Exhibit H)
e FY 2000-01—$602,608 (Exhibit I)
e FY 2001-02—$668,148 (Exhibit J)

The SCO determined that the entire amount claimed is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred
primarily because the district claimed overstated salary, benefit, services and supplies, and related indirect
costs and overstated its indirect cost rates claimed. The State paid the district $845,089, which should be
returned to the State. The following table summarizes the audit results.

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 986,174 $ 332,004 $ (654,170)
Benefits 200,758 69,265 (131,493)
Services and supplies 256,633 208,313 (48,320)
Total direct costs 1,443,565 609,582 (833,983)
Indirect costs 526,612 92,839 (433,773)
Total direct and indirect costs 1,970,177 702,421 (1,267,756)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,423,576) (1,172,784) 250,792
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 470,363 470,363
Total program costs $ 546,601 — $ (546,601)
Less amount paid by the State (546,601)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (546,601)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries $ 1,001,438 $ 377,717 $ (623,721)
Benefits 207,190 83,332 (123,858)
Services and supplies 478,572 187,347 (291,225)
Total direct costs 1,687,200 648,396 (1,038,804)
Indirect costs 615,490 101,927 (513,563)
~ Total direct and indirect costs 2,302,690 750,323 (1,552,367)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,700,082) (1,191,968) 508,114
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 441,645 441,645
Total program costs $ 602,608 — $  (602,608)
Less amount paid by the State (157,751)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (157,751)




Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Eléments Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 1,059,065 $ 420,665 $ (638,400)
Benefits 230,745 99,163 (131,582)
Services and supplies 504,649 409,570 (95,079)
Total direct costs 1,794,459 929,398 (865,061)
Indirect costs 654,618 160,785 (493,833)
Total direct and indirect costs - 2,449,077 1,090,183 (1,358,894)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,780,929) (1,430,208) 350,721
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 340,025 340,025
Total program costs $ 668,148 — $  (668,148)
Less amount paid by the State (140,737)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (140,737)
Summary: July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 3,046,677 $ 1,130,386 $ (1,916,291)
Benefits 638,693 251,760 (386,933)
Services and supplies 1,239,854 805,230 (434,624)
Total direct costs 4,925,224 2,187,376 (2,737,848)
Indirect costs 1,796,720 355,551 (1,441,169)
Total direct and indirect costs 6,721,944 2,542,927 4,179,017)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (4,904,587) (3,794,960) 1,109,627
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 1,252,033 1,252,033
Total program costs $ 1,817,357 — % (1,817,357)
Less amount paid by the State (845,089)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (845,089

The district believes that all salary, benefit, services and supplies, and related indirect costs claimed are
reimbursable under the mandated program. The district also believes that its indirect cost rates claimed
are appropriate. In addition, the district believes that the SCO improperly calculated offsetting health
service fee revenues, even though the SCO’s audit adjustment benefits the district. Furthermore, the
district believes that the SCO was not authorized to audit FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01, and that the
SCO reported incorrect state payment amounts.

I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA, AND
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM) adopted Parameters and
Guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session. The COSM amended
Parameters and Guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit C), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987. '




Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) identifies the scope of the mandate and the
reimbursable activities as follows.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health
services program. Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities
For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable to the extent they were

provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87 . . . . [see Exhibit C for a list
of reimbursable items.]

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) provides the following claim preparation
criteria.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe
the mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of hours devoted to
each function, the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average number of
hours devoted to each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be claimed.
List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for the
purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his
claiming instructions.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989} defines supporting data as follows.

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets
that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal
year 1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the
final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.




II.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) defines offsetting savings and other
reimbursements as follows.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code Section 72246 for health services [now Education Code
Section 76355]. :

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The September 2002 claiming instructions provide instructions for indirect
costs (Tab 3). The September 2002 indirect cost claiming instructions are believed to be, for the
purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed its FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02 mandated cost claims.

THE DISTRICT CLAIMED OVERSTATED SALARY, BENEFIT, AND RELATED
INDIRECT COSTS '

Issue

For the audit period, the district overstated salary and benefit costs claimed by $2,303,224. The
related indirect costs total $840,216. The overstated costs occurred because the district did not
support costs charged to the mandated program or provide evidence that the employees performed
mandate-related activities. The district believes these costs are allowable.

SCO Analysis:

For the audit period, the district claimed 15% of total salary and benefit costs that it identified as
counseling costs (district’s account numbers 1-41248 and 1-42248). The district did not support the
15% allocation with time logs or time studies that document actual time spent. In addition, the
district did not show that the counselors performed mandate-related activities.

The district also claimed a portion of salary and benefit costs for additional counselors, general
assistants, secretaries, clerks, custodians, and other employees. The district did not support costs
allocated to the mandated program with time logs or time studies and did not show that these
employees performed mandate-related activities.

District’s Response

The Controller asserts unallowable salaries totaling $2,303,224 and related indirect costs of $840,216
for the three fiscal years. . . .

Psychological Counseling Costs

... The district provided documentation showing the counselors were providing personal issues
counseling services at both colleges of the District, but since this information was not
contemporaneous, it was rejected by the Controller.




SCO’s Comment

The district’s conclusion is erroneous. The SCO did not reject documentation because information
was not contemporaneous. The academic counseling costs claimed are not allowable because the
district did not provide time records or time studies to support the 15% allocation to the mandated
program. In addition, the district did not provide documentation to show that the counselors
performed mandate-related activities.

In its response to the SCO’s draft audit report, the district confirmed that the 15% allocation was an
estimated amount. The district stated, “Our estimate of 15% was based on the considered judgment
of our Health Services Directors and Deans of Counseling. . ..” [Emphasis added.] However, on
March 13, 2003, the Foothill College Health Services Director testified that she did not believe the
district should claim 15% of academic counseling costs. The Health Services Director stated that
academic counselors refer students to the Health Services Center when crisis situations arise.

District’s Comment

“Other’” Emplovee Costs

The Controller also eliminated a portion of the salaries and benefit costs for other counselors, general
assistants, secretaries, clerks, custodians, and other employees, asserting that the district was unable to
support the claimed costs with time logs or time studies. Since the audit report does not state the
amounts adjusted, the employee tasks disallowed, or the basis for the amounts disallowed, the
propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined.

SCO’s Comment

The audit report clearly states the basis for the amounts disallowed. The audit report states that the
district did not provide time logs or time studies to support the costs claimed and did not provide
documentation showing that the employees performed mandate-related activities.

In addition, on October 23, 2003, the SCO provided the district with detailed schedules that show the
unallowable “other” employee costs for each fiscal year (Tab 4). In its response to the SCO’s draft
audit report, the district did not comment on these unallowable costs and provided no additional
supporting documentation (Exhibit F).

District’s Response

Source Documentation

This finding is also primarily based upon the Controller’s assertion that the District was unable to
“identify employee salary and the employee’s classification,” or “describe the mandated functions

* performed. . ... ” The parameters and guidelines require, in that regard, that ... all costs claimed
must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs.” The entire basis of the Controller’s adjustments is the quantity and quality of District
documentation. None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable.

The District has complied with the parameters and guidelines as it has provided source documents that
show evidence of the validity of such costs and their relationship to the state-mandated program. It has
also provided employee names, positions (job titles), productive hourly rates, hours worked, salary and
benefit amounts, and a description of the tasks performed as they relate to this mandate. Thus, the
District has provided documentation generated in the usual course of business as well as generated for
the purpose of claiming mandate reimbursement.

The Controller did not cite any statutory basis for its audit adjustments. Absent some statutory
authorization, another source of authority must be stated by the Controller.




1IL

SCO’s Comment

The district misrepresents the SCO’s audit finding by quoting phrases from Parameters and
Guidelines out of context. In addition, the district excluded relevant language. Regarding salary and
benefit costs, Parameters and Guidelines states that districts should “Identify the employee(s), show
the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed and
specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function. . . .” [Emphasis added.]

We agree that all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show
evidence of the validity of such costs. However, we disagree with the district’s statement that “the
entire basis of the Controller’s adjustments is the quantity and quality of District documentation.”
The SCO’s audit found that the district claimed unsupported salary and benefit costs because the
district did not provide documentation to (1) show that the estimated time claimed for academic
counselors reflected the actual time spent; (2) support the actual number of hours spent by various
other employees; and (3) show that academic counselors and various other employees performed
mandate-related activities. Thus, the district did not comply with Parameters and Guidelines.

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines is
excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller shall
audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness,
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the SCO has sufficient
authority to impose these audit adjustments.

THE DISTRICT CLAIMED OVERSTATED MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES AND
RELATED INDIRECT COSTS

Issue

For the audit period, the district overstated materials and supplies costs claimed by $434,624. The
related indirect costs total $158,551. The overstated costs occurred because the district claimed costs
that are not reimbursable under the mandated program and did not provide documentation to support
other costs allocated to the mandated program.

SCO Analysis:

Unallowable costs claimed included a bad debt reserve for uncollected student health fees, a Health
Fees Reserve account claimed in error, and various expenditures unrelated to the mandated program.
In addition, the district did not provide documentation that supports the counseling costs and student
accident insurance costs that it allocated to the mandated program. The student accident insurance
policy included unallowable sports accident coverage.

District’s Response

... As was the case in the first finding, the lack of specific detail of amounts adjusted makes it difficult
to determine the propriety of the adjustments.

Unallowable Program Costs

... Regarding the bad debt reserve for uncollected student health fees, the Controller has not shown
how this is inappropriate as an offset to the gross amount of student health services revenues, as a
matter of generally accepted accounting principles. Similarly, there is no explanation provided for the
disallowance of the health fees reserve account. Neither the bad debt account nor reserve has been
shown to be factually inappropriate. To the contrary, it would seem that if the Controller insists that the




IV.

student health services fee revenues be reported based on the amount “collectible” that it would be
imperative for claimants to establish and claim accounts for related bad debts and uncollectible
amounts in order to comply with the state financial reporting requirements as well as generally
accepted accounting principles. '

As for the “various expenditures,” the audit report does not indicate what they are or why they are
unallowable, so the propriety of those adjustments cannot be evaluated.

SCO’s Comment

During a meeting held on March 19, 2003, the district’s Budget Officer confirmed that the bad debt
reserve was an unallowable expenditure (Tab §). Similarly, the district’s Budget Analyst confirmed
that the district erroneously claimed the health fees reserve account. The district did not contest these
audit adjustments in its response to the SCO’s draft audit report (Exhibit F).

Parameters and Guidelines requires districts to offset mandate-reimbursable costs by the amount of
authorized health service fees. Parameters and Guidelines does not allow districts to reduce
authorized health service fees for “bad debt reserve” or “health fee reserve.” The authorized health
service fees issue is discussed further below.

On October 23, 2003, the SCO provided the district with detailed schedules that show the
unallowable materials and supplies costs for each fiscal year (Tab 4). (N ote: In the final audit report,
the unallowable costs excluded $23,250 for Planned Parenthood costs in FY 1999-2000 and $15,996
for an emergency response vehicle in FY 2001-02.)

District’s Response

Unsupported Cost Allocation — Student Health Insurance

It appears that this finding pertains to the allocation of the insurance costs for intercollegiate athletic
activities. The District pays a student insurance premium comprising several parts which pertain to
different types of coverage, which are generically categorized as either “sports coverage” or “student
accident.” The audit report does not describe how the disallowance was calculated. It would appear
that the Controller has substituted its own allocation in lieu of the District’s historical allocation
method. The audit report does not indicate how the Controller’s method, whatever it was, is factually
or as a matter of law superior to the District’s allocation method.

SCO’s Comment

For the audit period, the district claimed student accident insurance premiums totaling $90,527. The
SCO did not “substitute its own allocation” for these costs; the entire amount claimed is unallowable.
The district did not provide any documentation showing how it calculated mandate-related costs. In
its response to the SCO’s draft audit report, the district submitted an internal memorandum with
amounts noted as “sports coverage” and “student accident” (Tab 6). However, the documentation
submitted does not show how the district calculated the mandate-related costs. Parameters and
Guidelines states, “Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be
claimed.”

THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED ITS INDIRECT COST RATES CLAIMED

Issue

The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating indirect costs by $442,402 for the audit
period. The district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) that the
district prepared using Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 methodology. The




district prepared this ICRP based on FY 1998-99 costs and applied the rate to FY 1999-2000, FY
2000-01, and FY 2001-02. However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its ICRP.

The SCO’s claiming instructions provide an alternate indirect cost rate methodology. During audit
fieldwork, the district submitted revised ICRPs for each fiscal year in the audit period. The district
prepared these revised ICRPs using the SCO’s alternate methodology. The revised ICRPs did not
support the rates that the district claimed. In its response to the draft audit report (Exhibit F), the
district did not contest this audit adjustment.

SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines allows community college districts to claim indirect costs according to
the SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3). The claiming instructions require that districts obtain
federal approval of ICRPs prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. The claiming
instructions also state that if a federal rate is used, it must be from the same fiscal year in which the
costs were incurred. Alternatively, districts may use the SCO’s Form FAM-29C to compute indirect
cost rates. Form FAM-29C calculates indirect cost rates using total expenditures reported on the
California Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity
(CCFS-311). Form FAM-29C eliminates unallowable expenses and segregates the adjusted expenses
between those incurred for direct and indirect activities relative to the mandated cost program.

District’s Response

... This finding is based upon the Controller’s rejection of an indirect cost rate of 36.48% calculated
by the District’s Certified Public Accountant utilizing 1998-99 cost data. The Controller rejected the
rate because it used prior period data and was not federally approved. In response to the rejection of
the rate, the District’s [sic] recalculated a rate for each fiscal year using the Controller’s FAM-29C
process. These rates were also rejected by the Controller. The Controller then computed alternative
indirect cost rates for each fiscal year using their FAM-29C method which utilizes the district state
mandated annual financial report CCFS-311.

Federal Approval

... Contrary to the Controller’s ministerial preferences, there is no requirement in law that the
claimant’s indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved, and neither the Commission nor the
Controller have ever specified the federal agencies which have the authority to approve indirect cost
rates. . ..

CCFS-311
The Controller’s FAM-29 [sic] method utilizes the CCFS-311, which is based on District financial
records. The District’s reported indirect cost rate is based on the same annual financial and budget

report required by the state. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination
of which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. . . .

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters and guidelines state that
“Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the Controller in his claiming instructions.”
The district claimed these indirect costs “in the manner” described by the Controller. The correct forms
were used and the claimed amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall”;
the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by
the Controller. Since the Controller’s claiming instructions were never adopted as law, or regulations
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are merely a statement of the
ministerial interests of the Controller and not law.




Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims, provided that the
Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated
costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. The
Controller is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or
unreasonable. Here, the District has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation would, or would not, be excessive,
unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles. . . .

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the Controller’s claiming
instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has followed the parameters and guidelines.
The burden of proof is on the Controller to prove that the product of District’s calculation is
unreasonable, not to recalculate the rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences.
Therefore, the Controller made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was
reasonable, but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District. The
substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the Controller, not a “finding”
enforceable either by fact or law.

SCO’s Comment

The SCO did not “reject” the FAM-29C indirect cost rates that the district submitted. The SCO
accepted the district’s revised rate for FY 1999-2000. In addition, the SCO corrected mathematical
and technical errors in the district’s FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02 calculations, resulting in higher
rates to the district’s benefit. :

Parameters and Guidelines, Section VI, states, “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district misinterprets “may be
claimed” by concluding that compliance with the claiming instructions is voluntary. Instead, “may be
claimed” simply permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the district chooses to claim
indirect costs, then the district must comply with the SCO’s claiming instructions. The district’s
implication that it claimed costs in the manner described by the SCO simply by completing what it
interprets to be the correct forms is without merit.

The SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3) state, “A college has the option of using a federally
approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting principles from Office of Management and Budget
Circular A-21 ‘Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,” or the Controller’s methodology
outlined in the following paragraphs [FAM-29C]. . . .” This instruction is consistent with Parameters
and Guidelines for other community college district mandated programs, including the following.

Absentee Ballots

Collective Bargaining

Health Benefits for Survivors of Peace Officers and Firefighters
Law Enforcement College Jurisdiction Agreements

Mandate Reimbursement Process

Open Meetings Act

Photographic Record of Evidence

Sex Offenders Disclosure by Law Enforcement Officers

Sexual Assault Response Procedure

(Note: These Parameters and Guidelines provide a third option, a 7% flat rate.) Therefore, the SCO
did not act arbitrarily by using the FAM-29C methodology to calculate allowable indirect cost rates.



We agree with the district’s statement that the difference between the claimed and audited rates is the
identification of costs as direct or indirect. The FAM-29C methodology classifies costs as direct or
indirect as they relate to the mandated cost program.

In addition, neither this district nor any other district requested that the Commission review the
SCO’s claiming instructions pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section
1186. Furthermore, the district may not now request a review of the claiming instructions applicable
to the audit period. Title 2 CCR Section 1186(j)(2) states, “A request for review filed after the initial
claiming deadline must be submitted on or before January 15 following a fiscal year in order to
establish eligibility for reimbursement for that fiscal year.”

The SCO is not responsible for identifying the district’s responsible federal agency. OMB Circular
A-21 states:

[Cognizant agency responsibility] is assigned to the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
or the Department of Defense's Office of Naval Research (DOD), normally depending on which of the
two agencies (HHS or DOD) provides more funds to the educational institution for the most recent
three years. ... In cases where neither HHS nor DOD provides Federal funding to an educational
institution, the cognizant agency assignment shall default to HHS.

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines is
excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller shall
audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness,
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the district’s contention that
the SCO “is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or
unreasonable” is without merit.

Nevertheless, the SCO did conclude that the district’s claimed indirect cost rates were excessive.
“Excessive” is defined as “exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, or normal. ... Excessive
implies an amount or degree too great to be reasonable or acceptable. ... ' The district did not
obtain federal approval of its ICRPs. The district subsequently submitted revised indirect cost rates
using the alternate methodology identified in the SCO’s claiming instructions. The alternate
methodology indirect cost rates did not support the rates that the district claimed; thus, the rates
claimed were excessive.

' Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.
. THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES ,
Issue

For the audit period, the district overstated authorized health service fees by $1,109,627. The district
overstated authorized fees because it overstated student enrollment and understated authorized fee
exemptions for each fiscal year. The district also overstated the authorized health service fee amount
for FY 2000-01. The district claimed health service fees based on a fee amount of $9 per student; the
actual authorized fee amount was $8 per student. Although this audit finding benefits the district by
increasing allowable costs, the district has contested the audit finding. (Note: While the report
narrative correctly states that the district overstated authorized health service fees, the finding
heading erroneously states that the district understated the fees.)

10




SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines requires districts to deduct authorized health service fees from costs
claimed. Education Code Section 76355(c) authorizes health service fees for all students except
those who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an
approved apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Effective with the
Summer 2001 session, Education Code Section 76355(a) authorized a $1.00 increase to health
service fees.)

Government Code Section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section 17556 states that COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health fees collectible and reduce
claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected in full or part. The adjustment for
each fiscal year is based on the Controller’s calculation of the student health services fees which may
have been “collectible” which was then compared to the District’s student health fee revenues actually
received, resulting in the adjustments stated in the final report. . . . The Controller attributes this
overstatement to overstated district total student enrollment and understated number of students
exempt from the health service fee.

It can be seen from the audit report and the materials provided by the District that the Controller
prepared two different calculations of fees collectible and the District, in response to the Controller’s
action, prepared at least two calculations of the fees collectible. Which is to say, there are at least four
different calculations of this artificial construct, ostensibly from the same data sources, none of which
agree.

SCO’s Comment

The district’s response is misleading. The audit adjustment did not result from a comparison of
authorized health service fees to health fee revenues actually received because the district did not
claim health fees actually received. Instead, the district claimed health service fees based on
unsupported student enroliment and health fee exemption data.

In addition, the district’s response erroneously implies that there are different methods to calculate
the allowable authorized health service fees. Authorized health service fees are calculated based on
actual student enrollment, less health fee exemptions authorized by Education Code Section 76355,
multiplied by the health service fee also authorized by the Education Code. During audit fieldwork,
the district attempted to alter the allowable methodology for calculating authorized health service
fees. The SCO rejected the district’s alternate methodology. In rejecting the district’s alternate
methodology, the SCO noted an inconsistency resulting from the district’s calculation: that the
district’s calculation of authorized health service fees resulted in amounts less than actual revenues
reported to the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO). Along with the
revised methodology, the district provided revised documentation of actual student enrollment and
authorized exemptions. The SCO accepted the district’s revised enrollment and exemption data in
calculating authorized health service fees for the final audit report.

11




District’s Response

Education Code Section 76355

’

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The governing board of a
district maintaining a community college may require community college students to pay a fee . . . for
health supervision and services. . . .” There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If; pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or optional.” [Emphasis added by district.]

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller asserts that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be

deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from

any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall
. include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)4.”

. In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees
that could have been collected and were not. The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further
illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. '

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health service fee each
semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8 or $9 depending on the fiscal year and
whether the student is enrolled full time or part time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts
from the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the
letter dated March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “G.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides
for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to
establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. . . . Therefore, the Controller cannot
rely upon the Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for “collectible” student health
services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than student health fees
which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated in the parameters and guidelines,
that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would reduce the amount subject to reimbursement.
Student fees not collected are student fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce
reimbursement. Further, the amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to
changes in student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health services, and if
such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the District and not the Controller, the
Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What claimants are required by the parameters and
guidelines to do is to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the amount of student health
services fee revenue actually received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are
not mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received. . . .

2 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

12




SCO’s Comment

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee. However,
Education Code Section 76355(a) provides districts the authority to levy a health service fee.
Education Code Section 76355(c) specifies the authorized fees. We also agree that the CCCCO does
not have the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. The CCCCO
merely notifies districts of changes to the authorized fee amount, pursuant to Education Code
Section 76355(a).

Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy a health service fee, the district does have the
authority to levy the fees. In addition, contrary to the district’s response, the SCO made no
distinction between full-time or part-time students regarding the authorized health service fee.
Districts are authorized to levy the full fee amount to both part-time and full time students.
Government Code Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs
that a school district is required to incur. Furthermore, Government Code Section 17556(d) states
that the Commission shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority
to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service. For the Health Fee
Elimination mandated program, the COSM clearly recognized the availability of another funding
source by including the fees as offsetting savings in Parameters and Guidelines, Section VIII
(amended May 25, 1989). To the extent districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost.

The district misrepresents the COSM’s determination regarding authorized health service fees. The
COSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989, regarding the proposed Parameters and Guidelines
amendments (Tab 7), states:

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall
deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of
Item VIII.

Thus, it is clear that the COSM’s intent was that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from
the CCCCO, dated April 3, 1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the COSM

regarding authorized health service fees.

Since the COSM’s staff concluded that DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change the
scope of staff’s proposed language, COSM staff did not further revise the proposed Parameters and
Guidelines. The COSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 8) show that it adopted the
proposed Parameters and Guidelines on consent with no additional discussion. Therefore, there was
no change to the COSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.

Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority.’ Both cases concluded that “costs” as used in

the constitutional provision, exclude “expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes.”
In both cases, the source other than taxes was fee authority.

13



VL

The district also states, “the amount ‘collectible’ will never equal actual revenues collected due to
changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.” The SCO calculated
authorized health service fees based on the district’s records of enrollment and BOGG grants. The
district is responsible for providing accurate enrollment and BOGG grant data, including any
changes that result from BOGG grant eligibility or students who disenroll. Consistent with OMB
Circular A-21, Section J, the district is responsible for any bad debt accounts. Furthermore,
Parameters and Guidelines does not include a provision for bad debt accounts related to health
service fees.

* County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4™ 382.

AMOUNT PAID BY THE STATE
Issue

For each fiscal year, the audit report identifies the amount previously paid by the State. The district
believes the reported amounts paid are incorrect for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2001-02.

SCO Analysis:

The State paid the district $546,601 for FY 1999-2000, and $140,737 for FY 2001-02. These
amounts include cash payments and any outstanding accounts receivable offsets applied.

District’s Response

... The payment received from the state is an integral part of the reimbursement calculation. The
Controller changed some of the payment amounts received without a finding in the audit report.

Fiscal Year of Claim

Amount paid by the State 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
As claimed $ 149,471 $ 157,751 $§ 104,455
As audited $ 546,601 $ 157,751 $ 140,737

The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until the Controller states the reason for each
change.

SCO’s Comment

For FY 1999-2000, the district’s claimed amount does not include $397,130 paid on August 1, 2001.
The SCO’s remittance advice (Tab 9) documents this payment. For FY 2001-02, the district’s
claimed amount does not recognize an accounts receivable offset totaling $36,282. The SCO’s
remittance advice dated March 6, 2002 (Tab 10), documents the accounts receivable offset applied
because the State overpaid the district’s FY 1999-2000 Collective Bargaining Program mandated
cost claim.

14




VII. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR AUDIT
Issue

Based on the statute of limitations for audit, the district believes the SCO had no authority to assess
audit adjustments for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01.

SCO Analysis:

Government Code Section 17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which the claim
is filed or last amended. The district filed its FY 1999-2000 claim on January 9, 2001, and filed its
FY 2000-01 claim on January 8, 2002. Therefore, these claims were subject to audit until
December 31, 2003, and December 31, 2004, respectively. The SCO conducted an audit entrance
conference on March 12, 2003. Therefore, the SCO initiated an audit within the period that both
claims were subject to audit.

District’s Response

... The District asserts that the first two years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00
and 2000-01, were beyond the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller completed issued
[sic] its audit report on March 10, 2004.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 5, 2001 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District
December 21, 2001 FY 2000-01 claim filed by the District . . .

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on January 5, 2001. The
District’s fiscal year 2000-01 claim was mailed to the Controller on December 21, 2001. According to
Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims were subject to audit no later than December 31,
2003. The audit was not completed by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for fiscal years
1999-00 and 2000-01 are barred by the statute of limitations. . . .

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limitations for audits fo [sic]
mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994,
added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations
for audit of mandate reimbursement claims. . . .

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the period of limitations. . . .

The first two fiscal year claims, 1999-00 and 2000-01, are subject to the two-year statute of limitations
established by Chapter 945/95. These two claims were beyond audit when the audit report was
issued. . ..

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative Januar 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5. . ..
The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the
audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. . . .

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5. . ..
The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be
completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for the first two fiscal
year claims included in this audit. The audit findings are therefore void for those two claims.

15




SCO’s Comment

The district states that it submitted its FY 2000-01 claim on December 21, 2001. However, the
SCO’s records show that it received the claim on January 8§, 2002 (Tab 11). Title 2 CCR Section
1185(e)(3) states, “If the narrative describing the alleged incorrect reduction(s) involves more than
discussion of statutes or regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or representations of
fact, such assertions or representations shall be supported by testimonial or documentary evidence
and shall be submitted with the claim.” The district did not submit any documentation to support its
assertion that it submitted the FY 2000-01 claim on December 21, 2001. Nevertheless, even if the
district had submitted its FY 2000-01 claim on December 21, 2001, the claim was still subject to
audit when the SCO conducted an audit entrance conference on March 12, 2003.

The district believes that the audit initiation date is not relevant because the phrase “initiate an audit”
is not specifically stated in the Government Code language applicable to these claims. Instead, the
district believes the audit report date is relevant. In particular, the district believes that Chapter 890,
Statutes of 2004 is pertinent because “it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may
be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.” This is an erroneous conclusion;
before Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, there was no statutory language defining when the SCO must
complete an audit.

As of July 1, 1996, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) stated, “A reimbursement claim. . . . is
subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which
the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. . ..” In construing statutory language, we are to
“ascertain the intent of the Legislature so as to effectuate the purpose of the law.” (Dyna-Med., Inc.
v. Fair Employment and Housing Com. [(1987)] 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1386.) In doing so, we look first to
the statute’s words, giving them their usual and ordinary meaning. (Committee of Seven Thousand v.
Superior Court [(1988)] 45 Cal. 3d 491, 501.)

In Government Code Section 17558.5(a), the words “subject to” mean that the district is “in a
position or circumstance that places it under the power or authority of another.”* The SCO exercised
its authority to audit the district’s claims by conducting the audit entrance conference within the
statute of limitations. There is no statutory language that requires the SCO to publish a final audit
report before the two-year period expires.

As of January 1, 2003, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) was amended to state, “A
reimbursement claim. . . . is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years after the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later....” [Emphasis
added.] While the amendment does not define the start of an audit, the phrase “initiation of an audit”
implies the first step taken by the Controller. Construing the statutory language to permit the
Controller’s initial contact as the audit’s initiation is consistent with the statutory language as well as
subsequent amendments. To read the statute as requiring that the SCO publish a final audit report,
would be to read into the statute provisions that do not exist.

The fundamental purpose underlying statute of limitations is “to protect the defendants from having
to defend stale claims by providing notice in time to prepare a fair defense on the merits.” (Downs v.
Department of Water & Power [(1977)] 58 Cal. App. 4™ 1093.) Here, the SCO exercised its
authority to audit the district’s claims by conducting the audit entrance conference on March 12,
12003, well before the statute of limitations expired for the FY 1999-2000 claim
(December 31, 2003).

4‘ Source: American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth Edition © 2000.

16




VIII. CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office audited the Foothill-De Anza Community College District’s claims for
costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through
June 30, 2002. The district claimed $1,817,357 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
none of the cost claimed is allowable. The district claimed unallowable costs and overstated its
indirect cost rates. The unallowable costs were partially offset because the district overstated
authorized health service fees. However, the net unallowable costs exceeded costs claimed.

The district claimed unallowable salary, benefit, and related indirect costs totaling $3,143,440. For
various employees, the district did not support costs charged to the mandated program or provide
evidence that the employees performed mandate-related activities.

The district claimed unallowable services and supplies and related indirect costs totaling $593,175.
The district claimed costs that are not reimbursable under the mandated program and did not support
costs allocated to the mandated program.

The district overstated its indirect cost rates. The district did not obtain federal approval of its
indirect cost rate proposals prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. The SCO calculated
indirect cost rates using its alternate methodology; these rates did not support the rates claimed.

The district overstated authorized health service fees. The district overstated student enrollment and
understated student exemptions. The district also olalmed an incorrect student health service fee
amount in FY 2000-01.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO had authority to
audit FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 1999-2000
claim by $546,601; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2000-01 claim by $602,608; and
(4) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2001-02 claim by $668,148.

IX. CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and

correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based
upon information and belief.

Executed on %1/// z 701{ , at Sacramento, California, by:

L. Spano, Chiét
ompllance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

17




Tab 3



State of California : School Mandated Cost Manual

B. Indirect Cost

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited, without
effort disproportionate to the results achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department
performing the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate
with goods, services and facilities. As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allowable, it
must be allocable to a particular cost objective. With respect to-indirect costs, this requires that
the cost be distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases, which produce an equitable result
in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate.

(1

(2)

Indirect/Costs for Schools

School districts and county superintendents of schools may claim indirect costs incurred for
mandated costs. For fiscal years prior to 1986-87, school districts and county
superintendéngs of schools may use the Department of Education Form Nos. J41A or J-
73A, respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim. The rate, however, must not be
applied to items of direct costs claimed in complying with the mandate if those same costs
are included in cost centers identified as General Support (i.e., EDP Codes 400, 405, 410
in Column 3). For the 1986-87 and subsequent fiscal years, school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Annual Program Cost Data Report, Department of
Education Form Nos. J-380 or J-580, respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim.

The amount of indirect costs the claimant is eligible to claim is computed by multiplying the
rate by direct costs. When applying the rate, multiply the rate by direct costs not included in
total support services EDP No. 422 of the J-380 or J-580. If there are-any exceptions to this
general rule for applying the indirect cost rate, they will be found in the individual mandate
instructions. :

~Indiréct Cost Rate for Community Colleges

A college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting
principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular ‘A-21 "Cost Principles for
Educational Institutions," or' the Controller's - methodology outlined .in the following

- paragraphs. If the federal rate is used, it must be from the same fiscal year in which. the

costs were incurred.
The Controller allows the following methodology for use by community colleges in

~computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. The objective of this computation is to

determine an equitable rate for use in allocating administrative support to personnel that
performed the mandated cost activities claimed by the community college. This
methodology assumes that administrative services are provided to all activities of the
institution in relation to the direct costs incurred in the performance of those activities. Form
FAM-29C has been developed to’ assist the community college in computing an indirect
cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of three main steps:

e The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenées reported on the financial
statements. : o

» The segregation of the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and
indirect activities. ‘

‘e The development of a ratio between the total indirect expenses and total direct

expenses incurred by the community college.

Revised 9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 7




State of California ' . School Mandated Cost Manual

The computation is based on' total expenditures as reported in "California Community
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311)."
Expenditures classified by activity are segregated by the function they serve. Each function
may include expenses for salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, and capital outlay. OMB
Circular A-21 requires expenditures for capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost
rate computation.

Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, while indirect costs are
of a more general nature and are incurred for the benefit of several activities. As previously
noted, the objective of this computation is to equitably allocate administrative support costs

to personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed by the college. For the purpose

of this computation we have defined indirect costs to be those costs which ‘provide
administrative support to personnel who perform mandated cost activities. We have defined
direct costs to be those indirect costs that do not provide administrative support to
personnel who perform mandated cost activities and those costs that are directly related to
instructional activities of the college. Accounts that should be classified as indirect costs
are: Planning and Policy Making, Fiscal Operations, General Administrative Services, and
Logistical Services. If any costs included in these accounts are claimed as a mandated
cost, i.e., salaries of employee performing mandated cost activities, the cost should be
reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be
classified as direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration, Instructional Support
Services, Admissions and Records, Counseling and Guidance, Other Student Services,
Operation and Maintenance of Plant, Community Relations, Staff Services, Non-
instructional Staff-Retirees' Benefits and Retirement Incentives, Community Services,
Ancillary Services and Auxiliary Operations. A college may classify a portion of the
expenses reported in the account Operation and Maintenance of Plant as indirect. The _
claimant has the option of using a 7% or a higher expense percentage is allowable if the
college can support its allocation basis. - '

The rate, derived by determining the ratio of total indirect expenses and total direct
expenses when applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an.equitable distribution of
the college's mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology used to
compute an indirect cost rate'is presented in Table 4.

Revised-9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 8




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges

MANDATED COST FORM
' INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity . EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct

Subtotal Instruction 599| $19,590,357| ' $1,339,059| $18,251,298 $0| $18,251,298
Instructional Administration 6000 _ ]

Academic Administration 301| 2,941,386 105,348 2,836,038 0] 2,836,038
Course Curriculum & Develop. 302 21,595 0 21,595 0 21,595
Instructional Support Service 6100 "

Learning Center 311 22,737 863 21,874 0 21,874

Library 312 518,220 2,501] 51 5,629 0 515,629

Media 313 522,530 115,710 -406,820 0 406,820

Museums and Galleries 314 0 0 ' 0 0 0
Admissions and Records 6200 584,939 12,952 571,987 ‘ 0| 571,987
Counseling and Guidance 6300f 1,679,596 54,401 1,625,195 0| 1,625,195|
Other Student Services 6400 _

Financial Aid Administration 321| 391,459 20,724 370,735 0 370,735("

Health Services ' 322 0 0 0 0 0

Job Placement Services 323 83,663 0 83,663 0 83,663

Student Personnel Admin. 324 289,926 12,953 276,973 0| - 276,973

Veterans Services 325 25,427 0 25,427 0 25,427

Other Student Services 329 0 0 0 0 o}
Operation & Maintenance - 6500

Building Maintenance 331 1,079,260 44,039 1,035,221 0| 1,035,221

Custodial Services 332] 1,227,668 33,677 1,193,991 0 1,193,991

' Grounds Maintenance 333}’ 596,257/ 70,807 525,450 0 525,450

Utilities ' 334| 1,236,305 0 1,236,305 0 1,236,305

Other 339 3,454 3,454 0 0 0
Planning and Policy Making 6600 587,817 22,451 565,366 565,366 0
General Inst.-Support Services 6700

Community Relations -341 0 0 0 0 0

Fiscal Operations 342 634,605 17,270 617,335 553,184| (a) 64,151
Subtptal $32,037,201 - $1,856,299 .$30,180,902 $1,118,550( $29,062,352
Revised 9/02 Filing a Claim, Page 9




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued)

MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity EDP | Total | Adjustments | Total Indirect Direct
General Inst. Sup. Serv. (cont.) 6700
Administrative Setvices 343| $1,244,248 $219,331| $1,024,917 $933,494| (a) $91,423
-Logistical Services 344| 1,650,889 126,935 1,523,954 1,523,954 of
Staff Services 345 0 0 ' 0 0 0
Noninstr. Staff Benefit & Incent. 346 10,937 0 10,937 0 10,937
Community Services 6800 .
Community Recreation - 351 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683,349
Community. Service Classes 352 ;123,188 24,826f 398,362 -0 398,362
Community Use of Facilities 353 89,877 10,096} 79,781 0 79,781
Ancillary Services 6900
Bookstores 361 0 0 0 0 0
Child Development Center 362 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845
Farm Operations - 363 0 0 0 0 0
Food Services 364 0 o| 0l 0 0
Parking ' - 365 420,274 6,857 413,417 0 413,417
Student Activities 3663| o} 0 o ¢ 0 0
Student Housing 67 0 0 0 0 0
Other 379 o 0| 0 0 0
Auxiliary Operations 7000
Auxiliary Classes . 381 1,124,557 12,401 1,112,156 -0 1,112,156
Other Auxiliary Operations 382 ) 0 0 0} 0
Physical Property Acquisitions © 7100 81'4,31 8 814,318 0 0
(05) Total $38,608,398 $3,0_92,778 $35,515,620| $3,575,998| $31,939,622
(06) Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cost/Total Direct Cost) . 11.1961%
(07) Notes )
(a) Mandated Cost ac;tivities designated as direct costé per claim instructions. -

Revised 9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 10




Tab 4




Kapoor, Jay

From: Van Zee, Steve
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2003 11:31 AM
‘ ) ‘Brandymike@fhda.edu'; ‘blackwoodkathy@fhda.edu’
vl , Kapoor, Jay; lkemoto, Ron
Subject: Additional information

The following is the remaining additional information requested by the district during the
exit conference held October 16, 2003, for the Health Fee Elimination and Collective
Bargaining mandate programs.

(1) After searching our database, we have been unable to identify any past audits conducted
by SCO of the district's Health Fee Elimination and Collective Bargainming mandate

programs.

(2) After further review, SCO is eliminating the audit finding in the Health Fee Elimination
audit related to the cost of excess services (i.e., cost of services provided over and above
those services provided in the 1986-87 base year). Therefore, I believe your request for a
copy of the district's FY 1991-92 claim is no longer relevant. A

(3) The attached file for Health Fee Elimihatioﬁ program identifies the salaries/wages and
services/supplies costs disallowed and reasons therefore.

(4) The attached files for Collective Bargaining program identify the employee hours
disallowed and reasons therefore. We previously advised you that we have agreed to accept

)district’s methodology regarding part-time instructors. The attached schedules do not
uwclude any information related to part-time instructors; however, these costs may also be
disallowed pending documentation of the average hourly rates claimed, as previously
requested. Please submit this documentation by October 31, 2003.

I believe this completes the additional information requested by the district. Information
regarding the Commission on State Mandates Incorrect Reduction Claim process, and SCO -
Division of Accounting and Reporting's collection process was provided in previous e-mails.
Ifyou have any questions regarding information presented in the attached files, please
contact Jay Kapoor for the Health Fee Elimination program at (916) 323-4206, or Ron
Ikemoto for the Collective Bargaining program at (916) 322-3755. We will proceed with
processing the draft audit reports and expect to issue the draft reports in approximately 30-

45 days.

Foothill Unallowed 2001-2002 Hours 1999-2000 Hours 2000-2001 Hours
salaries an... Detail.xls Detail.xis Detail.xis

Steve W, Van Zee
Audit Manager
State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
(916) 323-2368
) .




15°€00°2€E $ :0002/6661 A 10} pamojje saLiefes |ejol | 87°219°061 $ | 0002/6661 Ad ¥Od SINIVIVS AIMOTIVNN|

pajejas sadinas yyeay S| evAojdws jeyy joddns oN | 6e'9//°e¢ é auep esr ‘eaeinz| $9zz1-2
Alejes pauned Ajjerped Jojpoddns oN | 0Z°286°2 lojesuno)| g |AeyD ‘piempoopn| v9zZZL-2

Aejes pswiep Ajjeiped oy poddns oN | 0Z2282°8 loesunon) uoue ‘siup| $9221-¢

Aejes pawied Ajlerped 1oy yoddns oN | €1°%28°9 Jo[psunod| ejuep |aine ‘seuol| $9¢cl-¢

Atejes pawied Ajjeiped 1oy woddns oN | 0Z°2€8°0 Alejaloag o ejned YuUIS| +922Z1-¢

Aejes pawieo Ajjeiped 1oy poddns oN | 88°¢vz'g Jojasuno)) | obiey el vozei-z2

Aejes pawie Ajlensed iof poddns oN | +7°€92 10|9SUNo0Y) V BUOIA ‘Ouatop| +9221-2

Atejes pawliejo Ajjened Joy yoddns oN | 000 19pIAOId SaJIAIBG |BuoheInps O 19I0IA XIN| ¥922L-2

Alejes pawnepo Ajjenped 1o poddns oN | 00'GES aajpne Jad /N eles ‘zosolpusiN| +v9z2lL-¢

Asejes pawiejo Ajjetped Jop yoddns oN | €2°812°G Joj9suno) 719813 ‘uosuyor| +9zZZL-2

Arejes pawied Ajjemed Joj poddns oN [ ¢S 10¥'S Jojgsuno)| @7 usAng-Ay ‘UUANH| +922Z1-2

Asejes pawielo Ajlerted Joy yoddns oN [€9°185°1 (¢) Jo[@sunog anajyry BpUls ‘SeubnH| v9zz1-2

Adejes pawiepo Ajjerped Jo} poddns oN | 62°G5¢°6 Joj|suno) W unet ‘1adeH| v9z21-¢

Asejes pawiepo Ajjeiyed oy poddns oN | 98°870°'6 10j9suno) | euuoq ‘Bung| v9zgl-2

Aseles pawiefo AjjenJed Joy Joddns ou “pajejel ssoiuas Uyeay si 9akojdwe jey; Hoddns oN | 00°982°G AIHBID| fesy emnojes ‘uejolod| $9zz1-2
Aejes pawied Ajjerped 1oy yoddns oN | ¥2°v2. v 10j9suUnoy) ey ‘zeyodn| vozzi-¢

Aejes pawied Ajjened 1oy poddns oN | 66°122°8 10[9suno) D Apnr ‘uewiod| $9zZ1-¢

Aejes pauwite|d Ajjeited Jop poddns oN | 65°66.°G 10[9SUNo0)) pineq ‘vews|on| v9zzL-¢

Atejes pawieo Ajjeiped 1oy yoddns oN | 1S +H9°G 1o[asuno) W u8qoy ‘weD] +¥9221-¢

pajelal saoines yyeay s| ssAojdws Jey} yoddns oN | +9°269°1 Al JUEISISSY d Ined ‘enydf +9z21-C
Aejes pawieo Ajjened Joy Hoddns oN | 6172826 Jojosuno)| W ueop ‘ussuensuyd| v9gzl-2

Aejes pawied Ajlerzed Joy poddns oN | 10622 J0|esuno) O welip ‘leuysng| v9zzl-2

Alejes pawied Ajjented 1oj pyoddns oN | 8422592 Joesunc)| sluePp ‘pieyord-eidy GozZll-g

Adejes pawielo Ajleied Joy yoddns oN | Z8'G60°L [1] JUE)SISSY [BJSUSE) BLO|S ‘UOHeM| +9Z11-2

pajejal $9219S Yjesy S| 9aAojdwa jey; oddns oN | 00°809 Al JUBISISSY [BISUSD) leyoeAld ‘imjyieyoen| v9z11-¢
Asejes pswiepo Ajjerped Jo} poddns oN [ GZ°g€L°L UE]SISSY uapnig| esuay Apul) ‘zado] $9zL1-2

Aejes pawied Ajjerted Joj yoddnsoN | /2 6¥6°LL Jojesuno)| aiueW ‘pleysitd-eidl 99zZ1-1

Aejes pawiepo Ajjerped 1oy poddns oN | 96°0£0°2 AIQ bulures oandepy ‘uesq sepnnios) ‘ouobals| 99zZ1v-1

NOILLVNV1dX3 S1S00 JLL JIAO0TdINT 3002
J3aIMOTIVNN ANNOJIJV

0002/6661 Ad - SARIVIVS 40 SISATVNY

WVIO0¥d NOLLVNIWITI 334 HLTV3H
1ORILSIA IDITI0I ALINNWWOD VZNV IA-T1IHLOOA




61°2ZLL°L2€E $ 10/000Z Ad 10} pamoje soliejes [ejo]

[ sszzo'1iL $ |

10/000Z A4 ¥0d STRIVIVS AIMOTTVNN]

Asejes pawiepd Ajjemued Joy woddns oN | €0°9v0°'6 ISEEN ) uouel ‘sempml ¥ozzi-2

pajejas sa80lA19s yyesy S| svAojdwse jeyy pyoddns oN | 20°1L0E°) | 1s1e108dg uuy euls ‘suenl| vozzl-¢

Aejes pawiepd Ajjerued 1o) yoddns oN | +0°¢9G°2 10[9SUN0D ejlel (e ‘seuoy| $9zzL-¢

Atejes pawie|d Ajjeiped Joy poddns oN | 666211 Alejaioag O eined JuIs| +9zzl-2

Atejes pawiepd Ajeiued Joy yoddns oN | 0670628 JOJ9suUno) | obie ‘ued| vozzi-2

Alefes pawieo Ajlerped 1oy poddns oN | 00°0zZ) JOPINOIH SSIINISS [BUOlEONP] 9 BIOIA XIN| v92el-2

Aejes pawiepd Ajeiued Joj poddns oN | 45°106°6 10[asuno) sapey) xewo| $9ge¢i-g

Arejes pawiepo Ajleued Joy poddns oN | gL'geg’o JoPsuno) 97 USANQ-AY ‘YuAnH| $9zzZL-2

Aleles pawie)d Ajlerped Joy poddns oN | 177168 JO[9suUno) epuliBN ‘seubnH| v9zzl-¢

Aejes pawie)d Ajjented 1oy Hoddns oN [ 90°616'6 Jojasuno) W uneq ‘sedieH| vozgL-g

pajejal saoiales yyeay si aakojdwe jeyy poddns oN | 00°082 JOPINOId S9OIAISS [BUOREONPT uebloy Jejuer| vozzi—¢

Alejes pawied Ajjensed 1o} uoddns oN | 6£°/95°6 Jo[asuno) | euuoq ‘bund| $0zzl—z

Aeles pawie)d Ajjerped 1oy yoddns oN | 02°989°8 SOAS UIIH 1USpn}S-10)jeulplood) v uiny ‘Aod| +9zZL-¢

pajejal saolales Yesy SI 8aAo|dws jey) poddns ou Asejes pawed Ajjented Joy poddns oN | 00°659'v AlDBID lesy einojes ‘uejolod| $922L-¢
Alejes pawied Ajjerted Joj yoddns oN | £9°€46°G 1ojasuno) enlly ‘zauod| v9ZZL-2

Aejes pawielo Ajjenued 1oy poddns oN | 06°St2'g Jojasuno) O Apnp ‘uews|od) +9gzL-¢

Aseles pawiepd Ajeiued Jjoyuoddns oN | 62°6EL'2 Jojgsuno)n pineqg ‘uewsjod| vazzl-z

Aseles pawiejo Ajjeiued uoy yoddns oN | Lz'ggg’o 10|8SuUnoy) W H3qoy ‘wa| $9221-¢

Atejes pawiejo Ajjeiued so) yoddns oN | 266626 lojgpsuno) N uesar ‘uasuensuys| 9zzl-2

Asejes pawiepo Ajjeiued toy uoddns oN [ 61 2%¢'82 10|9SUN0Y) aluelp ‘pleydrd-eld| sozil-g

pajejal $a01A19S Uljeay st 9aAo|dws jey) poddns ou ‘Alejes pawie)d Ajleied 1oy yoddnsoN | L2021 Il UeIpoIsn) 1oeis| ‘epA| ¥9zL1L-g
pajejal sea1AIes Y)eay si esAojdws jey} poddns ou ‘Asefes pawie|d Ajjeiped oy yoddns oN | 82°621 1| Uelpoisny W euy ‘elsMo]| vozLL-z
polejel s901AI8S Uyeay si aaAoidws jeys woddns oN | 00°029°E 111 Welsissy |elauss) eysejeN ‘oojeyied| #9z11-¢

paieai $301A19s Yieay s @9Ao0|dws jey; poddns ou ‘Asejes pawied Ajjeied Joy woddns oN | #7796 | UBIpOISN)D W eosiouel ‘oysuden| $9z11L-2
pelejal s921A8s Yijeay s eaAo|dwse jey) podadns ou ‘Atefes pawiie|d Ajjeined Joy yoddns oN | 20711 |Il ueipoisn) 0 Ined ‘uoxng| +9zZLL-2
pajejal $991A19S Yyeay si a9A0|dwe Jey; Hoddns ou Asejes pawieo Ajjeiued 1o poddns oN | 6729 | ueipoisn)| W euipsu3z ‘sapineusg| $9Z1L1-C
Adeles pawie|d Ajleryed Joy Hoddns oN [ ge'122°21L Jofesuno) aluelg\ ‘pleyard-eld| 99zLv-1L

S1S0D 3402
NOILYNVY1dX3 AIMOTIVNN FILIL J3A0TdNE INNODOV

L0/0002 Ad -~ STRIVIVS 4O SISATVNV
AWVYO0dd NOILYNIWITI 334 HLTV3IH
LORILSIA 39FTTOI ALINNWNOD VZNVY 3A-TIIHLOOd




19°€99°0Z¥ $ "Z20/L00Z Ad 10) pamojje saLejes [ejol | 51°92E°G51 $ | 20/1002 Ad ¥0d SRIVIVS AIMOTIVNN|

Aejes pawie|d Ajjeired Joy poddns oN | 16°927 Jo[3sunoy) uouel ‘siowp| ¥9gzL-2
Azejes pawieo Ajeiped Joy poddns oN | €6°6/1°8 JO[9suno)) ejley [ainen ‘salol| $9zzl-¢
Atejes pawiepd Ajieiped Jojy poddns oN | 864661 1 Aejppiosg O eined US| ¥922ZL-¢
Atejes pawejo Ajeiped Joj poddns oN | g9°018'% Jojgsuno) Jouin] preuoq ‘©XAINl ¥92zZ1L-2
Arejes pawiejo Ajleiued 1o poddns oN | 00°Szh JOPINOId S82IAISS |euo)eonpg 9 BIOIA XIN| ¥9221-2
Atejes pawied Ajjeided 1oy Hoddns oN | €8°0€5°9 10[psuno) 3 yned ‘seuojiy| +ozzL-¢
paje|al sao1nss yyeay st 93Aoidwa jeyy pyoddns oN | 057 /€ JBPIAOIY SDIAIDS |BUOIIRONDT elss ‘zolopusyw| $9zZZL-¢
Aejes pawield Ajjeided Joj yoddns oN | 96°828'01 J0[asuno) Y sapey) xewo| vozzL-g
Atejes pawelo Ajleiued 1oy yoddns oN | 19°€06°9 IEET ) M eyseleN ‘uidor| +9zzl-¢
Asejes pawied Ajjeiued Joy yoddns oN | 01°669°9 10j9suno) epuieN ‘seubnH| v9zzl-2
paiejes seouds yyesy si esAojdws ey Hoddns oN | 06261 19pPINOId SB2INIBS |BuoleINp] uebloy 1ejuieH| ¥ozziz
Alejes pawied Ajleued 1oy uoddns oN | 60°z10°0) lojesunon) | euuoq ‘Bund| v9zzi-z
Atejes pawie)d Ajleined 1oy yoddns oN | 0%°506°8 Jojpsuno) eIy ‘zauod| $9zzL-¢
Atejes pawie)d Ajjeined 1oy yoddns oN | 6Z2'€2¥'6 lojPsuno) O Apnp ‘uewsjo)| yoczL-¢
Asejes pawielo Ajjeiued 1oy poddns oN | 26°821°S 10[3suUno) pineq ‘vewsjod| +9zzl-¢
Alejes pawield Ajleiued 1oy yoddns oN | 97°€06°9 10j9suno) W Haqoy ‘wan| ¥9ZZL-2
Asejes paweld Ajjeided 1oy yoddns oN | €2'€22°01 Jojasuno) W ueapr ‘ussuensuyd| +ozzi-¢
Atejes pawed A|leiued Joy yoddns oN | €0°082°62 10|ssunod Sluep ‘preyory-eld| sozgll-¢
pajefal $8aIA18s Ulesy S| saAojdws ey} Joddns ou ‘Asejes pawelo Ajjeied 1oy yoddns oN [ g9°Goz JapInold sadlniag [euoneanpl|  Alejued elusbng AeuniNl voz1 iz
paje|a.l $90iAI8s Y1|eay si saAo|dws jey) Hoddns ou ‘Alejes pawie[d Ajjeiued Joj poddns oN | 02°€02 | ueIpoIsnyd Joyey ‘ousnpiey| +9ZLL-2
(3uelb panl@oel 1OUISIP) e[qesinquiial 10N | 00°0ve 1018UIpI00Y) Welbold Joueg g yeoi ‘vewsaqianr]| +9zil-¢
101e2Np3 yjesH
Arejes pawtepo Ajleined Jo) yoddns oN | 0Z° 161 JUSPNIS / []] WEISISSY [BJaUDD) auuean s|0aIN ‘ssuor| voZLL-g
paje|al saoInIss Uy eay si 89Aoidws eyl Hoddns ou ‘Alejes pawied Ajjended Jo woddns oN | €4°00L | Uelpoisny) W eostoues4 ‘oysuded| +9zLL-¢
pajee. sedIAes ylesy si 9aA0|dwd Jey) Hoddns ou ‘Alejes pawied Ajjeided Joj yoddns oN | €9710¢ | uelpoisn) W euipau3z ‘sepiaeuag| $92L1-2
pajefdl sa0IAI8s Yyeay s1 aaAoidws ey poddns oN | 09°€19 Ajnoe4 awn-Ued opaqjy uenr ‘zayoueg| ogziv-L
pajeal sao1MBs yyesy Si 9sAoidws jey) yoddns oN | 08°€20°1L Anoeq swi-ped| opsenp3 sope) ‘soweyd| 99ziv-l
Aejes powie(o Ajjeired Joj yoddns oN | gy v6S'S) Joj@suno) SlUEjB ‘Pieydrd-eld| 99zZL1-1
paje|al sedlAes y)eay st asAoidws jeyy poddns oN | 08°€20°1 ALHSID| 1T euy “Zojezuo9-uoseq| 99ZLi-L
pajejal $921A19s Yiesy s 9sAoidwa jeyy poddns ou ‘Atejes pawiejo Ajjeied tof yoddns oN | 64 40} | UBIPOISN) W easioueld ‘osuded| 0z014-1
pajefal $a0IA19S Y)esy s| a9Aojdws jeyy poddns ou Asejes pawield Ajeied top yoddnson [ 68 101 | UBIpoIsnD N euipaug ‘sopiaeuag| 02011
S1S092 3402
NOILVYNV1dX3 a3aIMOTTVNN FLIL JIA0TdN3 INNODDV

€0/1002 Ad — SARIVIVS 40 SISATVNY
WYd90dd NOLLYNIWITA 334 HLTV3H
1IMLSIA 3937709 ALINNWNOD VZNVY 30-T1IHLOOS



G2e'L62

Tv1OL 10-0002 A4

S3AITddNS ANV SIDIAYIS 40 SISATYNVY
AVIO0Ud NOILYNIWNITR 334 HLIVIH
1O 1S1a 3937700 ALINNIWWOD VZNV 3a-TT1IHLOO4

‘ogesingqulial jou aie sasy yjleay pajo9jjooun| 689°LE SNISS3Y J1qoQ peq 165 ¥9¢cl-2
"((P)SG€9. 098 9poQ "p3 Jed eamipuadxs
paziioyine jou) 8sueinsu; Juspiody spods 1oy st abeiano)| 000've Auedwod 3 uLIpuy 0S50S y9zzl-2
"JOI3 Ul pawield alom sainypuadxe 1eak jooloid| SSv 61 aAlesay 954 yieaH| 0009 ‘0005 ‘000% G92Z1-C
‘o|gesingulial jou aie s8s) Lyeay pajosjjodun| 1L00°Le AAI8S3Y 199 ped 168G ¥9Cl -2 2
"((p)5G€9. 09s 8p0d "p3 1od ainjipuadxad N
pazLoyine Jou) 8oueinsuj Jusplooy spods 1o} si aberonod| 0009 Auedwod 3 uslpuy 0S0S 92112 =4
"S9SUAX3 [B)0} JO %G| Buiwied Joy yoddns oN| €98°01 Bullesunod ezuy aa] 0009 ‘000S ‘000% 8yec-L .w
"sosuadxa [Bj0} J0 %G| Buiwiejd 1o} poddns oN|[ Z€Z'€ Bujjesunos Jiyjo04 000S ‘000% S¥Cli-L
$)
uonjeue|dxgy psmolfeun Jopusp| (s)epo) 192[qO |apo9 Junosay
) ® paulle|p :
junouwry
0.G°LL TVYL1O1 0002-6661 Ad
((P)SS€9. ~09S 8po) “p3 1ed ainypuadxe
pazioyjne jou) asueinsu] JuUsplody spods 10y si abelenon| Jevve Auedwo) 9 wieipuy 0S0S v9221-2
‘ajepuew
Aq pazuoyne jou ‘yoes 00'g$ ® e1doad 09} Joj sjuswysaysy| 08z'L 92IAI8g poo4 ezuy aQ 0LO¥ ¥9221-C
000°, pooyjua.ied pauueld 14145 792l 1-¢ -
Juswhed| yze'g pooujualed pauueld 129 ¥ocCiLi-¢ M
JO 90USPIAS pue SBJI0AUI 0} SJUNOLWE S2.1} JOU PINOI sloppny| 926°Z pooujualed pauue|d v12S ¥oCL1-2 @
((P)SS€9. ~098 8po) "p3 1ed ainjipuadxe o
paziioyine Jou) asueInsul Jusplooy spodg 1oy st ebelanod| 0609 Auedwo9 3 1uLlpuy 0S50S YozZL1-2 W.
"SOsuadXa [eJ0} JO %G| Bujwie|d 1oy poddns oN| 69v°C ) —__Buijasunod ezuy 8Q[ 0009 ‘0005 ‘000 8veey-| o
"Sosuadxa [B}0} JO %G | BUIWIES Jof Joddns oN| #70°C buljasunoo ||iyjo004 000S ‘000t 8¥Cly-l
€3]
uoneuejdxy M@hﬁﬂﬂ“ﬂ Jdopuap| (s)apod 19elqo |apoo Junoosoy
jJunowny




SLO'LLL

Iv.10.1 20-L00Z Ad

“9|gesinquuial Jou aJe se9) Yyyesy pajos|jodun| ¢e2Zl aAlI8saY 199 peg 7165 ¥9221-C
‘(12A9] /8/986| SA0QR 921AISS [BUOIlIpPR) d|gqesingLuIal
jou st swelbouid pue saAloe ‘suolelado J9juad yyeay jo uonenjeag| pos'e s|apeg uoleys ¥12S yozZZL-2
((P)Gge9. 09S 9pod *p3 Jod ainjipuadxs
paziioyine jou) adsueinsul JUsplooy suods oy st abelanod| 000'vz Auedwo) R BIpuUYy 0S0S y92Z1-2
*99U919JU09 JO uojjeuaLINoop Jo Hoddns ou ‘adsualajuon ABojouyss |
aAljdeseljuo) e papusje s8d(esuos) BIPUBS Jey) pawieo ousidl Le6 S[@}oH HeAH 006+ ¥92cl-C
‘(saujjeping pue sisjslieied
Japun) a|ges.inquiial jou aie apsiym yum sbiey Aoy pajuud-woysno| 782 mo[abig B umoig 0L0% 92Z1-2
“(saulieping pue sigjolieieq
lapun) s|qesinquwial jou aJe afsiym yim sbey Aey pajuud-woisny| geg‘e SHIHZIg 0L0¥ ¥92ci-¢
*sjgesinquiial jou S| SNy} pue ainjpuadxa a8} Ujeay pazioyneun
ue se ,S99IAISS aouenquwe, sisl| A[leooads (p)gge9/ "08g 9po) 'pa| Z66'SL aoIya asuodsay Aousbiawg 0299 ¥9ZL1L-2
"8|gesingLuial Jou aie sa9) Yy)jeay pajoajjodun| 6169 SAI9SaY 19eQ ped 165 7921 1-¢
pajejal s9oInas Ujeay sem }sod uoddns o)
SUaPIAG OU -- 8Bsj|09 ezuy aQ 40y Bulutel ] Jojnusul L00-ALS-rOdI| 85€‘0L BYOW sawer r12s 7921 1L-C
"((p)gGe9. 098 9p0oQ "p3 Jad ainypusdxs
pazioyne jou) adueinsul Juaplody spods oy st abelanon| 0009 Auedwon % ulaipuy 0S0S yozii-2
‘pajejal S99IAISS U)esy Sem ,‘punolis)
uowwo) Jo4 Bulysiess, ‘nmny 1woeN Aq yoaads ey asuapire oN| 000°S *ou| neaing welboid ueouawy 0L0v yoziL-2
"a|gesinquuial
Jou s! yosads jsijeuogiinu 1o} 9e9 [|1yjoo4 Aq pepirold uosyoun| 27/ Bunay)p uni-loH Jejed 0l0¥ 14741 %4
*(a1qesinquiiai-uou) sjuill yiealq pue ‘wnb buimayd
‘Spa9as JaMmoyuns 10} saseyolnd pajeslpul 001s0) wody ydieoay| 61 uenp ualey| 0L0¥% yozLL-2
"sasuadxa [e}0} JO %G| buiwiero Joj uoddns oN| 8e€™/1 Buljesunod ezuy ad| 0009 "000S ‘000% 8¥cc-1
"sasuadxa [B}0} JO %G| buiuiefo o} Joddns oN| 19€72 Buifesuno? [143004[ 0009 "000S ‘000¥ 8veli-L
($)
pamojjeun
uoneue|dxg 2 pewern lopuap| (s)epon joalqo |epon junosay
junouwry

201002 A4

S3IMddNS ANV S3DIAYIS 40 SISATVNY
AVIOO0¥Ud NOLLVNINITSE 334 HLTV3H
LOR1SIa 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNV 3d-T1IHLOO4




Tab 5




i, TNy IS Liqu_
gig 0% rge e

Meeting Notes — 03/19/03, 8:00 a; m.

Kathy — Foothil/DeAnza Community College District

Martha de la Cerda — Foothill/DeAnza Community College District
Jay Kapoor - SCO

Kylie Kwok — SCO

Steve Van Zee - SCO

Counseling costs charged to mandate at 15% - Kathy says Dean of Counseling at De Anza
College has Crisis Duty Rosters and Counseling Incident Forms to document counseling
services provided. Documents to be provided to auditors. (note — it is questionable whether
these documents will actually provide evidence of time spent performing duties.)

Revenues — District brochures of services available at Health Centers indicate several services
for which there are additional charges. Auditors questioned how additional revenues collected
are accounted for in District’s records. Regarding acupressure massage specifically, Kathy
stated that acupressure massage is a separate entity from Health Services and that fees
collected are solely to support the acupressure massage program. Kathy also stated that
several of the other services are provided by Planned Parenthood Organization, which
operates on-campus. The fees are paid directly to Planned Parenthood and are not revenue
to the district. Kathy indicated she would research whether other revenues are collected and
accounted for by the district, such as for vaccinations, Hepatitis B shots, physicals, etc. (Note:
manager advised auditors to interview health service coordinators for information on whether
revenues are collected by health centers, and how the revenues are posted.)

Payroll registers — payroll data is available on a fiseal year basis. Auditors provided district
with a list of employees for whom payroll records are needed. District to provide.

DeAnza College, Services provided — Audltors discussed dlscrepanmes in services provided
as reported on the 3 years’ claim forms. For certain services, the first claim year may indicate
a service was provided, while subsequent claim years do not. Or, the first claim year may
indicate a service was not provided in base year or current year, while subsequent year claims
indicate the service was provided in both the base year and current year. Thus, the claims
submitted represent a situation of either (1) the same level of service not provuded after 86/87,
which would result in disallowance of entire claim, and/or (2) additional services provided
beyond those in base years, which requires a deductlon to claimed costs for the cost of new
services. Kathy will attempt to verify services provided in both base year and claim years, but
auditors stated that documentation will be required to support any changes to the claim forms
submitted.

Materials and Supplies — auditors questioned expenditure reported for “bad debts.” Kathy
stated this is probably an accounting entry to write off health services fees that are not
collected from students. Kathy agreed that this is an unallowable expenditure, since the
district must report health fees authorized, whether or not the district actually collects the fee.
SCO to disallow all expenditures identified as “bad debts.”




S A

Enroliments, Excluded students — Based on enrollment reports provided by district staff,
auditors were able to reconcile total enroliments to enroliment numbers shown on claims.
‘However, auditors were not able to reconcile the student exclusions. District identifies
students enrolled by one of approximately forty different categories. Category code
descriptions are inconclusive to reconcile to exclusions reported in claims. Auditors provided
the district a list of all codes used for enroliment and asked district staff to identify those
enrollment codes that correspond to students excluded from health fees as reported in the
mandated claims.




Tab 6




e ll""”]"}‘( IS L 2o

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Risk Management

| NOV 2 5 1908
Date: November 23, 1998

To: Gloria Wu, District Accounting

- From: Annette Perez, Risk ManagementW
Re: o Studeﬁt Accident Premiums

Per our meeting on Thursday, November 19, 1998 in which we discuss the
distribution of the premium calculations for the Student Accident Policy. In the
meetmg, we agreed to distribute the insurance premiums as follows: |

$36,862.00 to be charged to Foothill Athletics 1417265050. . g(’"’”h [m)m M
$6,090.00 to be charged to Foothill Health Office 2112645050, = Sfuolerf Ac

$45,644.00 to be charged to De Anza Athletics 1427265050. — $povhs Cadeymsgye
$24,437.00 to be charged to De Anza Health Office 2122645050. ~ Sshiolef- Accidenf

Please credit their account for the prev1ous charge (see attached check request)
and debit them as stated above. :

Thank You.

- C:  Mike Brandy
~ Sue Gatlin
Jim Keller
Abel Nunez
Ron Warnock




Tab 7




Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d - )

»PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
‘ Chapter T, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 _

‘Health Fee Elimination p///(/—

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
local community college districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during
the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year .
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would .repeal on December 31, 1987, unless

- subsequent legislation was enacted. : : ' S

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year '
thereafter. Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the -
costs of the health services program was allowed to . sunset, thereby T
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and-guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's 0ffice, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's 0ffice and as developed by staff.. 3

_ C]aimént :

‘Rio Hondo Community College District.

Requesting Party

_ CaTiforhia Community'Coi]eges Chancellor's Offiée,




Chronol ogy -

12/2/85 Test Claim filed with Commf's.si'on on State Mandates.
'7/24/86 - Test C1a1m continued at c1a1mant s request
_11/20/86 | Comm1ss1on approved mandate _
‘1/22/87. :".Comm1ss1on adopted Statement of Dec1s1on »
v4/9/87 : Claimant submitted proposed parameters and gnidelinesp
- 8/27/87 Commission adopted parameters and gnidelfnes
10/22/87 Commiésion adopted cost estimate
 9/28/88. Mandate funded in Commission's Claims Bi11, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate -

Chapter 1/84 2nd E.S. s effect1ve Ju]y 1,. 1984, repealed Education Code (EC).

* Section. 72246 which had authorized commun1ty co]]ege districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of. providing health superv1s1on -and services,_

direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of .
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
_a fee. shall maintain health services .at the level provided during the 1983 -84
fiscal year in the 1984 85 f1sca1 year. and each fiscal: year'thereafter

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the 1mp1ementat1on of a lealth
services program was at the local community co11ege district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to’

‘charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students,, and A
$5 per summer session. -

\Proposed Amendments

' The Communi.ty Co]]eges Chance]]or s 0ffice (Chancellor's 0ffice) has requested

parameters and guidelines amendments be made to .address. the. changes in
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G) In order
to expedite the process, staff has developed Tanguage to accomplish the
following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community college: -
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986~-87; and
(2) change the offsetting savings and other re1mbursements to include the
re1nstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment B)

Recommendat1ons

S The Department of F1nance (DOF) proposed one non- substant1ve amendment to

- clarify the effect of the fee: authority language on. the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
the parameters and guidelines are appropr1ate for this mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them. - (Attachment C) :




-3 -

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
suggested by the DOF.. (Attachment D) :

The: State Controllier's Office (S€0), Upbn review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E)

The c1a1maht,'1nrits keéommendatfoh,'statésuits,béliét.that the revisions aré
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Analysis
Issue 1: E]igib]é Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for'a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1178/87 superseded that Tevel of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87

- maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent -year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no Tonger imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 171 community college districts which
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for
the service. SR ‘ oo - ' :

Therefore, staff has amended the language in Item III. "Eligible Claimants" to
reflect this change in the scope of the mandate. = - e - '

VIssue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants-a choice between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program,. or funding
the program as was done prior to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged. ' - : S '

~ The first alternative was in Item VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the

~formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the )
implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrollment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84, With the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter .1/84,

2nd E.S., cldimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as. was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no Tonger. applicable to this mandate
and has been deleted by staff.- S : g

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
-actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal
year 1983-84 level.. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement
for this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that =
Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
level., . _ o _ ' . ' S




-4 -

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides. community
college districts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

"72246.(a) The governing board. of a.district maintaining a community
college may require community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer school, or five dollars ($5)
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to
reflect the reinstatement of this fee -authority. ' : . -

In response to that amendment, the DOF has pkoposed the addition of the :
following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on
claimants' reimbursable costs: - - S : -

_"if a claimant does not 1évyvthe fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received
had the fee been levied." - - :

Staff éoncurs;wjth the DOF proposed-ianguage'Whith dbes notAsubstantively
change the scope of Item VIIL. - = B '
" Issue 4: _Editor1a1-Changes, ’

In preparing the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments, it was not
necessary - for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the :
original parameters and guidelines contained the Tanguage usually adopted by
the commission. e ‘ _

Staff; the DOF,.thé.Chance110r's Otfice, thé SCa, ahd the c]étmant are in

agreement with” the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions indicated\by underlining and deletions by strikeout. i

' Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and
guidélines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended 1in
response to-Chapter 1118/87, as.-well as incorporating the: amendment
recommended by the DOF. A1l parties concur with these amendments..




o ' CSM Attachment A
~ Adopted: 8/27/87 . ,

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2rd//F/3/
“Health Fee Elimination :

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE .~ .~

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code. Section
., 72246 which had authorized: community ¢ollege districts to charge a

~health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health - ,
services for which a community- college district charged a fee during the-
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate

_the community colTeges districts’ authority to charge a health Tee as
specified. - ' . T

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the Tevel provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafier.

- IT. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION.

At its hearing on.November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program". upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year. in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each .
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort ‘requirement applies.
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health

- services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level. ' :

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission détermineéd that Chapter
1118, Statutes of T987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all communify coTlege districts which provided health
services 1n tiscal year T986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter..

I11. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which pFoVided health services fay/fédin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those |
costs. ‘ S '




IV, PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

‘Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 2nd E.S., became effect1ve Ju1y 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given.fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1986; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Reguiations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guideTines amendment

- fiTed before the deadline for initial claims as specitied in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
retmbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therertore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursabTe. ‘ o

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within

120 days of notification by the State Controlier of the enactment of the
‘c1a1ms bill. = -

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200' no
reimbursement  shall be allowed; except as otherw1se a]]owed by
Government Code Section 17564 - :

V. 'REIMBURSEMIZMTABLE COSTS o

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible ‘communi ty co11ege d1str1cts sha11 be re1mbursed for the
costs of providing a health services programéitidut/thé/dutnerity
- L8/Yévy/d/Téé. Only services provided f¢¢/f¢¢/1n ,

19836 47 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Re1mbursab1e Act1v1t1es

For each e11g1b1e c1a1mant the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were prov1ded by the. commun1ty co]lege district in
fiscal year 7983%841986 87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Interna] Med1c1ne
Outside Physician :
Dental Services
Qutside Labs- (X-ray, etc )
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appo1ntments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control _
Lab Reports
Nutrition -

Test Results (office)
VD .
Other Medical Problems
CD ’ e
URI
CENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
- Neuro '
Ortho
GU
Dental
GI . _
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling

Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling

Aids o
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal ‘Hygiene
Burnout '

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease .
Drugs ' .
Aids -

-Child Abuse - o _—
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc. : »

~Library- - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies) .
'FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)

IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza '
Information-

~ INSURANCE -
On Campus Accident |
Voluntary L
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

2




LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
. Antacids . o T
~ Antidiarrhial
- Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc
Skin rash preparations
Misc. .
Eye drops
Ear drops. .
Toothache - 011 c1oves
‘Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key,
Parking inquiry
Elevator .passes
Temporary hand1capbed park1ng permits

_ 'REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor

Health Department
Clinic
Dental

~ Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities ‘

- Other Health Agencies ..

TESTS :
Blood Pressure
Hearing _
Tuberculosis

~ Reading
Information -
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemog1ob1n .
- E.K.Gy
- Strep A test1ng'
. P.G. testing
" Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




VI

MISCELLANEQUS .
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver -
-Allergy Injections
Bandaids

- Booklets/Pamphlets

- Dressing Change

Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form

"~ Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster-Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINOR SURGERIES |
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS ~ - o
MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS |
AA GROUP o |
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
WORKSHOPS ' |
- Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skill

Weight Loss .
Assertiveness Skills

. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to- this mandate must be timely.
filed and set forth a Tist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate. //EYTgTBYE/¢Y T nEs/ady /¢ YTt/ ¢ ot e/ dndey
¢¢¢/¢f/iw¢/aYﬁéfﬁd%iﬁé#l//(]l/?¢¢/am¢ﬂﬁt/¢fé#f¢¢¢7¥/¢¢77¢¢f¢¢/¢¢#
#%Mdéﬁi/dﬂd/¢¢f¢77m¢ﬁ%/¢¢¢ﬁi//¢f/(2]/d¢%¢¢7/¢¢#t%/¢f/¢¢¢gfdm1 '




A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of fu11 -time students enrolled per
,semester/quarter o o

~.2. Show - the total number of fu11 t1me studente'enro11ed in the summer
"~ program. : S o

3;'Show the total number of part ~time students-enno11ed.per-'
~ semester/quarter. _ S

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
© program. : : :

B. EYd%Miﬂd/KYﬂéfﬂdii#é#

C]aimed costs shou]d'be supported by the fo]towing informqtion:

| AYﬁéfﬁd%i#é/71//F¢¢$/Pf¢%1¢¢#7%/¢¢77é¢%¢¢/in/7983%8ﬂ/F1¢¢d7/X¢¢f/

Y V¢¢Y¢7/¢¢77¢¢ﬁ¢d/%¢/¢%¢/7983%84/f1¢¢d7/Y¢¢¢/%¢/¢¢¢¢¢#t .
. tﬁé/%édl%ﬁ/ﬁé%ﬁi¢¢¢/¢f¢é¢¢m/
u 7¢ﬁd7/nﬂmb¢#/¢f/$¢¢¢¢nﬁ%/nnd¢¢/Itém/YI/K/Y//¢WV¢MQM/4/

dBare/// (Wind/ EhT4/dTErRaLivé ]/ Lild/ LotdY /draunt

¢Ydividd/Mauld/ e/ TEet/YIIBIT L /MUY EIpTidd /By /TXéh

YILBLZ/ L IWTLA/ EE/EBLAY [ ddUAL/ P TviBAY ddd/T1id Ve 3ed/ by
' %Hé/dﬁ¢71¢d%7¢/1m¢71¢i¢/PVX¢¢/Méf7¢i¢¢/

-AYté%ﬁdﬁiVé/Zl//Actua] Costs of Claim Year for Prov1d1ng
19836 847 Fiscal-Year Program Level of Service. '

1. Emp]oyee Salaries and Benef1ts

Identify the employee(s), show the c]ass1f1cat1on of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actua] number of hours devoted.to each function,
the -productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed: 1f
supported by a documented time study

2. Services and Supp]les

Only expendttUreé whtth can be identified as.a dﬁrect cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose. of th1s mandate. -

3. Al]owab1e Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be c1a1med in the manner described by the State
-Contro11er in his c1a1m1ng instructions..




VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to' this mandate, and made available on the request of
the State Controller or his agent. - : '

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER QEIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of

- this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and. deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester, -
$9.00 per TuTT-Time stTudent Tor Summer schoal, or $5.00 per tull-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section /2246(a) .
This shall also incTude payments (fees] W@y received from individuals
other than students who Wéydare not covered by féfméy Education
Code Section 72246 for health services.

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certiffcatfbn-must”aécompany-the claim:
I DOrHEREBY'CERTIFY,under'penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and corrédf; -  7 ' ’

_THAT_Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the Taw have been complied with;

and

THAT I:aM'the'persoh authorized by ‘the Tocal -agency to file claims
- for funds with the State of California. :

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

'Tit]é T o o ' ' Telephone No..

0350d -




v ‘ : : , "~ CSM Attachment B
CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE . P v - )

. CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

1107 NINTH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
(916) 445-8752 -1163

GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Govemor

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich

Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50 °
Sacramento, CA 95814-~3927

Dear Mr. Eich;

As you know, the Commission on August 27, /1987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
mandated costs related to community college health
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been ellmlnated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, )
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claims
bill (AR 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
_through 1988-89.

The Governor s partlal approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in equal installments from the next three

'budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ong01ng costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum perm1551ble
fee of $7.50 per student per semester.

On behalf of all ellglble communlty college dlstrlcts,

the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes 1n
the Parameters and Guldellnes

o Payment of '1988-89 mandated costs in excess of

maximum perm1551ble fees. (Thls amount lS payable
from AB 2763.) '

o . ' Payment of all'ﬁriorFyear claims in installmenta‘
over the next three years. (Funds for these

payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.) ) .

o Payment of future-years mandated costs in excess of
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
"been provided for these costs.)




Mr. Eich ) 2 | February 22, 1989

If-you,have any‘questioné.regarding this proposal, please
contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163.

Sincerely,

Tard Pk

- DAVID MERTES

Chancellor
DM: PR:mh

cc: ¢6:borah Fraga-Decker, CSM
. Douglas Burris -~ - -
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




£




: LSM ATTACHIET b oA
fsts of Culifernia : ) . . | i

. March 22, 1980

“u . Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst
Commission on State Mandates

from o Dapﬁrh’naniofl:inanno

Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelinés for Clafm No. CSM-4206 -- Chapter

1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.5. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Health Fee
Elimipation - -

Pursuant to your request, the Department of Finance has reviewed the proposed
amendments to the parameters and guidelines related to community college health
services. Thesa amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's, Office,.
reflect the impact that Chaptar 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commission for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Chapter 1118/87:

(1) requires districts which were providing health services in 1986-87, rather
: . than 1983-84,. to continue to_provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charged for the services; and

{2) allows all districts te again charge a fee of up to $7.50 per student for
the services: In this regard, we would point out that the proposed -
amendment to "VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Other Relmbursements" could
he interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees
1t would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17586 (d) of the Government Code, an amount equal to

_ $7,50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
since the district has the authority to levy the fee. We suggest that the
- following language be added as a second paragraph under "VIII": "If a
claimant does not Jevy the fee authorized by Education Lode Section

72246 (a), 1t shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received
had the fee been Tevied.," . - : |

With the améndméht'destribed'abdve; we helieve the amendments to the parameters and-

guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Commission adopt them
at its April 27, 1989, meeting. )

Any questions regarding this recommendatioﬁ éhould be directed tn James M. Apps. or
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043. o '

o Fréd K1ass2j§§%?:&£#f/

Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc: see second page




ce: Glen Beatie, Stat’ fSontroller's Office _
Pat Ryan, Chancel M's Office, Community College -
Juliet Musso, lLegislative Analyst's Office ‘
Richard Frank, Attorney General )

LR:1988-2 .




CsM Attachment D

L LETS OFFICE ) - ) ‘ : GEORGE DEUKMENIAN, Govarnor

e—

51 IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
. .," :QI”TH STRERET ) :
e ooy

spril 3, 1989

|
Jn

RECEIVED
CAPR O 5 89

COMMISSION QN //

. : - STAYE Ma
Mr. Robert W. Eich - AN HMMMEEJ
Executive Director . S
Commission on State Mandates

10 K Street, BSuite LL50
xoramento, CA 85314

Attention: '‘Ms. Deborah Fraga-Decker

Subject: CSM 4206 .
Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Dear Mr. Eich:.

;n»fesponse'to your request of March 8, we have reviewed the proposed
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
guidelines to meet the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The Department of Finance hag also provided us a copy of their )

S rugdestion to add the following language in part VIII: "If a ¢laimant
does not levy the fee anthorized by Education Code Section 72246(a),
it shall deduct an amount equal to.what it would have recaived had the
fee beean levied." This office concursg with their suggestion which is
consistant with the law and with our request of February 22.

“ith the additional language suggested by the Department of Finance,
vhe Chancellor's Office yecommends approval of the amended parameters
and guidelines as drafted for presentation to the Commisszion on

- April 27, 1989.. : '

- Sincerely,

DAVID MERTES . = = -
Chancellor

DM:PR:mh , ~ o o )

¢c:  JTim Apps, Department of Finance B
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attormey Gemeral's Office
Juliet Muso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook:




LOF AL AU b

GRAY DAVIS
@oatroller of the State of ol

, P.O. BOX 9428%0
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001

- April 3, 1989

FREGEIVED

APR 0 & 1988

COMMISSION QN £
,ﬂﬂENMNBRES,

s&. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commizsion on States Mandates
1130 K Street, Suite LLS0
Sacramento, CA 95B1l4

¢ Ms. Fraga-Dacker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guldelines: Chapter 1/84, 2nd
: E.S. » and Chapter 1118/87 ~ Health Fee Elimination

We have raviewed the amendments proposed on the-above gubject. and find the
proposals proper and acceptable.

However, the Commission may wish to clarify section "VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS
AND OTHER RETMBURSEMENTS" ‘that the required offset is tha amount received or
would have raceived per student im the claim yaar.

it you have any questions, plaése‘calerlen_Beatie at-3-8137.

Simceraly,

A #lww/

.3pn Haas, Assistant Chief
Dxrision of Accountlng

GH/GB:dvl

5C81822




QaCramentu CA 95814

REFERENCE SH-4206 s
AMENDMENTS 7O PARAMETERS AND GUIDELIHES
-CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 20D E.S. = - .
CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1387
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATIUN

Deaﬁ'Daborah:

We have reviewed your letter of March 7 to thance110 av

the attached amendments to the health fee parameters and
believe these revisions to be most appropr1ate anid , cnntu;
the: changes you have proposed

I wou1d Tike to thank you again for your expert1Se and he]pf
througliout this. ent1re process.

Yours vepy truly,

ot 'ﬁqqd/zood
ice-Pres1dent »
Adm1n1strat1ve Affairs

.TMW hh

“v+d of Trustees: Tssbelle B. Gonthier  Bill E. Hernandez @ Marilee Morgan ® Ralph S. Pacheco » Hilda Solis




Tab 8




£ad Il A

MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
May 25, 1989
10:00 a.m,
State Capitol, Room 437
Sacramento, California

Present were: Chairperson Russel] Gould, Chief Deputy Director, Department of
Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D, Robert
Shuman, Representative of the State Controiler; Robert Martinez, Director,
Iffice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, PubTic Member.

There being a quorum present, Chairperson Gould called the meeting to order at
10:02 a.m,

zem 1 Minutes

vhairperson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions to the
minutes of the Commission's hearing of April 27, 1989, There were no
corrections or additions.

“he minutes were adopted without objection.

Consent Calendar

'1e following items were on the Commission's consent agenda:
- g

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges

Item 3 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
Court Audits :

“tem b Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally I11




Minutes ‘ 215
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 2 |

Item 6 Proposed Parameters and Guide]ines Amendment
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee ETimination

Item 7  Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 8, Statutes of 1988
Democratic Presidential Delegates

Item 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 48260.5
Notification of Truancy

Item 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985
Investment Reports

There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded the motion. The
vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried.

The following items were continued:
Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1986
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Ttem 17 Test Claim |
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
fountywida Tax Rates

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

Item 8§  Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Collective Bargaining

_The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley School District,
‘did not appear at the hearing, Carol Miiler, appearing on behalf of the
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was interested in the
issue of reimbursing a school district for the time the district
Superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collective bargaining issues.




21 1O

Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Fage 3

The Commission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent's
time as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost as
required by the federal publications 0ASC-10, and Federal Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this discussion, The Commission, staff, and

Ms. Miller, agreed that the Commission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain Valley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guideiines to allow

reimbursement of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining
matters. ' : ,

Member Creighton then inquired on the issue of holding collective bargaining
sessfons outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the
parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms, Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
~esult from the use of a substitute teacher, bargaining sessions are sometimes
held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller also

stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for ive
substitute teachers.

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt the
1aff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines., The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion
carried.

Item 8 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225.3
Graduation Requirements

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School
District. —

Caro] Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to
the Department of Finance raising issues that were already argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate, Based on this objection,
13, Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Qffice to handle any audit exceptions.

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not report funds that have
been received by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspect.
Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convinced that the cost estimate
pased on the data received by the schools is legitimate,

Discussfon continued on the validity of the cost estimate and on the figures
presented to the Commission for its consideration.

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's recommendation. Member
Shuman seconded the motion. - The vote on the motion was: Member Buenrostro,
noj Member Creighton, aye; Member Martinez, no; Member Shuman, aye; and
Chairperson Gould, no, The motion failed, '




"ﬁ |-;xv
Mi nutes wa LY
Hearing of May 25, 1389

Page 4

Chafrperson Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Department of
Finance, and the school districts, conduct a pre-hearing conferance and agree
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing. Member
Buenrastro seconded the motion. The roll call vote on the motion was
unanimous. The motfon carried.

Item 11 Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter B15, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1989-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of
t?e costs estimate being proposed by the Department of Mental Health's late

" filing. '

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commission staff extrapolated 1ts survey figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late filing, the
Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000.

Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the staff
roposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through
989-90 fiscal years. The roll call vote on the' motfon was unanimous. The

motion carried. ‘ :

Item 14 State Mandates Apportionment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977
Senior Citizens' Property Tax Postpanement

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of Placer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis. -

There were no other appearances and no further discussion.

Member Creighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. The roll call vote was unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 15 Test Claim

Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987
Assigned Judges

Vicki Wajdak and Pamela Stone appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of
Frasno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




- winutes

Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page §

the Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. AlTan
surdick appeared on behalf of the County Supervisors Association of
California, Pamela Stone restateéd the clafmant's position that the revenue
Tosses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresno is now
~equired to compensate its part-time justice court. judges for work performed
or another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her opposttion to
“his interpretation because Fresno's part-time justice court judge cannot be
assigned elsewhere until all work required to be performed for Fresne has been
compieted; therefore, Fresno is only required to compensate the judge for jts
own work. _

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commission regarding the
soplicability of the Supreme Court's decisions in County of Los Angeles and
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Commission Counsel Gary HGri whether this
statute Tmposed a new program and higher level of service as contemplated by
these two decisions. Mr. Hori stated that it did meet the definition of new
=rogram and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

vember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recommendation to find a mandate on
counties whose part-time justice court judge is assigned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
unanimous. The motion carried.

-Ttem 18 Test Claim
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977 : , :
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980 ; *
Cha?ter 1373, Statutes of 1980 ' J
Public Law 99-372

Attorney's Fees - Special Education

Chairparson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified School District,
submitted a late filing on the test claim rebutting the staff analysis.
%ember Crejghton stated that he had not had an opportunity to review the Jate
*11ing and inquired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing.
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
Tiling before this item was called, the filing appeared to be summary of the
~*afmant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
~hasen to continue the item.

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's guardians, and
because of case Taw, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney's
“zes. Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisions of Public Law 94-142 and Public Law 99-372, Member Buenrostro then
‘nquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive ordar incorporating federal law.




419
Minutes

Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 6

Staff informed the Commission that it was not comfortable discussing this
1ssue, and further noted that it appeared that Mr. Parker was basing his
reasoning for finding P.L. 99-372 to be a state mandated program, on the Board
of Control's finding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated program. Staff noted that Board of
Control's finding is currently the subject of the 1itigation in Huff v,
Commission on State Mandates (Sacramento County Superior Court Cise No.
3022957, ’

Member Creighton moved and Member Martinez seconded a motion to continue this
item and have legal counsel and staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker. The vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried,

With no further jtems on the agenda, Chalrperson Gould adjournad the hearing
at 11:45 a.m.

/

9

ERT W. ETCH
Executive Director

RWE:GLH:em: 0224g

R




Tab 9




B1/18-2086 18:01 STATE CONTROLLERS CFFICE DAR = 3&47223 \ MO, 9ES

TIGN:PURPDQF ONLY.
EHoOWN WILL BE MAYLED

BOARD NOF TRUSTEES HWARRANT AMT? %%&307,.130.00
EGOTHYLL=-DE ANTA £ MISYT

SANTA CLARA COUNTV

12345 EL MONTE RPAD

LOS ALTDS HTLLS CA 34022

PAYEE: TREASURER, FOOTHTLL-NE ANZA COL 9151'
FUND NAME? GENERAL FUMQ

TSSUE DATE: 0R/01/200% ' CLAIM SCHEDULE NBRS MALOSO1A

RETMBURSEMENT OF STATE MANDATED COSTS
ANY QUESTIONS CALL NTFMAND QUOK AT {916) 323-0734

ACL 3 6370-295-0001 PROG ¢ HEALTH FEE ELIMINATICON CH 1/84
1999/2000 ACTUAL PAYMENT CLAIMED AMT: 546960100
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS : ' « 00
TOTAL APPROVED rLAvMFﬁ AMT: 54b6y501e00
LESS PRTIOR PAYMENTSS 149447100~
PRORATA PERCENT! C 1006000000 » '
PRORATA BALANCE DUES , , .00

© APPROVED. PAYMENT AMOUNT: 3975130.00

PAYMENT DFFSETS —NONE
~ NET PAYMENT AMOUNT: 397:130.00

i

PATSNS




Tab 10




@1/ 18- A8 1391 STATE CONTROLLERS DFFICE DAR » 3247223

CNTROLLE® 78 cpy 75roNTa

&

AYEZ S

Te UOX VIRT0, SALNAVENTO, CALITOONTA 447%n

THIS REMTTTANCT ADYTOS Y 00 TNEROMATYAN nviopecs s v,
THE WAIRANT COVEDTNG THE AMAUNT SHruN WTL] 9% sa1) En
NTIEETLY Y THE pAYET, I

ROARD 0% TRUSTEES WADBANT AMTe «: 3
FOOTHTLL-NE AN7A COL DIST TARRANT ANTE Gxm1nc,asT.on
SANTA CLARA £RUNTY

12345 ©L MONTE poan

LIS ALTNS HYLLS fA ©4022

TREASURS R, SNATHTLL-NE ANTS& €A NTST

UMD NAMT S SEMERAL EIND

TSSUS NATE: 03/05/72002 CLATM SCHENLE MR MA113927

RETMBURSEMENT OF STATE MANDATFED £A¢TS
ANY QUESTYNONS RECARDING THYS CLATY CALL £RaNM P16 320744

ACL ¢ 637D-205-0007 PROG @ MEALYH FEC SLTMINATION CH 1/94
2001/2002 ESTIMATED PAYMENT e . 0ty O f
2001/ &DJUSTMFJisgn AYME CLATMER AMTS 6027602499
TOTAL APPRNVED CLATMED AMT: 50, 652000
LESS DUYNN DPAYMENTS: T e
PRORATA PERCENTS 23,1847 T
PROVATE BALANCE nyge 447,971 400~
ADPROVED PAYMCNT AMOUNTS: 140,737, a0
PAYMENT OFFSETS (ACL NBR, MAMZ, =Y, AMT.): RN
£110-205.-0001 COLLECTIVE SASGAIN FH 96 96/an 4,787
NET DAYMENT AMAUNT: 104y 455,00

ML 965

Faaz




Tab 11




a4

/m:uvm::,,_‘l.—m-mbr-\

State Controller's Office

%

| ;\\0\

5\(_’ /)’ /,\’5 Q-

School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

For State Controller Use Only

Program

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

5430475

FOPTHILL-DE ANTA COL a“a?f"r/

(19) Program NMumber 00029

«0) pate Fid AN 4 8,200

(21) LRS Input I/

029

Reimbursement Claim Data

153 (22) HFE-1.0,(04)(b) 602,608
BANTA CLARA CDINTY v
1234% TL MOMYE ROAD @)
105 ALTOS HYLLS £ 940722 24)

) (25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26)
(03) Estimated O |9 Reimbursement [ [e@n
(04 Combined - [ 1oy Combined iy e
(05) Amended [ 1@1 Amended il (29/)’ )
Fiscal Year of Cost oy 2002 /2003 ,(1/2) 2000 /20 01 Aeoy \f
- 7 ' ]

Total Claimed Amount | (07) 602,608 (13 602,608 @)

Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) —-0=- 32)

Less: Prior Claim P t Received 15 33)

aim Payment Receive (15) 157,751 (33)

Net Claimed Amount (16) 444,857 (34)

Du i
ue to Claimant (08) (17 Lik ,857 (35)

Due to State (18) ~0- (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF

Signature of Authorized Officer

CLAIM

R

J
James\@ller

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561,  certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under
penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or paymenf received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Ctaim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 19}4, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements. _

Date

12./24/0;

Vice Chancellor,

Business Svds,

Type or Print Name Tille
Ris
(38) N f Contact P for Clai
ame of Contact Person for Glaim Telephone Number  {650) 949- 6201 Ext.
r .
Martha De La Cerda E-Mail Address kellerjim@fhda.edu

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

_ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILED BY
FOOTHILL — DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
AUGUST 31, 2005

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2™° EXTRAORDINARY SESSION,
AND CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987




éTATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

September 20, 2005

Mr. Keith B. Petersen Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 State Controller’s Office

San Diego, CA 92117 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-10
Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2nd E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On September 15, 2005, the Foothill-De Anza Community College District filed an
incorrect reduction claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission)
based on the Health Fee Elimination program for fiscal years 1999-2000, 2000-2001,
and 2001-2002. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and
decide upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s
Office (SCO) has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation
of the reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All
documentary evidence must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and be based on the
declarant’s personal knowledge, information or belief. The Commission's regulations also
require that the responses (opposition or recommendation) filed with the Commission be
simultaneously served on the claimants and their designated representatives, and
accompanied by a proof of service. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1185.01.)

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the
Commission to delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested
parties may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the
response.



Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled
after the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks
prior to the public hearing.

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the
claimant for more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will
provide 60 days notice and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed
dismissal.

Please contact Tina Poole at (916) 323-8220 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

™ WJBOUN

NANCY P
Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure:  Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing - (SCO only)

J:mandates/IRC/2005/4206-1-10/completeltr




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

|TH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

September 13, 2005 RECEIVED |
. SEP 15 2005

Paula Higashi, Executive Director COMMISSION O

Commission on State Mandates STATE MANDATENSJ

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 1999-00 through 2001-02
Incorrect Reduction Claim

A A A e ———————

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Foothill-De Anza Community College District. '

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows: ‘

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 E| Monte Road

Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Thank-you.

Sincerely, '
% //éK‘CJ

Keith B. Petersen




State of California

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES Fo ;rﬁrxﬂwmg-
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 g LS W
Sacramento, CA 95814 -

(916) 323-3562 SEP 19 2005

CSM 2 (12/89)
L COMMISSION ON
Qe MANL

DATES |
Claim No. 5—4R0bL~1T"~/0

.NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Contact Person ' Telephone Number

Keith B. Petersen, President Voice: 858-514-8605
SixTen and Associates Fax: 858-514-8645

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
San Diego, CA 92117 v

Address

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

_Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Representative Organization to be Notified Telephone Number

Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network Voice: 916-446-7517
c/o School Services of California Fax: 916-446-2011
1121 L Street, Suite 1060 E-mail: robertm@SSCal.com

Sacramento, CA 95814

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.  Education Code Section 78355
Chapter 1118, Statues of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1999-2000 $546,601
2000-2001 $602,608
2001-2002 ‘ $668,148
Total Amount - $1,817,357

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor Voice: 650-949-6201
Business Services Fax: 650-941-1638
E-mail: brandymike@fhda.edu
Signature of Authorized Representative Date

XAN\M M% Q August 3 / , 2005
‘ 7




~No oMo

o o

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33

34

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

. SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117

'Voice: (858) 514-8605
- Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA
Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal year 1999-00
Fiscal Year 2000-01
Fiscal Year 2001-02

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
!

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING

PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly

reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursUant to paragraph (2) of




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” Foothill-De Anza Community College District
(hereafter “district’ or “claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code
Sectidn 17519." Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

}This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b), |
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated March 10, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim. On July 20, 2004, the Controlier issued “results of review
letters” reporting the audit results and amounts due the state and this constitutes a
payment action.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controlier’s
office. In the audit report transmittal letter dated March 10, 2004, Vincent Brown
indicated that the Controller has established an informal audit review process to -
resolve a dispute of facts which the District could access by contacting the Controller’s

legal counsel. After requesting that process by letter of May 13, 2004 (copy attached

1 Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1: '

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”




10

12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community Coliege District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

as Exhibit “A"), the District was notified by the Controller's legal counsel by letter of July
15, 2004 (Copy attached as Exhibft "B “), that the Controller’s informal audit review
process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper forum was the
Commission on State Mandates.
PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a field audit of District’s aAnynuaI reimbursement claims
for the District's actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session and
Chapter 11 18, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2002.

As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that all of the claimed costs were

unalliowable:
Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District

1999-00 $546,601  $546,601 $546,601  <$546,601>
2000-01 $602,608  $602,608  $157,751 <$157,751>
2001-02 $668,148  $668,148  $140737  <$140.737>
Totals $1,817,357 $1,817,357 $845,089  <$845,089>

Since the District has been paid $845,089 for these claims, the audit report concludes
that the entire amount is due the State.
PART Ill. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
Thé District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this
mandate program. The District is hot aware of any other incorrect reduction claims

having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect




10

12
13
14
15
16
17

18

incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84: 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

reduction claim.
PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supewiéion and
services, direct ahd indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student héalth centers. This statute also required the scope of health services for
which.a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

' Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, ‘amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in 1986-87
to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same p'rovisions' as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84: 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

' (b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization. .

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.




10,

12

13

14

15

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 722486, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2 Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy a student health service fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort,
mandated additional costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of
an existing program within the meaning of California Constitution Articlye XIlIB, Section
6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section
72246 in the 1983-1984 fi‘scal year, to maintain. health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6



10

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25
26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination '

that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all community college districts which provided health services in fiscal year
1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of health services in fiécal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.
3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the
parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “C.”
So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines
state:

“V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for

the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

B...
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.

VIl. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the

7




17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

validity of such costs....

VIl OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS
Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In
addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted
from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). - This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who.

are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services. .."

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “D."” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this Incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller’s
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have‘ no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District’é annual reimbursement claims for

fiscal years 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02. The audit concluded that none of the

District's costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the March 10, 2004-audit report

8




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

and the District’s response is attached as Exhibit “E.”
VI. CLAIMANT’S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated December 19, 2003, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft
audit report. By letter dated January 21, 2004, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District’s letter is attached as
Exhibit “F.” The District submitted a second letter, May 13, 2004, to the Controlier's
legal counsel, with additional objections to the audit process, a copy of which is
attached as Exhibit “A.”

PART VII. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Finding 1: Overstated Salary and Benefit Costs and Related Indirect Costs
Claimed

The Controller asserts unallowable salaries totaling $2,303,224 and related
indirect costs of $840,216 for the three fiscal years. The stated basis for adjustments
was that “the district was unable to support costs charged to the mandated program or
provide evidence that the employees performed mandate-related activities.”
Psychological Counseling Costs

A significant portion of the disallowed amount appear to the counseling costs
claimed by the District, which were disallowed because the Controlier alleges the
District was unable to support, either by time logs or time studies, the 15% allocation of

counseling costs to the student health services program. The District provided




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

documentation showing the counselors were providing personal issues counseling
services at both colleges of the District, but since this information was not
contemporaneous, it was rejected by the Controller.
“Other” Employee Costs

The Controller also eliminated a portion of the salaries and benefit costs for
other counselors; general assistants, secretaries, clerks, custodians, and other
employees, asserting that the district was unable to support the claimed costs with time
logs or time studies. Since the audit report does not state the amounts adjusted, the
employee tasks disallowed, or the basis for the amounts disallowed, the propriety of
these adjustments cannot be determined.
Source Documentation

This finding is also primarily based upon the Controller’s assertion that the
District was unable to "identify employee salary and the employee’s classification,” or
“describe the mandated functions performed....” The parameters and guidelines
require, in that regard, that “ . . . all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs.” The
entire basis of the Controller's adjustments is the quantity and quality of District
documentation. None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were
excessive or unreasonable.

The District has complied with the parameters and guidelines as it has provided

source documents that show evidence of the validity of such costs and their

10




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community Coliege District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

relationship to the state-mandated program. It has also provided employee names,
positions (job tities), productive hourly rates, hours worked, salary and benefit amounts,
and a description of the tasks performed as they relate to this mandate. Thus, the
District has provided documentation generated in the usual course of business as well
as generated for the purpose of claiming mandate reimbursement.

The Controller did not cite any statutory basis for its audit adjustments. Absent
some statutory authorization, another source of 'authority must be stated by the
Controller.

Finding 2: Overstated Materials and Supplies Costs and Related Indirect Costs

Claimed

The Controller asserts unallowable services and supplies direct costs totaling
$434.624 for all three fiscal years. The audit report states that $293,785 is attributable
to “unallowable program costs” and $140,839 is due to “no support for cost aliocation.” |
As was the case in the first finding, the lack of specific detail of amounts adjusted
makes it difficult to determine the propriety of the adjustments.

Unallowable Program Costs

" All that can be discerned from the audit report is that a bad debt reserve for
uncollected student health fees, a health fees reserve account, and “various
expenditures unrelated to health services” were disallowed, including more counseling

costs. Regarding the bad debt reserve for uncollected student health fees, the

11




HOWON

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller has not shown how this is inappropriate as an offset to the gross amount of
student health services revenues, as a matter of generally accepted accounting
principles. Similarly, there is no explanation provided for the disallowance of the health
fees reserve account. Neither the bad debt account nor reserve has been shown to be
factually inappropriate. To the contrary, it would seem that if the Controller insists that
the student health services fee revenues be reported based on the amount “collectible”
that it would be imperative for claimants-to estabiish and claim accounts for related bad
debts and uncollectible amounts in order to comply with the state financial reporting
requirements as well as generally accepted accounting principles.

As for the “various expenditures,” the audit report does not indicate what they
are or why they are unallowable, so the propriety of those adjustments cannot be
evaluated.

Unsupported Cost Allocation-Student Health Insurance

It appears that this finding pertains to the allocation of the insurance costs for
interCoIIegiate athletic activities. The District pays a student insurance premium
comprising several parts which pertain to different types of coverage, which are
generically categorized as either “sports coverage” or “student accident.” The audit
report does not describe how the disallowance was calculated. It would appear that
the Controller has substituted its own allocation in lieu of the District’s historical
allocation method. The audit report does not indicate how the Controller's method,

whatever it was, is factually or as a matter of law superior to the District’s allocation

12




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

method.
Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rate Claimed

The Controller asserts that the district overstated its indirect cost rates in the
amount of $442,402 for the three fiscal years. This finding is based upon the
Controller’s:rejection of an indirect cost rate of 36.48% calculated by the District’s
Certified Public Accountant utilizing 1998-99 cost data. The Controller rejected the rate
because it uéed prior period data and was not federally approved. In response fo the
rejection of the rate, the District’s recalculated a rate for each fiscal year using the
Controller's FAM-29C process. These rates were also rejected by the Controller. The
Controller then computed alternative indirect cost rates for each fiscal year using their
FAM-29C method which utilizes the district state mandated annual financial report

CCFS-311.

Federal Approval

| The audit report also states: “SCO’s claiming instructions state the community
college districts using an ICRP prepared in accordance with Oﬁice' of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 must obtain federal approval of the ICRP.” Contrary to the
Controller's ministerial preferences, there is no requirement in law that the claimant's
indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved, and neither the Commission nor the
Controller have ever specified the federal agencies which have the authority to approve

indirect cost rates. Further, it shouid be noted that the Controller did not determine that

13




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the District's rate was excessive or unreasonable, just that it wasn't federally approved.
Cost Year
The finding regarding the use of FY 1998-99 cost data for the calculation, this is

a distinction without a difference. it's a tim'ing difference, only. However, since the

. claimant is not required to use the FAM-29C method, merely allowed to do so, the

choice of fiscal year data is similarly not required. To make the ultimate point, federal
cost studies are used for as many as five years, based on data from the first of the five
years, and the Controller accepts federally approved indirect cost studies.
CCFS-311

The Controller's FAM-29 method utilizes the CCFS-311, which is based on
District financial records. The District’s reported indirect cost rate is based on the same
annual financial and budget report required by the state. The difference in the claimed
and audited methods is in the determination of which of those cost elements are direct
costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed, federally “apprerd" rates which the
Controller will accept without further action, are “negotiated” rates calculated by the
district and submitted for approval, indicating that the process is not an exact science,
but a determination of the relevance and reasonableness of the cost allocation
assumptions made for the method used.
Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by-law. The parameters

and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the

14




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs “in the
manner” described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed
amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is noi “shall”; the
parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the Controller. Since the Controllef’s claiming instructions were never
adopted as law, or regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the
claiming instructions are merely a statement of the ministerial interests of the Controlier
and not law.
Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce aﬁy claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or Qnreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable.'v Here, the District
has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without é
determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation would, or would not, be
excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles. The OMB A-
21 cost accounting methods are not the intellectual property of the federal government
and can be competently utilized-by claimants to generate a reasonable indirect cost

rate without the need for federal approval.

15




A W N

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the
Controller’s claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has
followed the parameters and guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to

prove that the product of District’s calculation is unreasonable, not to recalculate the

rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences. Therefore, the Cdntroller

made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was reasonable,

but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District.

The substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the Controller, not a

“finding” enforceable either by fact or law.

Finding 4 - Understated (sic) Authorized Health Service Fee Revenues Claimed
The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health

fees collectible and reduce claimed costs by thi; amo‘unt even if those iees are not

collected in full or part. The adjustment for each fiscal year is based on the Controller's

calculation of the student health services fees which may have been “collectible” which

was then compared to the District's student health fee revenues actually received,
resulting in the adjustments stated in the final audit report. Although this finding is
listed as “understated” health service fees collectible, the Controller’s audit determined
that the potential health service fees were oVerstated by the District in the amount of
$1,109,627. The Controller attributes this overstatement to overstated district total

student enroliment-and understated number of students exempt from the health service

16




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21
22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

fee.

It can be seen from the audit report and the materials provided by the District
that the Controller prepared two different calculations of fees c;ollectible and the
District, in response to the Controller’s action, prepared at least two calculations of the
fees collectible. Which is to say, there are at ieast four different calculations of this
artificial construct, ostensibly from the same data sources, none of which agree.
Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355,»subd'ivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services . . . ” There is no
requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “_If, pursuant to this
Section, a fee is required, the governing boafd of the district shall decide the amount of
the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to péy. The governing board may
decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller asserts that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health
fegs authorized by Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of

this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,

17



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)>.”

In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must
act'ually have collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The use
of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8 or $9
depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolled full time or part time.
Districts receive notice of these fee ampunts from the Chancellor of the California
Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated March 5, 2001,
attached as “Exhibit G.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an
increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority
to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. No state agency was
granted that aljthority by the Education Code, and no state agency has exercised its
rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fees amounts. It should be noted that the
Chancellor's letter properly states that increasing the amount of the fee is at the option

of the district, and that the Chancellor is not asserting that authority. Therefore, the

3 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

18




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination ‘

Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for
“collectible” student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines, that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the
amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the
District and not the Controller, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What
claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount
of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
The audit finding should be rejected and the annual student health services actually
received used in lieu of a calculated amount potentially collectible either as reported by

the District or the Controller.

19




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84, 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Amount Paid By The State

This issue was not an audit finding. The payment received from the state is an
integral part of the reimbursement calculation. The Controlier changed some of the
payment amounts received without a finding in the audit report.

Fiscal Year of Claim

Amount Paid by the State 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02
As Claimed $149,471  $157,751 $104,455
As Audited $546,601  $157,751 $140,737

The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until the Controller states the
reason for each change.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the first two
years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, were beyond
the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller completed issued its audit report

on March 10, 2004,

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 5, 2001 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District

December 21, 2001 FY 2000-01 claim filed by the District

December 31, 2003 FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01 statute of limitations expires
March 10, 2004 Controller’s final audit report issued

20




10

12

13
14
15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community Collége District
1/84: 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination '

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Contfoller on January
5, 2001. The District's fiscal year 2000-01 claim was mailed to the Controller on |
December 21, 2001. According to Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims
were subject to audit no later than December 31, 2003. The audit was not completed
by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01
are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits fo mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Governmént Code Section 17558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must
have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and

replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the‘period of limitations:

21.



oOonbhwWN-=

\l

10

11

12

3

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23 _
" The third fiscal year claim, FY 2001 -02, is subject to this amended version of Section

24

25

26

27

28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”

The first two fiscal year claims,1999-00 and 2000-01, are subject to the two-year
statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. These two claims were beyond
audit when the audit report was issued. Since funds were appropriated for the program
for all the fiscal years which are the subject of the audit, the alternative measurement
date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not
relevant.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the end-of the-catendar-year-in-which
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the
factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds
are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the time the claim is filed, it is impossible

for the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire, which is contrary to

22




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the purpose of a statute of limitations.
Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,

an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to

this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be completed at a time

other than the stated period of limitations.

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for

the first two fiscal year claims included in this audit. The audit findings are therefore

void for those two claims.
PART VIIl. RELIEF REQUESTED
The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code.. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementingr the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 11"‘"1- 8, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code

Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to earry out this

23




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIlIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any -
basis in law or fact. In many cases, the audit report fails to specify the activity or costs
denied which prevents a comprehensive evaluation of the Controller’s action. The
District has met its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the
requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of Regulations. Because the
Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these adjustments without benefit of
statute or regulation, the burden of broof is now upon the Controller to establish a legal
basis for its actions. |

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit
report findings therefrom.
/

/

24




10
11

12
43

15

16

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84: 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFIC‘ATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of Calvifornia, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on August f[ , at Los Altos Hills, California, by

Mike Brandy, Vic ancellor, Business Services
Foothill-De An ommunity College District
12345 El Monte'Road

Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599

Voice: ~ 650-949-6201
Fax: 650-941-1638 Lo e i
E-Mail: brandymike@fhda.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Foothill-De Anza Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen
and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.

Hun %M/g | 1 é//’cﬁs/

Brandy, Vige-Chancellor Date
Business Services .
Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A’ District's Letter dated May 13, 2004 to SCO Legal Counsel
Exhibit “B” SCO Legal Counsel's Letter dated July 15, 2004 to District
Exhibit “C” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “D” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997

Exhibit “E” Controller’s Audit Report dated March 10, 2004

Exhibit “F” District Letter dated January 21, 2004

Exhibit “G” Chancellor’s Letter dated March 5, 2001

25




Exhibit A




) 12345 El Monte Road
Foothill-De Anza ’ Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599
Community College District
Foothill College
De Anza College

May 13, 2004

Richard J. Chivaro
Chief Counsel
-State Controller’s Office -
P. O. Box 942850 '
-Sacramento, CA 94250-0001

Dear Mr. Chivaro:

On March 16, 2004, we rééei\icc_l_-. the State Controller’s: Audit of the Health Fee claim for A
mandated costs. As (_iutl-jned' in the cover letter for thi:s,-au-dit, we are requ_estin g an informal audit
review to dispute factual issues contained in the audit.

However, before disputing the findings, 1 would liketo address how difficult this audit has been.-
- Generally accepted auditing standards require that auditors have sufficient competence to plan
the audit. These auditors had no knowledge of commiinity college operations. Not only did they
‘come unprepared but also, the audit dragged-on for-months with many requests for explanation
-of how benefits are. calculateéd, what certain benefits-are, how student fees are collected, and even'
what the state mandated fees were. Theé worksheets that were provided as backup to the findings
did net ti¢ to'the adit; ‘The atiditors also had to leave-in the-middle of the field work in-order to
obtain more training:sincé they liad been with the State Controller’s Office for such a short. time

thattheir training was fiot complete.

" In.add ition,_ gcné_raj-l’y. _accgptéd ; éudit{ng_'standarﬂs 7[§q'.'l.lfi_l‘e- sufﬁ €l ént,,t:ompetent',. ey'id_cntia_l__ matter
to afford a reasonable basis for an opinion: This implies judgment on the part of the auditor as

. to what is reasonable. - The__f'_ai'l_a-itqr_s did not éXer}Cis'c_f,f;_i;ﬁ'y- Judgment, but‘merely looked to see if
there was a piece of paper that substantiated the claim. If a pieee of paper. didn’t exist or wasn’t

in the form that they éxpected it to be ri'n,- the claim was 'disalil'oWed;

Finding 1 - Overstated salary and benefit costs and rélated indirect costs claimed

- Atthe request of the'SCO auditors, we conducteda de L time: study of counselor assignments
for the Fall 2003 quarter. Each counselor kept a record of ihe type of appointiment and-
categorized them as ¢ithér.1) HcfailﬂﬂCﬁs_i:sfC(}unsé}i;;ﬁg,f?2) Academic/Career counseling, or 3)
Drop=in Counseling. Based on:this study, we determined-that 3.2% of the schediiled
appointment time was directly-attributable to health/crisis counseling. We tiave not yet
developed a methodalogy.to retrodcti vely categarize the “drop-in” counseling hours (which most
certainly include health/erisis counseling). The 3.2% will increase if we can’ track these drop-in .

Accounting Services: (650) 949-6253 — Business Ser-"vi_:c'es: (650) 949-6200 — Employee Benefits: (650).949-6225
Employment Services: (650) 9496217 — Facilities and Construction Management: (650) 949-6156 — Hurnan Resources: (650) 949-6224
- Information Systems and Services: (650) 949-6271 —Risk Management:(650), 949-6146 — Purchasing Services: {650) 949-6164




X

.

“hours in the future, but for now all we will claim is 3.2% of total counseling time. Exhibit 1
reflects the 3.2% figure for the years in question. We have the backup detail supporting the
hours of specific appointments by each-counselor with specific students.

Finding 2 — Overstated materials and supplies costs and related indirect costs claimed

The evidence we prepared in our last appeal on this subject showed the prorated amount of the
annual premium between health insurance and athletic insurance. This prorated method has been
in place for a number of years and has been agreed to by the respective Deans in the athletic
departments and the health departments as a fair way to distribute those costs. Clearly students -
were covered by health insurance during each of the claim years in-question. We have solid
evidence to show that claims were paid to students and coverage was p‘rovided; To disallow the
costs of the premiums. we paid for this health insurance is completely unreasonable. We believe
‘that we clearly meet the test of generally accepted auditing standards to provide a reasonable
base for cost allocation of this insurance premium for student health insurance.

Our Risk Manager has had discussions with our Health Services Coordinator and our insurance
carrier who determined that the premium distribution was based on prior claim history for those
years. Therefore, the costs of the premiums for the three years in the amount of $90,640 should
be allowed. ' o

Finding 3 - Indirect cost rate claimed _ .
The District also contests the indirect costrate. The rate which was applied.to the original claim
was 36.48%: This rate:was calculated.and developed by the independent accouiiting firm of

Arthur Andersen in 2000, The rate was é?;TchTﬁfeﬂfbiilUWirfgfedexa%gﬂidéﬁne"éﬁﬁd—_wﬁs to-be -
used on federat grants. While we did not receive indépendent approval-of that rate in that year,
we did begin to use itfor federal grant.applications.. This rate was used and approved on-an NSF -
grant on 4/17/02 (NSE #0226289). | T

“In trying to clarify this issue with the federal-government this last year, we were directed to Mr.
Bob Kiein, Division.of Cost Allocations, D f--HeaIt@.,&.éHu‘mm-Sef%vfip_es, 50 United
Nations Plaza; Reom 347, San Frangisco. ‘H has indicated t& us that the indiréct cost rate used
and approved as pait of the grant (36:48%) became our de facto approved rate as of 4/17/02.
Therefore, we do believe. this rate would.continie to-be thelegal and appropiiate rate for claim
year 20012002, . . R . :

_ recent:methedolo
have been collécted as illustrated on page 1

venes Jaimed

S€O-usédto calculate thie-total fees which should
. page 10 of the audit. In analyzing this metliodology and
reviewing the comiments about the: total dolars we have reported of our 311 repoit, we have

tried to create a much. simpler model showing the calculated revenue. “This method takes into

account the 'S:Cﬁfcéifce:rnfabbug-the_ac;tual';re;ye’.m.i“es.}repomd on the 311 as noted on page 11 of
the audit report. S I . _

Enclosed with: this letter are.the foll‘ow.ing:_

: 1 Exh:ibit-l - This reflects that $3.8?I'- ,668 is;'fall_,owable‘ expense for gé.ﬁetal counseling costs.




L .' )

2. Exhibit 2 - a worksheet reflecting that the SCO audit overstates the allowable revenue by
$496,741. : .

3. Exhibit 3 - shows the actual dollars billed to students and reported on the CCFS 311.

4. Exhibits 4,5 & 6 - (Which in these years included those students who should have paid,
but were subsequently waived because of BOGG waivers). We then decreased the
revenues on the 311 by the amount of the BOGG waivers and increased the revenues by a
computed amount representing those waived fees that do not fall within the Parameters
and Guidelines. We are very confident of these numbers and will be using this same
methodology to submit future claims. The audit report should be adjusted to reflect this
recalculated number for revenue. ' '

Sincerely,

m&wﬂa(& |

Mike B-randy _
Vice Chancellor, Business Services

Enclosures

C: Martha Kanter




"Exhibit B




¥ . RECEIVED
JUL 2 0 2004 !
STEVE WESTLY BUSINESS 878 0ES)

California State Controller

July 15,2004 -

‘Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos, CA 94022

Re:  Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
‘Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

- The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, this
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

- However, in light of the concemns expressed in your letter concerning the audltors
assigned and the validity of the ﬁndmgs I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,

Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vinice Brdwn ét- (916) 445-2038.

Chlef Counel

RJC/st

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

200 Canitol Mall .q.nifé' TR&0 .anrm-npnfn CA 05814 & PO Rav 047850 Qacramentn (CA 04750




Exhibit C




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

~ PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. -
‘ Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF "MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required thdt health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate

‘the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as

specified. ;

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amendédrEducation Code sectionv72246 to

II,

I11.

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E£.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majntdin health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which Tevied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health.
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level. »

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that Tevel
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

" Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was

~ filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines. amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for

_ reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. B

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
1%0 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ' ) '

B. ReimbursabTe Activities. .

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursab1é
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS ' :
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Resulits (office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
cD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
Neuro ' .
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention ,

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I1lnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury .

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse L
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc. .

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID {Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID {Minor Emergencies).
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inguiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
‘Employees .
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. ilinesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
nambdma mAvwms o

Tammarary—handicanped
rempoTary tidanureappelpdi Nty petiiites

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor .
Health Department e
Clinic ' '
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities .
Other Health Agencies

TESTS ,
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis

Reading

Information
Vision .
Glucometer
Urinalysis




SN

Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets -
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file .

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINOR SURGERIES
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL-HEALTH CRISIS
AA GROUP
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills

Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate. '

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program. : '

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter. _

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
progranm.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service .

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee{s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. :

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of §7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time

‘student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).

This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbihg is true and correct:

THAT Section> 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title ' ‘Telephone No.




Exhibit D




State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1884, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Cote § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute aiso required commuriity coliege districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72248 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year io
maintain health services &t that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 763585,

2.  Eligible Clairnants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations .

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs” issued in mid-September of each year to commumty college
presidents. :

4., Types of Claims

A

- Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A

reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An

estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

'Mimmum Claim:

Section 17564(a), Govemment Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Sectio_n 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year.

5. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to Item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is avallable, an estimated claim-must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardiess
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumned to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual State Contraller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
- appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incumed.. If the claim is filed after the deadlirie but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

not-to exceed $1 000. Ciaims filed more than one year after the deadiine will. not be
accepted ’

6. Reimbursable Componerits

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for tiealth service costs at the level of service

provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355,

After January 1, 1993, pursuant fo Chapter 8, Statutes of 1983, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester
$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1897, the fees are:
. $11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarfer

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Impiicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increaseé of one dollar ($1) above the existing amounit, the
fees may bie increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. Ifthe level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of heaith services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoring.

B. Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.

federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms

required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in

‘substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these

instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and

used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier's

Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new

- replacement forms will be malled to claimants.

- Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE-2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the aliowable increased costs an-individual collegé of

- the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services réported on this form must be supported by official financial
recoris of the community coliege district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown oni line (13) of this form is carmried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Surimary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amiount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reitiibursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. - Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized représentative

of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be caried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment. :

Mustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2 , _
Heaith Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

© Services

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
communtty college district.

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ <
Activity \

. Cost Detall

v

Form HFE-1.0

Cialm Summary

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 8/87 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Exhibit E




FOOTHILL-DE ANZA
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S., and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

March 2004




£ TALY

STEVE WESTLY
alifornia SBtate Tonteoller

March 10, 2004

Martha J. Kanter, Ed.D., Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599

Dear Dr. Kanter:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by the
Foothill-De Anza Community College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2°¢ Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002.

The district claimed $1,817,357 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that none of the
costs claimed is allowable because the district claimed unallowable costs and overstated its
indirect cost rate. The district was paid $845,089. The total amount paid should be returned to
the State.

The SCO has established an informal andit review process to resolve a dispute of facts. The:
auditee should submit, in writing, a request for a review and all information pertinent to the
disputed issues within 60 days after receiving the final report. The request and supporting
documentation should be submitted to: Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel, State Controller’s
Office, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-0001.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:ams

cc: (See page 2)




Martha J. Kanter, Ed.D., Chancellor -2- March 10, 2004

cc: Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Business Services

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Jane Enright, Vice Chancellor

Human Resources and Equal Opportunity

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Hector Quifionez, Controller

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Will Coursey, Internal Auditor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Ed Monroe, Program Assistant

Fiscal Accountability Section

Chancellor’s Office

California Community Colleges
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager

Education Systems Unit

Department of Finance
Charles Pillsbury

School Apportionment Specialist

Department of Finance




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUMMATY ..o bbb 1
| Background . ... et s 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ................c.co.ccoooeviiiiiiiiiciieeece e, 2
CONCIUSION | ... oottt ettt 2
Views of Responsible Officials. ... et ess e 3
ReSUCted USE ...........co.cooiivieireeceec ettt st ab e s 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ... ..o, 4
Findings and Recommendations ... 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly + Colifomia Sate Controller




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Eimination Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an andit of the claims
filed by the Foothill-De Anza Community College District for costs of
the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session (E.S.), and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002.
The last day of fieldwork was October 16, 2003.

The district claimed $1,817,357 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable because the district
claimed unallowable costs and overstated its indirect cost rate. The
district was paid $845,089. The total amount paid should be retumed to
the State.

Background Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S, repealed Education Code
Section 72246, which authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect
medical and hospitalization services, and operation of student health centers.
This statute also required that health services for which a community
college district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84 had to be
maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on December 31, 1987,
reinstating community colleges districts” authority to charge a health fee as
specified. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section
72246 to require any community college district that provided health
services in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided
during that year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, M™ES, imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized
to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the
health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level. On April 27, 1989, COSM determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort
requirement to apply to all community college districts that provided
health services in FY 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level in
FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Parameters and Guidelines, adopted by COSM on August 27, 1987 (and
amended on May 25, 1989), establishes the state mandate and defines
criteria for reimbursement. In compliance with Government Code
Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate
requiring state reimbursement to assist school districts and local agencies
in claiming reimbursable costs.

Steve Westly « Cdlifomia Sate Controller 1




Foathill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Flimination Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Conclusion

The audit objective was to determine whether costs claimed are increased
costs incurred as a result of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2 E.S., and Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30,
2002.

The auditors performed the following procedures:

o Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
resulting from the mandated program;

o Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to
determine whether the costs were properly supported;

o Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and

e Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The
SCO did not audit the district’s financial statements. The scope was
limited to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures claimed
for reimbursement. Accordingly, transactions were examined, on a test
basis, to determine whether the amounts claimed for reimbursement were
supported.

Review of the district’s management controls was limited to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the Foothill-De Anza Community College District
claimed $1,817,357 for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program. The audit disclosed that none of the costs claimed
is allowable.

For FY 1999-2000, the district was paid $546,601 by the State. The total
amount paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 2000-01, the district was paid $157,751 by the State. The total
amount paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 2001-02, the district was paid $140,737 by the State. The total
amount paid should be returned to the State.

Steve Westly + Califomia Sate Controller 2




Foothili-De Anza Communty College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of The SCO issued a draft audit report on December 19, 2003. Mike

Responsible Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services, responded by the attached
,p . letter dated January 21, 2004, disagreeing with the audit results. The

Officials district’s response is included in this final audit report.

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of the Foothill-De Anza

Community College District, the California Department of Finance, and
the SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit
distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record.

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « California State Controller 3




Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—

Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowsble Audit .

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 986174 $ 332,004 $ (654,170) Finding 1
Benefits 200,758 69,265 (131,493) Finding 1
Services and supplies 256,633 208,313 (48,320) Finding 2
Subtotals 1,443,565 609,582 (833,983)
Indirect costs 526,612 92,839 (433,773) Findings 1,2, 3
Subtotals, health expenditures 1,970,177 702,421 (1,267,756)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,423,576) (1,172,784) 250,792 Finding 4
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 470,363 470,363
Total costs $ 546,601 — § (546,601)
Less amount paid by the State (546,601)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (546,601)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries $ 1,001438 $& 377,717 % (623,721) Finding1l
Benefits 207,190 83,332 (123,858) Finding 1
Services and supplies 478,572 187,347 (291,225) Finding 2
Subtotals 1,687,200 648,396  (1,038,304)
Indirect costs 615490 101,927 (513,563) Findings1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 2,302,690 750,323 (1,552,367)
Less offsefting savings/reimbursements (1,700,082) (1,191,968) 508,114 Finding 4
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 441,645 441,645
Total costs $ 602,608 — $  (602,608)
Less amount paid by the State (157,751)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (157,751)
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 1,059,065 $ 420,665 $ (638,400) Findingl
Benefits 230,745 99,163 (131,582) Finding 1
Services and supplies 504,649 409,570 (95,079) Finding 2
Subtotals 1,794,459 929,398 (865,061)
Indirect costs 654,618 160,785 (493,833) Findings1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 2,449,077 1,090,183 (1,358,894)
Less offsefting savings/reimbursements (1,780,929) (1,430,208) 350,721 Finding 4
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 340,025 340,025
Total costs $ 668,148 — § (668,148)
Less amount paid by the State (140,737)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 83 (140,737)

Steve Westly » California Rate Controller 4




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference '
Summary: July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 3,046,677 $ 1,130,386 3 (1,916,291) Finding1
Benefits 638,693 251,760 (386,933) Finding 1
Services and supplies 1,239,854 805,230 (434,624) Finding 2
Subtotals 4,925,224 2,187,376 (2,737,848)
Indirect costs 1,796,720 355,551 (1,441,169) Findings 1,2, 3
Subtotals, health expenditures 6,721,944 2,542,927 (4,179,017)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (4,904,587) (3,794,960) 1,109,627 Finding4
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 1,252,033 1,252,033
Total costs $ 1,817357 — 8% (1,817,357)
Less amount paid by the State (845,089)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (845,089)

Auditor’s Note

In its response to the draft report (Attachment), the district made the following comment concerning

Schedule 1:

Another issue not directly related to any particular finding is that the form used by the state anditors
combined both colleges when determining if health fee revenues exceeded the allowed expenses. If the
colleges were disaggregated and we are close, the actual amounts owed the district might change. Since the
colleges reported separately, please disaggregate the claims and subsequent analysis of amounts owed.

The SCO continues to show total district costs on Schedule 1 of the report. Parameters and Guidelines

defines eligible claimants as community college districts, not individual colleges.

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

Steve Westly » California Sate Controller 5




Foathill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The Foothill-De Anza Community College District overstated employee
salary and benefit costs claimed totaling $2,303,224 for the period of July 1,

Overstated sala
ry 1999, through June 30, 2002. For various employees, the district was unable

and beuefit costs to support costs charged to the mandated program or provide evidence that
and related e e
indirect cost the employees performed mandate-related activities. The related indirect
::Illaill;icd Costs cost, based on the 36.48% rate claimed, is $840,216.

Overstated costs are summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 200001 2001-02 Total
Salaries $ (654,170} $ (623,721) $ (638,400) $(1,916,291)
Benefits (131,493) (123,858) (131,582) (386,933)
Subtotal (785,663) (747,579) (769,982) (2,303,224)

Related indirect costs _ (286,610)  (272,717)  (280,889)  (840,216)
Audit adjustment $(1,072,273) $(1,020,296) $(1,050,871) $(3,143,440)

For each fiscal year, the district claimed 15% of total salaries and benefits
identified as counseling costs (district account numbers 141248 and
1-42248). The district was unable to support the 15% allocation with time
logs or time studies documenting actual time spent. In addition, the district
was unable to show that counselors performed activities related to the
mandated program. A district representative testified that counselors do not
spend 15% of their time on crisis or stress counseling, but instead refer
students to the health center when personal issues arise.

For each fiscal year, the district also claimed a portion of salary and benefit
costs for additional counselors, general assistants, secretaries, clerks,
custodians, and other employees. The district was unable to support costs
allocated to the mandated program with time logs or time studies and was
unable to show that these employees performed activities related to the
mandated program.

Parameters and Guidelines, issued by COSM for the Health Fee
Elimination Program, as amended on May 25, 1989, identifies the
requirements for supporting employee salary and benefit costs claimed. The
district must identify the employee and the employee’s classification,
describe the mandated functions performed, and specify the actnal number
of hours devoted to each function. An average number of hours devoted to
each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study.

Recommendation
The district should maintain documentation that supports costs for each
employee claimed under the Health Fee Elimination Program.

Documentation should identify the mandated functions performed and
the actual number of hours devoted to each function.

Steve Westly « Califomia Qate Controller B




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Eliminationn Program

FINDING 2—
Overstated
materials and
supplies costs and
related indirect
costs claimed

District’s Response

... The district provided schedules that showed which counselors were
on duty for crisis counseling at De Anza and written materials showing
personal counseling services provided at both colleges. Although the
district did not provide contemporaneous hand written logs of actual
counseling hours spent on personal counseling, we contend that we did
show evidence that personal counseling activities did take place and
were appropriately aitributable to Health Services. We are unaware of
any legal requirements that substantiating documentation needs to be
contemporaneous or in any particular form/format. . . . Our estimate of
15% was based on the considered judgment of our Health Services
Directors and Deans of Counseling. We are in the process of a time
study currently that we believe will substantiate that judgment.

Anditor’s Comment

The SCO’s finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The district
did not provide any documentation to support the 15% allocation of
counseling costs to health services. The district confirms that the 15%
allocation is an estimate. Parameters and Guidelines requires the district
to document actual hours devoted to mandate activities. Parameters and
Guidelines allows the district to claim an average number of hours if the
average is supported by a documented time study. The district states that
the 15% estimate was based on the judgment of the district’s Health
Services Directors. However, the Foothill College Health Services
Director indicated, on March 13, 2003, that she did not believe the
district should claim 15% of counseling costs. The Health Services
Director stated that counselors refer students to the Health Services
Center when crisis situations arise.

The district has not submitted a time study to support counseling costs
allocated to health services. The SCO will review any documentation
submitted and revise the final audit report if warranted.

The district overstated materials and supplies costs claimed totaling
$434,624 for the andit period. The related indirect cost, based on the
36.48% rate claimed, is $158,551. The overstatement occurred because
costs claimed were unallowable mandate program costs or the district was
unable to support the amount allocated to the mandate program.

Overstated costs are summarized as follows:
Fiscal Year
19992000  2000-01 2001-02 Total

Unallowable program costs $ (1,280) $(247,125) $ (45,380) $(293,785)
No support for cost allocation (47,040)  (44,100)  (49,699) (140,839)

Total unallowable costs (48,320) (291,225) (95,079) (434,624)
Related indirect costs (17,627) (106,239)  (34,685) (138,551)
Audit adjustment $ (65,947) $(397464) $(129,764) $(593,175)

Steve Westly » Califormia Sate Controller 7




Foathill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Unallowable program costs included a bad debt reserve for uncollected
student health fees, a Health Fees Reserve account claimed in error, and
various expenditures unrelated to health services required under the
mandate. In addition, the district was unable to support the allocation of
counseling costs (district account numbers 1-41248 and 1-42248, totaling
$50,312) and student accident insurance costs ($90,527) to the mandate
program. The student accident insurance policy included unallowable sports
accident coverage.

Parameters and Guidelines states that student health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Uncollected student
health fees may not be claimed as an expenditure or deducted from health
fees authorized. Parameters and Guidelines also states that only materials
and supplies expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed, and all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents that show evidence of the validity of such costs. Further,
Education Code Section 76355(d) states that ambulance services and
athletic insurance are not authorized expenditures.

Recommendation

The district should ensure that it claims only those allowable materials
and supplies expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate. Costs claimed must be traceable to source documents that show
evidence of the validity of such costs. The district should maintain
documentation supporting its methodology for allocating expenditures to
the mandated program.

District’s Response

The district provided additional documentation to support an emergency
response vehicle and services provided by Planned Parenthood that were
reported as unallowable in the draft audit report. The district also
submitted an invoice supporting student accident insurance costs claimed
and internal documents showing the distribution of these costs for FY
1999-2000. In addition, the district believes the 15% allocation of
counseling costs to health services should be allowed, as discussed in
Finding 1.

Auditor’s Comment

The SCO revised this finding to allow costs related to the emergency
response vehicle and services provided by Planned Parenthood. The
remainder of this finding and recommendation is unchanged.

The district did not address various other unallowable services and
supplies costs in the draft audit report. The SCO continues to disallow
student accident insurance costs claimed. The one invoice submitted by
the district states that insurance coverage is for “sports accident.” The
district’s internal documents only show the amount allocated to health
services and do not provide any basis for the amount allocated. The SCO
also continues to disallow materials and supplies costs related to
counseling services. Refer to Finding 1 regarding unallowable
counseling services allocated to health services.

Steve Westly « Califormia State Controller 8




Foathill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 3—
Overstated indirect
cost rate claimed

The district overstated the indirect cost rate, and thus overstated indirect
costs by $442,402 for the audit period.

The district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal
(ICRP) prepared by an outside consultant using FY 1998-99 district costs.
The district did not develop indirect cost rates based on costs incured in the
fiscal years within the audit period. In addition, the district did not obtain
federal approval for its ICRP. For the audit period, the district claimed a
36.48% indirect cost rate.

During audit fieldwork, the district submitted revised ICRPs for each fiscal
year within the andit period. The district prepared the revised ICRPs using
the methodology allowed by the SCO claiming instructions. The indirect
cost rates resulting from the revised ICRPs did not support the indirect cost
rate claimed. The district’s revised ICRPs supported indirect cost rates of
15.23% for FY 1999-2000, 15.72% for FY 2000-01, and 17.30% for
FY 2001-02. Consequently, claimed indirect cost rates were overstated by
21.25% in FY 1999-2000, 20.76% in FY 2000-01, and 19.18% in FY 2001-
02.

Overstated indirect costs rate had the following effect:

Fiscal Year
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Allowable costs claimed  $ 609,582 $ 648,396 % 929,398
Times unsupported
indirect cost rate 21.25% 20.76% 19.18%
Audit adjustment $ (129,536) $ (134,607) $ (178,259) 8§ (442,402)

Pavameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described in SCO’s claiming instructions. SCO’s claiming
instructions state that community college districts using an ICRP prepared in
accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21
must obtain federal approval of the ICRP. In addition, the ICRP must be
prepared from the same fiscal year in which the costs were incurred.
Alternately, the SCO’s claiming instructions allow community college
districts to compute an indirect cost rate using Form FAM-29C. Form
FAM-29C is based on total expenditures as reported in Cadlifornia
Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by
Activity (CCES-311).

Recommendation

The district should claim indirect costs based on indirect cost rates
computed in accordance with SCO’s claiming instructions. The district
should obtain federal approval for ICRPs prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21 and prepare these ICRPs based on costs incurred in
the same fiscal year. Alternately, the district should use Form FAM-29C
to prepare ICRPs based on the methodology allowed in the SCO’s
claiming instructions.

Disfrict’s Response

We do not contest this finding.

Steve Wesdy » Colifomia Sate Controller 9




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 4—
Understated
authorized health
fee revenues
claimed

Authorized health fee revenues reported by the district were overstated by
$1,109,627 for the audit period. Authorized revenues reported were
overstated primarily because the district overstated district enrollment and
understated the number of enrolled students who were exempt from health
fees. In addition, the district overstated the per student health fee for
FY 2000-01. The district claimed $9 per student; however, the authorized
fee for FY 2000-01 was $8 per student.

The district’s Institutional Research Office provided student enrollment data
for each fiscal year within the audit period. Enrollment data provided
disclosed differences between reported and actual gross student enrollment.
In addition, Board of Governors Grant (BOGG waiver) date disclosed
material differences between actual and reported health fee exemptions.
District representatives stated that enrollment data originally reported was
overstated based on errors in extracting enrollment data. District
representatives were unable to explain the difference between actual and
reported health fee exemptions.

The audit adjustments for health fee revenues are calculated as follows:

Fiscal Year 1999-2000
Claimed Allowable  Adjustment

Student enrollment 192,837 165,930 26,907
Less allowable health fee exemptions (14,890) (19,332) 4442
Subtotals 177,947 146,598 31,349
Times authorized student health fee $ 8§ % 8
Totals $1,423,576 $1,172,784 $ 250,792
Fiscal Year 200001
Claimed Allowable Adjustment
Student enrollment 203,388 168,131 35,257
Less allowable health fee exemptions {14,490) (19,135) 4,645
Subtotals 188,898 148,996 39,902
Times authorized student health fee 5 9 § 8
Totals $1,700,082 $1,191,968 § 508,114
Fiscal Year 200102
Claimed Allowable  Adjustment
Student enrollment 212,246 178,134 34,112
Less allowable health fee exemptions (14,363) (19,222) 4,857
Subtotals 197,881 158,912 38,969
Times authorized student health fee 5 9 8 9
Totals $1,780,929 $1,430,208 $ 350,721

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized for all students except
those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) are
attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship fraining
program; or (3) demonstrate financial need.

Steve Westly » Colifomia State Controller 10




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elinination Program

Recommendation

The district should maintain records that support the number of students
enrolled and students exempted from authorized student health fee
calculations. The district should ensure that only those students who meet
the requirements of Education Code Section 76355(c) are exempted when
calculating authorized student health fees for the Health Fee Elimination
mandated program.

District’s Response

The district disagreed with the health fee revenue amounts included in the
draft audit report. The district submitted revised calculations of anthorized
health fee revenues for the audit period. The data submitted included revised
enrollment and BOGG waiver information. The district states that
enrollment data previously provided to the SCO auditor was overstated
because of errors in extracting the data. The district states that the correct
amounts for authorized health fee revenues are $1,031,621 for
FY 19992000, $1,024,320 for FY 2000-01, and $1,224,606 for
FY 2001-02.

Auditor’s Comment

The audit finding was revised based on enrollment and BOGG waiver data
submitted with the district’s response. However, the SCO does not accept
the district’s calculated amounts for health fee revenues for the following
reasons:

o Health fee revenues calculated based on total student headcount,
apprenticeship enrollment, and BOGG waiver information submitted
with the district’s response are higher than amounts calculated by the
district. The district attempted to calculate health fees actually billed to
students and adjust for unallowable exemptions from student health fees.
The SCO believes that total student headcount, apprenticeship
enrollment, and BOGG waiver information provide an appropriate
calculation of student health fees.

o Total revenue calculated by the district is less than the sum of health
services revenues reported to the Califomia Community Colleges
Chancellor’s Office plus uncollected health fees (reported as bad debt
reserves in the district’s accounting records) for each fiscal year.

We also revised the audit finding to correct a technical error in the draft
audit report, which calculated allowable health fee revenues for
FY 2000-01 based on a health fee of $9 per student. Although the district
claimed authorized health fees based on $9 per student, the correct health
fee for FY 2000-01 is $8 per student.

Steve Westly + California Sate Controfler 11




Faothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Coniroller




Foothil-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

12345 El Monte Road
Foothill-De Anza Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599
Community College District
Foathill Coflege
De Anza College

January 21, 2004

Jim L. Spano

Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau
State Controller’s Office

Division of Audits

2.0, Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Dear Mr. Spano,

This letter and its attachments constitute our response w0 the draft audic of the claims
filed by the Foothill-De Anza Community College District for the Health Fee
Tlimination Program for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. Please
consider these comments and the attached documentation when revising the draft
audit.

Finding 1: This finding disallowed all costs related to counselors providing personal
counseling services to students. The district provided schedules that
showed which counselors were on duty for crlsis counseling at De Anza
and written materials showing personal counseling services provided at
both colleges. Although the district did not provide contemporancous
hand written logs of actual counseling hours spent on personal
counseling, we contend that we did show evidence that personal
counseling activites did take place and were appropriately attributable to
Iealth Services. We are unaware of any legal requirements that
substantiating documentation needs o be contemporaneous or in any
particular form/format. We contest the disallowance of all cosis when
some were clearly appropriate. Our estimate of 15% was based on the
considered judgment of our Health Secvices Directors and Deans of
Counseling. We are in the process of a time study currently that we believe
will substantate that judgment.

Finding 2: This finding disallowed a number of expenses that were charged 1o Health
Services. An “emergency response vehicle” was disallowed. As stated al
the exit conference, the expense In quesdon was for an electric cart used
exclusively by Health Services (and not an ambulance) and was allowable
under the mandate. A copy of the Purchase Order screen for that expense
is attached. Three invoices payable to Planned Parenthood were
disaliowed. Those invoices are attached, You will note that we accrued the
June 2000 invoice and claimed that accrual in the 1999-2000 claim. and
reversed the accrual in July 2000. Because the actual invoice for June
services came in less thar we accrued, the 2000-2001 claim was reduced by
that amount. Three invoices for student accident insurance were
disallowed because the policy Included unallowable sports accident
coverage. The involce for Andreini for 1999-2000 is attached showing that
the cost of the sporss accident coverage was not charged o Health Services
and instead was charged 10 3 different fund. The other years wete
charged similarly. As in Finding 1, all of the costs charged to counseling

Acrounting Services (650} 9456253 - Business Serdces (650) 2496300 Employee Benefits (550) 949-6225

Enpicy aent Su vives. (650) 9496217 - Fauilities and Consuructon Maragesent: (658) 9496156 - Mumnan Resourcos; (650) 9456224
{nltrmorion Yystems and Nervires (GO0} MIL27] - Risk Managemeot. (655} H43.8 148 « Purtlising Servicus (630) 943.6154

Steve Westly  California State Controlter




Foothill-De Anza Communzy College District Health Fee Elimination Program

that were counted as Health Services expense were disallowed, We contend
that if personal counseling activities did indeed take place, then a portion
of the operating expenses that support counseling shoukd be legitimately
charged to Health Services in proportion (o the overall supprt expenses.

Finding 3: We do not contest this finding,

Finding 4:

Bob Barr, Executive Director of Institutional Research, has audited the
work done by Don Malven, who prepared the schedules that the state
auditors relied upon in assessing the validity of the health fees reported.
Bob determined that Don miscalculated the health fees that we should have
reported. Bob’s report includes a description of the methad that he
developed for calculating the tiealth fees revenues including the
difference between it and the prior method used by Don Malven, a chart of
generad student fee codes and their deseriptions, a table summarizing the
health fee revenue by college, year and term for the past three years
using the new method and output reports of the Brio queries used to . -
generate the data for the summary table including a cross-validation
report from & method using SPSS. 1 attempted to forward this information
to the state auditors on December 11 prior to the issuance of the dralt andit
report but was instructed o include 1t with this response.

Anuther issue nol directly related o any particular finding is that the form used by
the state auditors combined both colieges when determining if health fee revenues
exceeded the allowed expenses. If the colleges were disaggregated and we are close,
the actual amounts owed the district might change. Since the colleges reported
sepatately, please disaggregate the claims and subsequent analysis of amounts owed.

Please let me know if you need any additional information in order 1o clear up this
audit, Thank you,

Sincerely,

Mike Brandy
Vice Chancellor, Business Services

G Martha Kanter
Kathy Blackwood
Jane Buright
Hector Quinonez
will Coursey

Atrachments:

1} Purchase Order screen for Toyota Material Handling for electric cart

2) Invoices for April, May & June 2000 for Planned Parenthood

3) Prinoats of screens showing accroal and reversal of June 2000 Planned
Parenihood bill

4) Invoice for Andreini & Company insurance for 1999-2000, showing breakdown
of costs between Health Services and general fund

5) Calculation of health fee revenue and documentation for all three years

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foathill-De Anza Community Colfege District Health Fee Elimination Program

ATTACHMERT L

Session Name : ALNIZN Page 1

H-EAT00 FO HAS BIREN FLE 10 ACCOUNTING

224  Parchase Ordexr Line Ttem Crente/Moctity TOVOTA WATERTAT, FARIT TG
31C1¢ &N ANICNIO ST
Sereen: Vorrd: WOUNC380300 PO: A048731 Tnv: : Tane: 001
C1-27-04 12:03:35 Trexle Disc
Cuantity Carmnodity A Unit Price Tisc  Type Ixtendsd Price UG
.00 15,998, 14, 998,00
with Tax 15,098.00

Description: Teyloy Tinm Frorgrnoy Rosponsse Vohicie
odel B12-80-ERY
ERICE INCTODES TAX AND DELIVERY

Account, Mo, Qvenrie BBA: Wl
Jrreemtory No. : Tegr Code:

Roelarerkee No, viork Order No.:

Print Line: ¥ore Tdnes (VAN

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foathill-De Anza Communzy College District Health Fee Elimination Program

'{:ﬁﬁfhi“z-[?? Acﬂi.‘i? District KGR -\ ESSoora Pae) PURCHASE OHDEH HUNBER
omimunily Lolicge Instric . A (7 ’
12345 Tl tdeate FHoad Lng Altog Hills, CA 946224599 06/1012001 A048731
STRIY 001
PU RCH ASE ORDER PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOIGES,
PACKAGES, DELIVERY SLIPS, AND CDRRESPONDENCE
F.O.8. i GUITEILATE CONFIRMED EXPECTED DELIVERY DATE
MARK ANDRES/MAH1189
Hoin jDaahinatinn~Prepaid 06/30/01
PUACHASTNG CONTACT ] PHONE HLOULST 821 DEFARTVENTANTERIAL NG, VEKDOR 16 NG
GIMA M. BAILEY 650/9149-6165 R91950 | haodialod VOouU0380300

SEND-ORIGINAL COPY OF INVOICE TO AGCOUNTS PAYABLE AT THE ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED BLLOW

YOPOYOTA MATEKIAL HANDLING S RECRIVING DEPARTHENT
E 31010 5AN ANTONIO STREET OROOIHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNTTY
N HAYWARD CaA $44%44 U COLILESE DISTRTCT
o 712345 BL MONTE ROAD
I3 . - LOS ALTOS HILLSG Ch 94022-45%%%
R
) 0
2- 11264 6420 1000
[, EUARTY TN T s DESCRPTION T T T T T ORIT PHIGE EXTENGON T
Mot e Ozrder
GG R (Tt OF N ayinr Duoan Bmergsncy Resunonse Vehicle 15,998.0C. L5, 898 .00

Morire“ Br2-80-BRY
PRICE INCLUDESR TAX AND DELIVERY

ac2 includes the following features:
217 Amp Ballezics

48y Charger

.70 ¥ & Tires

I-Whenl Brakoes

127 % 12G* Frame

Rexl

Slde Enclosures

I'op Eanclosure

0073 Accesories vackage:

Windehield Wipers

Righl, Le.l, Cenlar View Windows

{2) red crogs emblems

Dual haeadlighss, taillights, atoplights
‘Lm strobelighss '
Nirectional Sieneals

Reverse Alarm

0i4a FHC/Healnh Sarvices/G. Grogario

Tax:

13,998 00

FURGHADING At T hate PAGE 1

Steve Westly o California State Controller




Foothili-De Anza Communiy College District

Heatth Fee Rimination Program

FROT IFOOTHILL COL R, @AaPT Il LRN FRR M),

(EG09171064 Jan, &0 2apd @3 P L

- YL i df
- ALTAERMTNT 2 ‘*?“‘7.) 2
I H €9y =
INVOICE { CIYYSIT .
Al W W A
Date: 5134/00 Invoice No. FH-210
il To: " Fuoihill-De Anza Cormmunity College District . Remit To:  Planned Parenthocd
12345 £} Monte Raad Mar Monte
Lou Altos Hills, CA 24022 1551 The Alamcda
San Jose, CA 95128

Apri 2000 Persannel Cost

April 2000 Operating Cost

4 % 692576

1 3 1,000,500
{nvoice Total § 7,925.76
R e L St

27 - Fonthl invoice

#27

Steve Wesdy o California State Controtler




Foothill-De Anza Communiy College District Health Fee Eimination Program

SRUET SROHLLL OLLEGE, ADRPTIUE LR R OO, ASATI7IPRY Jar, 20 2004 A%:34FM FE
n,
R Attt Bme N
[, /‘

~~~~~~~~~~ FPOR-ENLY $BY

INVOIGE oy, o c;i AAA
] ol v

mate. B/860G lvoice No. FH-214

3ill To: Foothlll-De Arza Community Colizge District RamitTo:  Planned Parenihcod
12348 F! Monte Rosd . Mar Monle
Los Altos Hills, CA 94022 1881 The Alarneda

San Jose, TA 95126

1 May 2000 Personnel Cost . 1 3 7.324.05

2 May 2000 Oparating Cost B R+ 1,000.00

tnvoice Tptal $ _

21 - Foothl Invnice #2“{'

Steve Westly  California State Controller




Foothil{-De Anza Communiy College District 7 Health Fee Elimination Program

FER FTOTHLL COLLCGE, RDTIVE LA FEX NI, 1659171964 Jam. 29 28004 BII38PM PS5

g e

@

ATT;\SI&%IR?_I_‘[“_z_ /4 ) 1t et ya,zu-a“‘

. s
INVOICE PotE € Gy 53°)
b Fomele, Wﬂ/@}w ¥ (14}
“.
Dale; 710106 Inhvaice No, FH-212
Bill Tor Foothill-Da Anza Communily College Districl RemitTo.  Pianned Parenthood
12345 £l Monte Road Mar Monte
Los Altos 1 ills, CA 54022 7 1691 The Alameda

San Joss, CA 95126

1. June 2000 Persannel Cost ' 1 $ 4,215.19

» June 2000 Operaling Cost 1 $

invoice Totsl 3 5,215.19

21 - Foolhlinvoice

Steve Westly » Caltfornia State Controiter




Foothill-De Anza Commungy College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

PARTIES:
AND: Foursthill-De Anza
COMMENCING:  July 1,1998

ACREEMENT FOR SPECIAL SERVICES

127145 Bl Mounte Road, Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

TERMINATING:  June 30,19

TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT:

1.

=3

A

Foothill College retaing

a. FEMM shall provide those types and quantities of services which

inconsisient with Board

necessary medicn) supeivision of the clinic lo ensure it is operated in ac
applicable policies and progedures manual prepazed by PPMM; and sha

Pianned Parenthoud Mar Monte, Inc. (“PPMM™
1691 The Alameda, San Jose, CA 93126

ATTACHMENE 2

Comananiiy College District, (“Fooshill Cotlegey ¢r “FIT7)

B2

PPMM to furnish the following special services
are Aot

of Trustees policies 5410, 5411, and 5412, and shal) provide the
1
K¢

srdance with the
provide all such

services according to the standard of care gererally appiicable to such hg Ith cate
praclilioners.
b. PPNIN shall provide madical protocols for physical cxaminalionp] detezmine

necessary and appropri
prescriptions, subrnit al

profasiional services revessary to the proper upesation of the elinic,

ate ireatment, provide appropriate medications, Wrile appropriate
| necessary farms for state funding, and providd pther essenlial

T As required by the appiicabdle provisions of the Business and Pro [#ssions Code
and related regalations, PPMM shall supervise the qualified nurse praglitionar(s)
emgloyed by Foothill College, in cornestion with his/her duties at the dlinic a5 a

borrowead agent of PPMM.

d. The qualified nurse practiioner employetl by Foothill College wiil be working on

behali of PPMM al the

staff Al providers at the FH chnic will operate under the PPMM med;

FH clinic and will ve under the direct 5x)pervisi[m of PPMM wmedical
al standards,

guidelines and guality assurance standards, The PPMM clinician assigfied to the Foutiul
Collegs Health Office will sarve as the QOMC of the Foothill College Heplth Oifice as

applicable to the services offered.

In the provision af the

foregoing services, PPMM shall not be and is nat the émp]oym-,

agent, (epresentative, or roveniurer of Foothill College, but is and shill remain only an
indepenceat contractor whose errors and omissions, if any, shall not fubject Foothill

College o vicarious lability.

Agrrement for Speaial ervices <Remsed june 30, 199

SR et e e ki b

OEEE LICAESH™T oM WHG2:Z 1002 »0 3ny

Steve Westly o California State Controlter




Foothill-De Anza Communty College District

Health Fee Rlimination Program

ATTAGRMENT 2

Foothill College agrees 1o provide in-kind services to the clinical operdtions ol PPMM to

include rent, phone, and atilities. Foothill College agrees to be respond
conducting the clinic to include:

ible for the costs o~

salaries, wages, and the employer's share of fringe benefits and payroll deductions

for PPMM staff and dinjcians (to indude clinician, madical assis

tants, PPMM

Mountain View Center Manager, and physician) who work at the clinic;

moniily expenses incurred by PPMM;
$1,800 per month administrative overhead costs 10 include the
Protoco} audit
Quality management
Accounting
Human Resources
Billing
Purchasing
MI5
Kevenue to PPMM received from student/patient fees and third
will be retained to offset PPMM eXpUnNses.

a. Ln a monthiy basis, PPMM shall submit an invoice to Foothiil €
munally agreed upon expeases as stated above. Monthiy statements s
swumber of actual hours billed for each physician, clinician and medica

following:

party payments

tollege to cover the
hall refloct the
1 assistant, and the

Mountain View Center Manager. PPMM will also provide fiscal statements on a manthly

basis reflecting expensies and ravenue.

P

b, The level of stulfing inciuding clinician and medica) assistant col eroage shall be

mutually agreed to by the lwo parties.

. i 1s undersiood that a clinician and medical assistant will be assi

5ned to the FH

Heaith Office, this being their sole assignment for the agreed upon schgdule and will not

be reassigned to another PPMM dlinic unless mutually agreed upon by
FHnay request additional clinician time as needed. PPMM will accon

PPMM and Fi.
maodate these

fequests as resources allow, and Foothill will reimburse PPMM For these additiona)

sErviess,

d. foothill College will establish the dates of operation of the Health Office in

conjunction with the college calendar.

Faothill College shall indemnify, save harmless, and defend PPMM, its

officers,

employzes, and agents, from all liability from loss, damage; or injury to| persans or

propetty in any manner arising out of or incident o Foothill College's

perfermance under

this Aurepment, unless such loss damage or injury solely results from the negligence of

PPMXM, its officers, employees or agents.

o

Agreement for Specinl Seesicrs »Reviced June 30, 2994

UEEE LICHISHT ol HHS2 2 10172 0 3ny

Steve Westly o California State Conproiler




Foothili-De Anza Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

ATTACHHENY 2

PPMM siwall indemnity, save harmless, and defend Foothill College, its officers,
employccs, and agents, lrom ali liability from loss, damage, or injury to petsons or
propesty in any manner arising out of or incident to PPMM's performancejunder this
Agreement, unless such loss damage oy injury solely results [rom the negligence of
foothill College, its officers, employees ar agens.

PPMM shall secure and maintain in full force and effect during the full tulin 0f Uus
Agroemment professional liability insurance in the amount of at Jeast three| million
dollars, which covers the liability assumed under Lhis Agreemant. AS evidence of thus
wmsurance, PPMM shall provide Foothill College with 2 certificate of insugance.

Foothill College shall alsu carry insurance or seli-insurance in the amoundg of at least three
million dollars covering the liabilities 1t assumes under this Agreement apd provide
evidence of same to PPMM in the {orm of a certificate of insurance or selfinsurance.

The term of this Agreeraent shall be for the period of dme eommencing Jy

fune 30, 1999, Foothill College reserves \he right to negotiate serviees for
four (4) subseque

ly 1, 1998 -

not more than
nt years if the vendor successtully tmeets zi1 program pefformancé
criteria. Thirty-day natice @ ienunate Lhis contract may be given, in wriﬂ;ng, by either
;)ﬂf'i‘}', .

Integranon Clausa: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement het

et the
parsias with respect to the subject matter hereof and supaersedes all prior hegotiations and
agroements, whelher written or oral. This Agresinent may not be altered] or amended

excep: by a written document signed by PPMM and the Foothill-De Anzd Community
College (istrict.

Arbilration: In the pyvent of any dispute or claim relating to or arising 03
relationshin provided for under this Agreement including, bar ool limiy
for brezch of contrast, PPMM and Foothil) College agree tha: all such dis
and finaly resolved by binding arbitration cenducted
California Code of Clvil Procedure section 1280, ef seq-
arbittaar, o any, may b

1t of the

d to, any claims

ntes shail be lully

in the rmanner degeribed in
Judgmenl of the award made by the

¢ enwered in any court having jurisdiction therecf. The losing party

shali pay the arbitrator's fess. Otherwise, each party shail bear its own cdsts and {ees.

Agreewrans fu Speciai Sgrnles Revised June 3. 1988

PR | SO P

BEEE 13CANIASHT 41 WYS2i2 1002 bn any

Steve Westly ® California State Coniroller




Foothilf-De Anza Commungy College District

Health Fee Mimination Program

Agreement for Special Services

ATTACHMERT 2

Planned Parenthood Mar Monte, Inc. ("PPMM")
1591 The Alainivda, San Jose, CA 95126

Foothill e Anza Community College District, Los Altos H
{"Foothill Cellege") 12345 El Monte -Road, Los Altos Hills,

ills, CA
1A 94022

Inly t 1998 - Tune 30, 19499

2

4 ~f
e \.4}‘[5‘.;_‘_:4‘:{3’.’»-_::\

. \ P
/ X e

L

4

Lyrn Pelder
Yice President of Medical Services

Planned Parvrthood Mar Monte
1&91 The Adareda

Vi ]/’_; Riyy I

Jamds W, Keller
. o P . '
Directet of Business Services
Foothill-De Anza Communit

v College District

. 12345 %] Monte Road
San Jose, CA 951264 Los Altos Hills, Ta 94022
(‘»‘ Pt 3"
N S ‘E;z,"‘) ; L7277
Oate Dilte d

Foothill Colleye contact persons for implementation of this contract:

Judith Handa
Dean of Instraction and Student Affairs

OFEE t3HCMARKNL WJH

Judith Fareman

Cean of Student Services and Activities

Agrezment for Speeigi Sevvieey -Rewssed fune Wl

[ARES adr g B

TNNT LN B

Steve Westly o California State Controfier




Focthill-De Anza Commungy College District Health Fee Blimination Program
AT ENT 3
Sexslon Marss: AIMIN - ATTACIMENT 1 mge 1
023 Trangactions by Arcount T & ZROF SERY
Fisenl Year: 00
Screen: acet: 2112645214 Month:
0L-20~04 15:19:24
af T Ref 1 Date  Description amoure I Basch Offset Acct
5214 (88 FO44R39 (5/31 PLANNED PARENTHCODR R8,657.32 REDS32 C-21120-2160
5214 (66 E944538 C5/31 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 9,550.75 APDB3Z G-21120G-21C0
5214 (51 B944538 (A/30 PrANNFED PARFNTHOOD 24,203 .{0-C FNC230
5214 058 E944538 C5/30 PLANMED PARENIHOOD “7,925.75 APDILE Q-21130-51C0
K214 (048 E944539 (16730 PTANNFD PARFNTHOOD ~ 8,324,05 APDGIS ( 21120-21C0
5214 052 ACCRUARL (6/30 AUCKUE PLANNED PARE 7,000,000 A0G054 0-21120-2400

/}c é,*/LL(QJO ; . \‘Y/ wAe. ‘;(DOO

sotel Pages: 2 ‘this Page: 2 Next Page:

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Focthiil-De Anza Communzy College District Health Fee Hlimination Program

) o ATTACHMENT 3 ‘
Sessicorn Name: ALWIN T Page 1

I-PE782 MO 2R0ORNS; PRESS Lim 70 CONTINUR
023 Transactions by account TECH & PROF SFRV
Fiscal Year: 01

Scresi: Acct: 2112645214 Month:
01-21-04 06:15:30
Sub ¢ Ref 1 Date Description Aot I Bateh Offset Accl,
\5’214 050 E047262 07/01 PLANNED PARENITEOOD 90, 000,00 D NY=0C47
Y5214 062 AMYRIAL 07/01 ACRUE SIANNFED PARR 7,000.0D- RACOD1 0-21120 2400
‘65214 068 047262 07/31 PLAYIED PARMNIHCOD 5,215.19 APL049 0-21120-2100
K424 082 FOLT26E8 08731 NWYR ENC AT R,215.19-C FABGD4
5224 068 B047262 09/30 FLANNED PAREIVIHCOD 2,750.45  APDLG3 0-21120-310G
5214 068 F047262 09/30 PLAWNED PARENTHOOD 3,026.44 ApDI63 0-21120-210C
G214 D8 2047262 11729 PLANNED PARENIHOOD 4,151.28 2aPD288 0-41120-3100¢
5214 D68 FL4AT262 17/29 DIANNFED DPARENTHOOD 5,088,850  ADD2S8 0-21120-2100
£214 068 1C 02/27 ENICINEITE*ELOO 840,00  VEN272 0-21120-2100
5214 068 147301 03/G2 PRTFR HOT-TIW*CHEW 75.20 ve021 0-21120-21006
£214 068 TG4A7262 02/28 PLANNED ZARENTIICCD 6,308.15  APDLTL 0-21120-2100
5914 068 mOd72e2 02/48 PLAXNED DPARENTHOOD 4,234,900  AME7l D-21120-2100
£214 068 147403 03/14 PEIER 10I-LIM*CUECN 13,50  vENidl 0-Z1120-3100
5414 068 IC 0)3/2% CORDELIA*CIANCY A80.00  VEN261 O-21120-2100
5214 068 1IC D3/29 RNTOINETTEABLIOM 4C0.00 VEN2S2 D-21120-2100

Total Pogem: 2 This Dage: 1 Wex: Tpge:

0 f‘/\)(”&) exsall ii"/ Qe @,szp ( \J/fvj <200 ¢

A MEL D ’7[\ iNUgn e ‘*jﬁﬂ" "%/w}»w,, };L.C(_’}g_)

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foathili-De Anza Cammunty College District Heakth Fee Elimination Program

ATTACHMENT 4
Session Mame: AN Pagt: 1
023 Tramsactions by Account S-STUD MYTTRENT
- Pigoal vear: 00
Seraen: Acet: 2112645050 Month:
(3-14-03 08:15:31
Sab IC Ref 1 Tate Descriptionm Arount I Batch Offset acct
3050 (o8 CAP/ED9 01/28 ANDREINI AND COMPAN 6,080.00 VPT2R1 - 21120-2100 ./

A \ﬂ’g
I TC
Vh/l"/;[F 9‘1/9

Total Pages: 1 This Page: 1 Nestt Pago:

Steve Westly o California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Communiy College District Hedalth Fee Elimination Program

VENDOR BAVE  ° ANDREINI AND COMPANY WARRANT NUMBER 25726213
VERDOR NUMBER 0000220290 WANHANT DATE 01/28/00
BANK 25 GENERAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ' WARNANT AMOUNTS118,000,00

COUNTY DF SAHTA CLARA WARRANT * FOOTHRL.OE ANZA CCMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTAICT * LOS ALIDS PRAS, CALIFGENIA 91022 4508
_WAARANT DATE: 0128400 WANNANT NUMBER: 25725210

ENDOR NUMBER; V0000220260
NVOIGE: ; ;ISCOUN
JOLINT.
0141200 | 357759 9271370 87 A73.00 §7,473.00
01H1/00 1367759 CAP7609 | 9271360 . 2443700 24,437.00
MO0 3857758 CAP7H09 9271381 6,020.00 8080.00
i :
i
nEmarks: T o TOTAL: 116,000.00

COUNYY OF SAHTA CLARA WARRANT
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTAICT

12345 EL MONTE ROAD .
LOS ALTOS HILLS, CALIFOAMIA DA022-4599

25726213 “‘““$‘!18.000.Q0

YOI AFIEY 51X MONTHE OF BEUE

01/28/00

PAY: (One fiundred eighizen shousand and 007100 Dollars

70, ANDREINI AND COMPANY . FOOTHILL - DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
. FILE COPY ONLY
2048 DANK OF THE WEST NON - NEGOTIABLE COCUMENT
Ty WALKUT CREEK, CA

FUNB 85711 VENDON APFROVED BY GGYERNING BOAND

ANDREIN] AND COMPANY
220 WEST TWENTIETH AVENUE
SAN MATEO CA D4403

FOOTHILL - DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
FILE GOPY ONLY
NON - NEGOTIABLE DOCUMENT

Steve Westly o California State Controller




Health Fee Elimination Program

Foothili-De Anza Communsy College District

FOOTHILL DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT

REQUEST FOR CHECK
(DO HOT USE FORMILEAGE. TRAVEL, PROFESSIONAL SERVIGES)

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE T{x

Andraini & Company
220 W Twentielh
San Maleo, CA 94103

V220290

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT: F148.000.00

CHECK CAP 7609

REGUESTNO

DATE OF HEQ: 1126400

CHECK REQUIRED: 1727100
MALTO:  pPaves: [x ) owmer ]

AT & Chimpany
i when read
Cmette Xl ‘/g

PAYMENT FOR: (PROVIDE COMPLETE EXPLANATION)

For renewal of Studerd Accident Policy for BA/1999 - 7/3112000; B2
: s 4
For invence numbers 357759, e o _
-, 5
mo o=
I — £ =& <
N3
;:’.} 3] =
M2 o
//l s “'2
r i < x‘
5
ACCOUNT CCDE OBJCODE AMOUNT
NEQUESTER BY: Alan Feden |\, 144090 |5050 3 87,473,00
N/ / '
APPECVED BY: L Ruliroy L0 ﬂ/’/ 212264 | 5050 £24,437.00
:Q// \j{% g g -~
P A A ,/%N;wmi Kilujirnd 2112864 [ 50560 $6,000.00
W
TOTAL $118,000,00

Steve Westly » California Siate Controller




Foothill-De Anza Cammuniy College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

'a

ANDREINT & COMPANY

Insueance / Risk Managanent 7 Employes Befits
220 West Twanticth Ave., Sar Mateo, CA 214€3
G30/573 1511 FAX 650/378. 1361

Lseense 20RATS

FOOTHILL/DE ANZA STUDENT MED
ANNETTE PEREZ

127345 ¥ MONTR ROAD

LOS ALTOS HITLS, A 00009-4022

INVOICE

POICE NUMBERTSY

357789

+ AGENCY CONTAGT:

Penny Davis

3/01/qq

rFred Holbxook

DETACH THIS PCHRTION AND RETURN WITH REMITTANGE:

Policy Number*MOHDSJSOQO
Company-UN1TED CF OMAHA LIFE [NS. UO.
volicy Texm- 8&/01/99  7/31/00
Coverage-Sports Accident
New Policy

PREMIUM

/31700

Makgmn %,;zaé g b0 -

LA

1711400 157759

G/01/%9

§ ':’ DENT ACCIDENT COVERAGE 8/1/99 TO

118,000.00

ANDEEINT S COMPARY, 220 Weat Twentinth Ave, S Mateo, CA 944€3  License C208823%  650/373-1 11

$118,000.00

FAX €30/ 318 136!

Steve Westly ® California State Controlier




Focthilf-De Anza Communiy College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Risk Management

i -~

NOV 25 1908

Date: Newvember 23, 1998

To: Cloria W, District Accounting

) , )
Fromm: Annette Perez, Risk Managemen to_}{ﬂ,
Re: Student Accident Premiums

Per our meeting on Thursday, November 19, 1998 in which we discuss the
distribution of the premin caleulations for the Student Accident Policy. In the
meeting, we agreed to distribute the insurance premiums as follows:

$36,862.00 to be charged to Foothill Athletics 1417265050, , 7 = ”'_;’ih‘ {’waf"é&a P
$6,090.00 to be charged to Foothill Health Office 2112645050, = SfvelinT Acciclon]

$45,644.00 to be charged to De Anza Athletics 1427265050, ~ édfar"f'» NIV
$24,437.00 to be charged to De Anza Health Office 2122645050, ~ Shdecf Ace el d

Please credit their account for the previows chiarge (see allached check request)
and debit them as stated nbove.

Thank Yot

. Mike Brandy
- Sne Gatlin
Jim Keller
Abel Nunez
Ron Warnock

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foothili-De Anza Communigy College District Health Fee Elimination Program

ATTACKMENT 3

Method for Caleulating Health Fees
For Purposes of Reimbursement of Mandated Cost {laim
Rabert B, Barr, 1716/03

The Present Method

For the purpose of making 2 claim for reimbursement of mandated costs related 1o health sarvice
gxpenses, the dollar smounl of (otad health fees expected 1o be paid by students was ealeulated.
The method iavolves lrst determining the nel amount of healih Fees actuxdly billed 1o students
andd then adjnsting this gioount for students expected 10 pay health fees but who were exempied,
Part 1 below describes how the actual billed amount was deternined white Part 2 deseribes how
the adjustments were calculated.

Part 11 The student billing table in the Student Information System {818 RMS) was queried 1o
detennine the actual gross amount students were billed for health fees in each tonm in a given
fiseal year {see IR&P Brio query “Health_fee net_amt_charged FYxx-xx.bqy” where FYxx-xx
slands for a purticotar fiscal year such as FY01-02). Studems are charged the health fee under
hilling, fee code 25301 for De Anya ond 25330 for Foothill. (As a check on the first such query,
the tolal amount was cotmpanal lo die tofal amount provided by a previously cxisting “Z-writer”
repovt created for and used by the caghiers. There was a virleal exsct match.) This same Brio
query atse provided the amount of health fee waivers pranted 10 BOGS siudents under the fee
codes 535G1 and 50301 for De Anza and Foothill, respectively. The total BOGG healil fee
waivers were dedugted from the total gross health fees billed to produce 1he net fotal healih fees
actually bilied to students n a given term,

Health fees are chosged Lo sludents under the health fze codes. BOGG students receiving health
fes walvers are given a credid syoal Lo the henlth fee charge under the BOGG waiver fee codes so
that the net amount on each BOGG student’s bill is zero and the amount in BOGQ waivers can
be tracked. Stadents who register for classes and then drop tiem before the end of the relund
period (about two weeks into the (erm) are given a sredit for their health fee under the health fee
cede and refunded the amount it has been paid. BOGG students dropping all classes before the
relunid deadline a given a creditunder the health fee code and a charge under ihe BOGG waiver
cede so that, agam, their bill will reflect a net of zero for health fees and the appropriate fracking,
ol BOGG walvers is maintained. Some students are exempted from the health fee. For such
students there is no charge under the health code billing fee at all (and therefore 5o
corresponding credit under auy othar code). Only BOGG students have health fee credits under
a code othey than the health fee code.

Determining the total health foes biiled is straight forward (quecy for all the charges and credits
by term under the health fee and BOGG billing cesdes and sum) sxcept for one complication.
BOGG stadents arc also given a partial credit for any parking fees they pay. The puarking credit,
unforlunately, is made under the same BOGG waiver fee code as the health fee credits. B,
fortunately, since the partial parking fec waiver and the health fee are differing known fixed
amounts (2., during 2002-03, the health {co was $9 and the partial parking fee waiver was
$12.50 for De Anza studenis), 1035 possible to know for any given BOGG student whether the
student received one or both waivers. Thas, in the Brio query a new amount ficld {variable) was

Steve Westly » California Siate Controlier




Foothili-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Himination Program

crsated in which the parking fee credits or charges were mathematically removed fiom the
armounl Geld which contoined both. For example, a credit of $9 is clearly the health fee only
waiver. A creditof 821,50 is cleurly both a health fee waiver and a parking fee waiver (these are
the only two types of fee crediss involved in the BOGG fee waiver codes). Henee, the $21.50
eradit is transformed into a $9 credit in the new amount fizld. The Rrio query caleulated the net
heaith tee amonnt by adjusting various combinations charges and credits and then sutnming for
all students together. ‘The result was validated by a2n independent methed in which BOGG
amounts were nggregated (o a net amount for cach individnal student Tevel first then removing
the parking fees from these net smounis. The statistical program SPSS was used for this
validation where such aggregation by individual students are possible. The amounts by term
produced in the Brio query method and those produced by the SPSS method were usually
identical but where they ware not they differed by at most $200. Fach melhad is subject to a
small uncertainly beeause some students’ accounts involved errors, and corrections 1o rrors, that
are not simple muitiplies of the health or parking fees. 1ence, in either method separating ot
the parking fee is complicated by these wdd charges and credits,

Thus, the Brio query report (“Ilealth Fee Amounts Billed by Term™) for this part produces the
actual nfal health fee revenue billed by each college for each term of a fiscal year,

Part 2: Certain students were not charged a health fee who, for the purposes of this
reimbursement claim, would be expected {0 have been charged. ‘The method used to include
these hypothetical revenues is a conservative one in which any error in estimation favors
caluulating more revenue rather than less. This is conservative fiom the point of view of
rsimbursement purposes because a larger health fee revenue means a smaller financial claim for
reimbursement since the claim is for the difference between health fee revenue and health service
expenses.

F'u caleulale the adjustment for those not charged but expected to have been charged, the count
ol siudenis under selected fee codes exempting the health fee and who were registered for one or
more classes al (he beginning of the term was determined and then multiplicd by the health fee
charge for that tenm. For example, the amount of additional health fee revenue that is expectad
to have been generated by 2,667 exempled students is 2,667 x $9 or $24,003. The fee codes
referred 10 in this section are different fromt the biiling account codes referenced in Part 1. The
vades referenced here are general fee codes under which difference types of students are charged
various combinations of fees which are, in turn, allocsted to various billing account codes such
as thoae for the heidih and parking fees.

A Brio query was developed to determine the student count in all general fee codes at the
beginning of cach term for a given fiscal yoar (JR&P Brio “Health_fee_exclusions FYxx-
sx.higy”) und including those to be used fo adjust the henlth fee revenue amount from Part 1. The
SIS table “Rifile Roul Seg Arcay Acad Prog Key” was queried (in RMS). This 1able includes the
field “Rt Special Program™ whose values are the general fee codes which indicate which fees ¢
student is 1o be charged. Under seme of these codes, students are not charged a health fee. To
limit the count 1o those students enrofled on or about opening day the query joined this table with
the S18 table "Vw Student Term Spe” which conining the course cnrollment status field.

Students with at least one course of Enrollment Status of “E” or “D™ were included in the counts.

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foothili-De Anza Communsy College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Without this limitation, students whao applied for scinission for the term but who did not register
and those who regisiered for o or more courses but who dropped all classes before the opening
diny would have been counted. The Enrollment Stats field refers to a student’s enrclliment
(registration) stazus in 2 given course. A student muy be enrolled in one ot more courses, A
status of “E™ indicales the student wus enrolled io the course at 1east through the census date by
whiich point no refunds for withdrawal are possible. A status of “D" mcans the student dropped
the course before the census date. A student dropping all his or her classes may be eligible for o
refand depending upon the date of the drop. Since the count of those exempied lrem the health
fee s relatively small and the difficulty of derermining which swudent dropping all classes are
eligible for a hypolhetical refund is large, it is assumed that exemnpted students dropping all
classes would not have gotlen a refund,

The fee codes cxempting students from health fees who are expectad o have been charged a
health fee for this purpose arer CON, ENM, ENR, FMC, HPE, MYD, PFE, SRM, and STF. See
the sscempanying table for a translation of these codes. Budget Director Kathy Blackwood
identified these fee codes based on their descriptions, certain additional information, and the
requirements of the applicable reimbursement regulations.

Thus, the Brio query report af this pant (“Unique Student Count by Fee Code and IMealth Tiee
Exclsion™) produces, by college and tem for a given fiscal year, the count of students who were
exempied from the health fee by the colleges {and therefore not billed) but who would have been
sxpeeted 1o pay the fee for the purposes of this reimbursement cliim.

The Summary Report: The reports produced by the Brio queries in Part 1 and Part 2 are
cembinad and summarized in the Excel table “Health Fee Revenue Calenlations for
Reimbursement Claim.” “Uhe lable displays by college, year mxl {erm the gooss health fee
amonnts actually charged, the total BOGG waivers, and the net health fee arount actwally billed
(the actnal charges less the BOGG waivers) from Part 1. 1t also shows the additional
hypothetical revenue generated from students exempted by the collzges bul who wers expected
{01 he charged based on the counts genzraled in the Part 2 veport. The summary provides the
uncuplicated counts of students so exempted by fee cede and the total additional revenue they
would have produced (calenlated by multiplying the total count by the health fee in effect) by
college and texm. Finally, it torals the net amounts actmally billed and the hypothetical revenue
sencraied for a total caleulated health revenue by torm and year.

The Difference Hetween the Present Method and the Prior Method

The prior method, developed before the FY 1999-00 elaim by Don Malven, now retired, of IR&P,
wis extremely conservalive und greatly averestimaied the amount el revenue expecled (o be
generated from health fees for the purposes of this clabm for rebnbursement of mandated health
service expenses. The priormethod did not invelve a guery of the billing table for the total
actunl amount billed 10 students for health focs adjusted for those students who were exempl bul
wiio were expecled {o be charged for this puzpose. Instead, the method involved counting, all
stadents with an “active” registration recond fee g given leum, seducing this count by the count of
stadents whe should not be charged a healih fee for this purpose {e.g., BOGG and

Steve Westly ® California State Controlier




Foathill-De Anza Communty College District Health Fee Blimination Program

4

Apprenticeship studenis), and then muitiplying this adjusted student count by the health fee.
This greatly overestiniates the amouwit of revene generated (rors health fees hetause if includes
in the final adjusted student count thousands of students wha never were actually present for any
classes on opening day as welf as those registered on opening day but who were refunded the
health fee due to dropping ali classes by the refund deadling {roughly two weeks into regular
tenmns).

For example, this prior method produced a gross count for De Anza of 36,718 students for Fall
2001.- This gross count was reduced by 3,008 BOGG students who wonld have gotten waivers
for a net count of 33,710 to which the $9 hiealth fee was applicd for total revenue of $303,390.
{See Summary of Student Headeount, Revised 4/3/03). However, the census count of students
for thal izrm (about two weeks into the termy) is 24,981 and reducing this number by the 3,008
BOGG students indicates that more like 21,973 swdents would actually have been expected to
pay a health fee rather than the 33,710, In facy, the present method calowlates a health revenue of
$199.141 at De Anza for the Fall 2001 term implying a count of 21,127 students expecied to pay
the fee,

The prior method was in error meinly becausc it counted in its initial gross student count all
studenls with an “aclive’ registration reeord for a given term rather than limiting the count 1o
those registered on the first day of classes. Those with an active record include all those who
applied for admission that terar but who did not register for any classes and those who wers
“wrait listed” because all clusses they atlempted to register for were full. Students in either of
these categories would not be charged a health fee becanse they were not actually enrofled in any
classes, The munber of stadents in these twe colegories on opening day is about 7,000 in the fall
at De Anza (the proportions are similar af Foolhill but the numbers are smaller). In addition, this
prior method did not take any aceount of students who drop all their classes between opening day
and the refund deadline date. At De Anza in the fal), about 3,000 drop all their classes by the
refund deadline date which is about two weeks afler the lerm begins. Thus, this prior method
counted about 10,000 in the Fall 2001 al D« Anva that should not have been counted in the initial
gross student count,

The present methed is much more acourate, becanse, excepl for the small student numbers
involved in the Part 2 adjustments, it takes into aceounl actual bealth foe eharges and refunds,

Steve Westly  California State Controlier




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Heakh Fee Blimination Program

Cutlg

General Fee Code Dascriptions

7 Descri;)tion

ALL
ALl
ALM
APR
ccu
CCN
ENM
ENR
FMC
Fvl
HEQ
HSC
H3S
MVD
NCB
NiCH
NCS
NHF
NHM
NHS
NMS
NSB
NSM
. RCB
RC
RCS
RHF
RHS
RLL
RNR
RRC
RSB
RV
380
SRC
SRM
§TF

All general fees,

Atlionce sludent{ Health and Carmpus Center Use Foes Only)

Al genersl fsey (Excepl matsials (oes)

Apprenticeship (No faes)

Campus Center Use Fee Only (No olher fees)

Contract instruction (No Tees)

Enroliment teg only (Mo oiher fees, no malenal fees)

Envollment fee only (No other fees)

Foothil Middie Gollege (No other fees)

F1 Visa students {Mandatory Insurance fee)

Health fee only

High schodl collaboration {Health and Carnpus cerder usa fes only)
High school student (No earoliment fen)

Military and velerans ¢ependants (No fees)

No Chancelior or student bady (All fees but scholarship end student body}
No Chancellor or health (All Fees byt scholarship and heaith)

No Chancellor scholarship {All fees bul scholarship)

No health le2 (all fees but healll)

No healils lew (all fees bul henlth and materials)

No health fon ar studant body f2e (all fess but health and student body)
No healih fee or sludent body fee {all fees but health, student Lody an¢ meterials)
No student body fee {Allfees bul student body)

No student body fee [All taes but student body and malerials)

No registralion supporl fze (no stadont body fen, no student rep fee)
Mo registralion support fee {no hisalth fee, no student rep re)

Nu registridion support foe (8l fzes but registration support and Student rep)
No reglatration suppart fee {No health fze)

No registralion support fee {No health fee, no siudent body fee)

No registration suppost fee (All fess bul regislration supoornt)

No registration suppord lee (Enccliinent fee)

No registralion suppart foe (Senior citizen)

No registration support fee {No student body fee)

No registration support fee (F-1 Visa students}

Student body fee only

Sunior citizen (Eorollmeant fon nnly}

Senior silizen {Eoraliment foe only, no materials fees)

St memboer (Enrollment fees enly, ne materiais fees)

Steve Westly © California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Communzy Coljege District Hedlth Fee Blimination Program

Health Fee Revente Caleidations for Reimbursamant Glaim,

Fopthl Conage
adEicns Fue fnoen Mot 13104 i Fan Ceide

Geors et o

venlh Fées  BOGG  bexthiFoos CIN ENGL BRIE PO ME WY0D FE S SIF ke £
e Tew g g Wy Blled Ard Coprt Crumt Coumt Count Courd Gt Ceunt Toum Cown  Ceurt i 59 tof Tozziﬁa‘t_l
202353 Burenet Ears i L6020 3115333 W4 55 7 34 FECI-TY 5110420
Fat PECCR LA ¥ T44.002 142 b 17 "7 birt SN e At vy
Vainser S350 S0 Swas ST 93 H 11 e §270 8010
{ean ERE TN ST I SRR 4 13} ebad . Ah &5 i 124 @ $2748 SI1ZABNG
CGreed Yotal Devtinas ) 50,249

A king Fou Thise het Bled by v
ETE Pk kL)
Mk Frmog WG hdhFeas CON - ENM EKR “%C MEE  MVC FFE SR STF Tous At

o hen Bipsdid T ed g foimn Cowr Coirt Cout Soomt Soam Canpg Toum Coom  Cpont ¥ 3Uger  TolslFeng
Atz Saower 110142 §aviz Fa ] bt 73 & 2 $1um 3100139
[ ] 123,50 38850 3142642 ] ] e 04 € 1 w04 2N G740
Mesed $UAL05 S9018 $aResT 173 24 ? 16 b g o] $104348
Tadiny $i01e 50136 BEs VR IR %53 M 1 7?2 A SAdu FIELRYES
Granvd TeAo! Howerue g 2h
Adkilraes P “lnise Mot Bkt iy Fee Sty - -
o Pt Tz
HasthTees  BOO3  Mullls Fres COH Fred FNR FLAC HPT M RFE 3AM SIF 0 Torw Sl

Feul Joom oo DAt | Weiners  Dled Ml Cuiey Contd Prret Disad Swar 2ot Coan Coud Cug Soan @seon- Yo Fece

HNCQS  Sutrieet e WM $W, 03 LS. T 7 51620 491448
b} $tae4z RLEE S EER Lo 3 3] 161 *% 2 k314 S2450 1274708
Vs L{33 2] 34838 118,763 - 141 w® 1 1 2 Srh4 S1ap vy
Npaop 2960 18,018 $14544 ¥R & 1 1 B S2ag8 367,022
CrRoI 163 ovemn $d22,6a0
AR For Those A Bl by Foay Cxio . —
Gresa Net TN
HualrFess BOGS ol Feex COH R FNR FMC HPE MV BFE O SBRY SIF T 2
NEBE e BT Ofed Aol Woners,  Daedomt ot O Gga Suer fours Cog Cowe Coum Count Geom @ S8pe T Foee
GO0 S #ve80e $a,me 352613 ‘B4 ® . 242 $1.670
Fa $118,661 380 104G 74 i & i3 n
et $1LT 936G $9,517 pEEERAN 3 85 1] e 82
S $uy 4 I8 L *48 w 1 21 Mo Et02.223
Grin? Toud Ranelne 405,280

Bo Avaa Coliege
Acssitir s By Fre Couie S These Mol ke

Doy

HNet T
Heala Fesy 8GOS Vhuki Tenx SOH OB ENR PG PE VD PPE SR STR et Ak
Lo WL ) ket Aims _ Wabes  Bitedt Gaf Fored Poat Dond S Sam Coet o Cou® Court  Saur 4 RT3 . Lk o
FRVAAP Strang 3327076 47038 314,14 i é %3 3 &0 4 WD TN RPN 109,504
¥ 1229064 $31,320 4164824 &2 1 212 w4 16 29 LI ¥} 102,26
W er $H2300  SLATA HIEEES M 1 pz:3 44 R U 7/ S = S T 1) ke s6a
Kby 3963020 30,768 1188162 24 1 e - < <3S ) 036G ST 1450
Lrend Tos Fanave 643,331
Adin s by Frar Covde Fia Tleve Not Bited e
Gros 1]
HeEod Foxe BCGG  Hooka Pees CSON LN BHR FMS KPR OMVD O PRE SBNM STF Tasl
Yost T Hlloe A Wikery | Lited At _ Gl Cowl Sod Suon Soutd Coum Qubok Cout Cowrt  Sowny 4 30 pir S Eont
HOWA2 Bt 1120620 fizane UETT0E 08 i %6 24 158 4 Wy 265 A2snea 9. 7R
Fo 321897¢ 256 $tutse 18 20 B T T I 2 B S T X U2 LN
¥y SWTHE  Seade $I00¢ HE 1 A AT ATG Hh f4d s $12,008 $184,009
Sy 842 308 §174.019 2 18 245 A 1606 AN St S1RAdd 318552
Gravd Toro) toneue 3100.4!; 1
AUy Uy Fre Codn For Thoso bigt ik
Croae Het Teui
Hea'tn Feas 8CGG  Ixahs Fees LGN ENM FWER FMC PE NVD O PFE SRM SIF taet At
ey Tey oc A waiers  Bited At Lot Goet Sae S Counl Cogk oz Cood Court  Loum H38per  Iotolfxae
20001 Bemmer $EA6N 392208 $53.208 REREE L 4 poc] 2 2 LI R T SR [ r LK -2 F LR A
£ a1z HESOUT [ 1vc] 224 46 M A8h 2 30904 $174.008
Hede HILTB9 $26,003  $i455wm 1113 § £ HoOMB 1A% 188 06 saws 82770
Spigy 3354827 faomu 141,465 2] 1§ 20 Qw3 118 1948 BRI YA ) 3143.969
[SCUARCFE:E XN Y 3807, 200
At e Foop £2dy Frne Thove 1ot Bided o
Groxt Het A
Heat Ve 5 Hosxalses CON BN B4R FUD MPE MYD BFE $3M STF Tem A
Yeur ) Bited Lini Hamory . led M Lol Coutd Loum  Daaw Comt S Sy Covig Count ot ol $4 pet Toigl Foos
10000 Suwwre: $134.201  frs000 7,278 (KX 4y 3 2 3 52 S68%  f20dve PO TS
I S136.6ar 22301 5400 T 1962 4 4w 3% B2l M A1) §ies $109.644
Fler NN S2ean2 $195.093 W A 1 e 2 12 160 1147 S¢t HIA,000
Sedng St R0L6ES 5147742 4 LY 1 W B % e a6 BIS s FYRCR
Geawd Taa Bovnine Mps 727

Steve Westly o California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Communzy Colfege District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term
Fiscal Year 2002-03

?h,

X g
S

DA 25301 - DA Hoalth Fao 131,176 275,004 192,402 |
53501 - DA BOGG Waivers 17035 -31,14G 29,743 20,768
NetAmount Silled ' REPRTT 194,824 182,669 185,153
FH 26530 - 7H Hoalth Feo Charge 121,925 155441 143,011 137,140
50301 - FH BDGES Wavers 5,367 0,634 10,752 11,205
et Arreunt Billed 416,543 144,803 132,229 125935
Total Net Atrount Bilted 230,604 339,627 294 548 291,084

Nele: For the purposes of this seimbursemesnt of health expenses, the amount biled i calculated sbove

by summing all the heallh fee chargos In o fom (Foo Type 25530 for Foothill and 28301 for Da Anea) which

included charges to BOGG sludents and the BOGEG waivers of those charges in Fee Codes 30301 ard
B350 for Foolhili and Ue Anza, respeclively. the "Heatth Amt® tield is caleulated in the query Resalis from

the At figle, R removes the parking fee waiver thatis ais¢ included in the BOGG waiver Fas Codes.

Source 1515 KV.E queried on 12/12/03; Bio query "Health_lee_mt_amt_charged_FYD2-03.Lyy"

IREP - RBE - 12112403

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foothili-De Anza Communsy College District

Health Fee Hlimination Program

8188 Cross Check of Net Health Fees Bllled for FY2002.03

INST  TERM Tranactions Minimum | Maxinaen Sum

DA _2002F  NET.HLIH 28,564 2500 | 416200 | 194,761 50
2002v  NET ALTH 16,945 -15.60 468.50 | 114,17350
20038 NET HLTH 43,748 -G.C0 602.00 155,140,900
2003W  NET HLTH 23,309 2860 719.50 152,631.50

Fr 2002F  NET HLTH 19,352 160 | 22800 | 144,603.00
2002 NET_HLTH 15,152 0 82.50 116,542.50
2003§ _ NET HLTR 17.003 a0 151.00 | 12593500
2003w NET HLTH 17,668 22,80 139,60 132,215.80

Cress chesk by aggregating Ainl by college, term, and SID regardiess of whather healtls fes or
BOGG subcuds lo gl nat amount billed.  Then remeving nsgative net bakinces hal reflsated
ihe parking fen portion of the BOGG waiver int he BOGG subcude. Dinta aet was exported from

the sorresponding Brio quary of 12/12/03.

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Communiy College District Health Fee Rlimination Program

Unique Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 2002-03  Eunrolliment Status D, E

e i)
rerjg Courd2 Count2]  Couni2| Count2z] Counid Ceurt2 | Gount2]  Count2
Cxcluded 2
2229 143 34 %4
ENR Z B 1 i 04 140 57 56
FMO 35 6 94 )
CapE 283 279 287 272 % '

MVD 31 a0 44 43 7 12 1 10

PFE © 80 105 74 234

SRM 8 103 100 08

STF 8D 228 220 211 44 117 751 154

CounlDis: 2773 871 755 856 21 374 309 305
Cther 2 7 2

ALL 14590] 266881 22416] 22788 74031 12,000 a.181 1500

ALM 1 32 21 14

APR 4 ez ] 7% 23 2,377 2,175 137

Y] - i i ?

FIW 37 30 12 15] 18 53 48

BV 458 U8B0 903 o) BT 961 920

HEC 1 G 2213 1378 L1751 1011

HSS 1559 545 404 547 1,54 220 161

i 360 363 680 263 o

LBS s 26 23 21

MPA 108 249 18 136

MPB . i 2 1

MF) 8 2 2 a

MESG a2l 1

MV 2 1

NGB T 12 15 30 48

NGS ' 7 ) 3 11

NHF o 4

NSR 211 325 181 164 21 42 a4 199

NS 169 43t 207 331 h

o :

B 1 3.525 5,114 6524 6631

RCH ' 1

RCS il s 75 136

RHS i

RLL o 2 3 3 3

R3B ' 5

RYi ) ;

SRC 1 5 2 5 13 1

CeuntDis; 10362 29,537| 05.198| 25491| 15613] 22.278] 20,440| 17,732
Cotnt Dissingt Czeass| 30,208] 25,951 26.377|  15AfG|  22.850]  20,749] TB.057

Netn: Sinee the mepose of this report is to identity the counl of sludenls who were expicted 10 pay health fees (fer
the purposes of health expense reimbursament} Lut wha did nal, to be canservative this report counted students

who were paesent on the vpening day (Enrallment Stetus E or D), even though some of tha students faler diopped

@l classes (Frecliment Status ). Some students dropping il slesses did su during the two-week rafund period

while others dropped them after (tis period but all Enroliment Stetus 2 sliudnnts wers counted a5 If paylig beath fees,
Source: 518 RMS guery va 12M2/08; Briv query Hoatih_fee_exclusions FYI2-03.boy" IR&P - RES - 12712103

Sreve Westly o California State Controlier




Foothill-De Anza Communsy College District

Health Fee Himination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term
Fiscal Year 2001-02

BhcEd i R d
120,629

BT R A P
197,378

53501 - DA BOGG Waivors 12524 -25,326 25,386 26,703

Net Amourt Billed 107,705 101,344 171,993 171,918

FH 26530 - FH Heallh Feo C) mrga} 110,142 151,507 144,708 141,012
50301 - FH 306G Waivers 2,942 -8,865 2,018 -9,135

Net Amourt Billed 106,200 149 542 132,647 131,877

folal Net Amount Billad 213605 334,286 304,68C 303,795

Note: For the puraoses of this reimbursement of health expenises, e amount biled Is ealctiated shove
by sunwming all the healih Tee chanjes in & lerm (Fod Type 25530 for Foathilt and 25301 Tor De Anza) which
intluded charges to BOGG sludenls and the BOGG waivars of those charges in Fee Codes 50301 and
53501 for Foothil and Da Anza, respectively. The "Hesith Amt tield is calsulaled in he guwey Resuts from

the Amt field. I removes the parking fee vaaiver that is also nluded in the BOGG waiver Fee Cordes.

Source (518 RMS queried on 1211763 Brio query "Heolth_fap_net_amt_charged FY04-02.bgy"

IR&P - RBB - 12/11/03

Steve Westly » California Siate Controller




Foothill-De Anza Communzy College District Health Fee Blimination Program

Unigue Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 2001-02
Enroliment Status D, E

o 20025 2001M] T 8002w
Typa. . Counl2 Countz|  Count2 Ceunt
" Escluded 2 13
ENM 2,046 115 13 9 1
=NR 1 1 134 182 175 233
PMC 18 9a | 55 )
HPE: 256 T 258 245
MVD 24 45 41 41 9 8 7 7
Pre 159 a1 370 ©oEs3
SR 8 ¥E 110 06
&rF 132 729 729 250 [ T3 7
Caunt Dist 2667 833 1342 1,576 2 30 294 ase
Otier 2 1 I :
AlT 2,060] ob0ak.  pa7AR|  PR.ied 6068 11,6h4| 10438{ 10505
ATM 17 3] 36 4 ] :
APR RE 82 80 82 15 2780| 2497 213
ew e 8 77 el el UUUedl T el T Tss
Fyl 436 73] 859| 929  AM 874 858 915
HSC : . 2,138 1400 1,344 1293
HES 1576 541 526 890] 1,301 148 127 119
& 676 1198 774 505
65 10 25
MIPA 61 204 166 143
PR3 1 1
AP1 3 3 3
MPR 1 2
RS 1 1 3
AW 1 3
NCB 12 76 7al 17
NCS . 1
NGB 20_2 232 286 ag7 & 5 14 28
NSM 73 208 67 ey
RCB aG1p. 4843]  4914| 4,754
RCH 10
RCS 1 7 ;
RLL ) 3 2|
SFD 1 4 4 5 2 85| 32
CouniDis} 16,81  a87v2| 25849| 25827| 14078 21877 20,347| 17,954
Count Distirct 18,746 20805  27,191| 27343 14200 21987 20631| 18,336

Note: Sinse the purpose of this report is to identily flie courit of studinis who were expected to pay heaith: isos ffor
the purposes of heaith expense reimbursenent but whio did nat, 1o bg sonservative this repont counted stugants
who were presant on i gpening day {Enrollment Statua £ ¢r D), aven though soma of the studenta Iater drappnt

all clasans (Eorolbnent Statua D). Seme studerts dopping all classes did o during the wo-wveek refund period
while others cropped ther afler this period bul all Enrollment Status D students werg countad as it paying heallh iees

Sreve Westly » Culifornia State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Communsy College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term
Fiscal Year 200001

T A B R ,‘?;_‘ .,\
25301 - DA Health Foe 105,552 163,891 161,52
53601 - DA BOGG Wauvers 12,204 -22,367 -20,003 20,162
Not Amourt Silled 93,250 155,005 143,798 141,265
FH 25530 - FH riealth Fes Charge 94,640 128,240 113,616 112,960
SG301 ~ FH 306G Waivers 4,312 8,468 73481  BDis
Net Amoupt Hillod 90,328 110,833 105 758 104,944
otai Net Amount Billed T 183 587 284,028 249,566 246,409

Note: For the purpeses of this reimbursement of healllh exponses, the amaunt billed is azlouisted sbove

by sutnrmissg 4ll the health fee charges in a term {Fee Type 23536 for Foothill and 25301 lor Be Asize) which
inzluded tharges 10 BOGG sludents and the BOGGS waivers of thuse chuges in Fee Codes 50301 and
23501 Jor Foulhill amd De Anza, rospeetvoly.

Source 1815 RMS queried oa 12/11103
REP - RBB - 12111403

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foothilf-De Anza Communiy College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Unique Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 200001
Enroliment Status D, E

CON
ENM
ENR ! { TH 188 161 152
FMC 77 93 () 82
HPE 278 234 251 730
WO 7 34 34 29 1 1
PFE 754 215 300 768
SRM & YY) 735 118
STF 14 =0 164 160 2 3 ;
Courttis| 3,116 1233 1,116 293 15 32 253 266
Tther 2 3 3 3 a 3 5 P
AL 12983 Z4.722] 215181 20959 8,231 10,567 8215 8.801
ALM 2% 44 A7 42
PR 5 73 9 87 857 28561 246t 230
Ty 56 9a 68 92 ) Tesl 0 el 100
v 378 579 eca 745 350 667 71 770
HSC 2019 1178 1.006 1,104
H8% Taii 479 708 7211 1m0 158 140 157
B 211 404 1250 635]
MFA g4 199! Yl 10
o g 1
(¥ h 4 3
e -
MES i
NCB i 20 59 28 26
NCS ‘ 1 1
NiF 1 | 2 3 q 4 3
NS 1 1
ISR 155 Z74 767 299 23 42 27 1
Sy 72 172 % 168
ko0 1 Z 1 3 3,398 460 4615 16418
- . o 5
- s | e
TG 1 TS B
Ry ' 32 T3 i )
SRC 3 g 5 st 104 109 r a1
CountDis] 15406 27,468] 248331 23871 i37ee| Bo7mi 18,5671 16,200
Count Disfinct 1522 28,309 G.046| 24864 12989 21.013] 13,0201 16475

Notg: Since the purposs of this reportis to identfy the count ¢f sfudents who were espetted © pay Health fees (for
the purposas of keaith aapense reimbursenment) bul wirs Cid o, to he conssrvalive this rapon counted staderda

wlio were present on the opening day (Enrlimant Status £ or D), ever though soms of the students later dropped

al classes {Foroliment Status D). Some students dropping all clzsses did 5o during the bwowesk rafund period

while othars dropped them after is period but all Errallivunt Stlus [ siudents were counted a5 if paying sealth fecs.

Source: SIS RMS query 12111703 by IR&P - RBB

Steve Westly o California State Controlter




Foothill-De Anza Communsy College District

Health Fee Bimination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term

Fiscal Year 1999-00

A

25301,- DA, Health Fou 111283 196,603 169,415

53501 - DA BOGE Waivers 14,008 24473 21573

Met Amounl Bilfed S 97,276 172,460 145,644 147,743
Fis 29301 - VA Health Foa 0

25530 91,856 118,564 107 036 108,448

50301 4040 8410 8577 7945

Net Amount Bilisd 87,816 110,245 96,359 100,503
Tolol Not Amount Bilicd 185,092 282,705 245,052 248,246

Note: For the purposes of ihis isimburssmoent of heaith expenses, the amaount billed is calculaled sbove
by surniming all the hooith foe charges in a term ("ee Type 25530 for Foothill wnd 25501 for De Anza) which
included chargea o BOGE students and the BOGSS waivers of hose charges in Foo Gndas 50300 and

53861 for Foanthill and De Anza, respectively,

Souree 18IS RMS nuatied on 12/11/03
IR&P « RRR - 12/1103

Steve Westly » California State Controlier




Foothill-De Anza Commungy College District Health Fee Blimination Program

Unique Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 1999-00
__Enrollment Status D, E

M 1990F | 0. OGS

Type Fec Codd  Gown2| Countp|  Gouni2| Gountz| Gounl2 Count2|  Couni2|  Gouni2
[Excluded  |CON 13 7 19 4 12 3

ENM 3,677 1,762 496 85

BN z ] i 1 164 196 165 145

P40 d 2] £3 &1 je%)

[l 12 260 234

MYD a7 35 29 23|

PEE & 126

SR 13 201 162 174

&tF 52 144 180 167 _ 1

Count Digf| 3,581 24730 1,047 113 B U 261 2y 275
Other 73 8 5 5 35 5 1 3

ALL 185431 20,563 21,296 21,096 GUad| 110861 1076 9,593

ALM 89 a0 55 €3

NAPFL ¥4 /6 i 4 161 7500 2,591 186G

cry 27 55 1

=y ] 18 Y 4] s

Y 333 584 574 a2 302 83, 580 GG

HSC 1,817 &80 579 1,214

H53 894 327 352 G2 1.485 191 143 152

JCS =11

MPA 1 196G 135 ¢

MPB 1

WP I i

PR ]

WPS 3

NCH 43 55 43 49

NCH EY 5 B 7

NHF y 4 1 1 4 i 7 7

IS 3 2 1 7

NEB 2 az2 321 339 54 62 59 45

MEM 135 104 143 151

RGB 3.006 4,061 3581  s927

L | : : :

RCS 9 28 37 13

HHI- 1 :

ALl 2

598 2 3

oW 1 a9 5 78

SAG 1 7 3 & 25 17 158 178

Counl Dis] 154301  27,026| 23,003|  23,065| 13,396 19811 18.265] 18,019
Courd Disling) 19,114]  29.190|  24350| 24.780| 13,637| 20,102] 18514] 18,234

Neter Sinca the purpoge of thig reportis o identify the count of students who were expected 1o pay health fees ({er
the purposes ot health expense reimbursement} but who ¢id nol, 1o be conservative this reporl counted students

who were presant on the cpenicg day [Entoilment Statas € o DY, even hough: somng of the sludents faler dioppet

aff classes (Emoliment Slalus D). Some sludents dicpping Al classes did 5o during the two-weok refund pericd
while others diopped ther after this peried but all Enrsiirent Stalus D students were countzd as if paying health fees
Source: SIS RMS quary 12/11/03 by IR&P - RBB

Sreve Westly » California State Controlter




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://iwww.sco.ca.gov

503-MCC-030




Exhibit F




12345 El Monte Road

Foothiil-De Anza ' Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599

Community College District
Foothill College

De Anza College

January 21, 2004

Jim L. Spano

Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau
State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Dear Mr. Spano,

This letter and its attachments constitute our response to the draft audit of the claims
filed by the Foothill-De Anza Community College District for the Health Fee
Elimination Program for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. Please
consider these comments and the attached documentaﬂon when rev1s1ng the draft

audit.

Finding 1:

Finding 2:

This finding disallowed all costs related to counselors providing personal
counseling services to students. The district provided schedules that
showed which counselors were on duty for crisis counseling at De Anza
and written materials showing personal counseling services provided at
both colleges. Although the district did not provide contemporaneous
hand written logs of actual counseling hours spent on personal
counseling, we contend that we did show evidence that personal
counseling activities did take place and were appropriately attributable to
Health Services. We are unaware of any legal requirements that
substantiating documentation needs to be contemporaneous or in any
particular form/format. We contest the disallowance of all costs when
some were clearly appropriate. Our estimate of 15% was based on the
considered judgment of our Health Services Directors and Deans of
Counseling. We are in the process of a time study currently that we believe
will substantiate that judgment.

This finding disallowed a number of expenses that were charged to Health
Services. An “emergency response vehicle” was disallowed. As stated at
the exit conference, thé expense in question was for an electric cart used
exclusively by Health Services (and not an ambulance) and was allowable
under the mandate. A copy of the Purchase Order screen for that expense
is attached. Three invoices payable to Planned Parenthood were
disallowed. Those invoices are attached. You will note that we accrued the
June 2000 invoice and claimed that accrual in the 1999-2000 claim, and
reversed the accrual in July 2000. Because the actual invoice for June
services came in less that we accrued, the 2000-2001 claim was reduced by
that amount. Three invoices for student accident insurance were
disallowed because the policy included unallowable sports accident
coverage. The invoice for Andreini for 1999-2000 is attached showing that
the cost of the sports accident coverage was not charged to Health Services
and instead was charged to a different fund. The other years were
charged similarly. As in Finding 1, all of the costs charged to counseling

Accounting Services: (650) 949-6253 — Business Services: (650) 949-6200 — Employee Benefits: (650) 949-6225

Employment Services: (650) 949-6217 — Facilities and Construction Management: (650) 949-6156 — Human Resources: (650) 949-6224
information Systems and Services: (650) 949-6271 — Risk Management: (650) 949-6 146 — Purchasing Services: (650) 949-6164




that were counted as Health Services expense were disallowed. We contend
that if personal counseling activities did indeed take place, then a portion
of the operating expenses that support counseling should be legitimately
charged to Health Services in proportion to the overall support expenses.

Finding 3: We do not contest this finding.

Finding 4: Bob Barr, Executive Director of Institutional Research, has audited the
work done by Don Malven, who prepared the schedules that the state
auditors relied upon in assessing the validity of the health fees reported.
Bob determined that Don miscalculated the health fees that we should have
reported. Bob’s report includes a description of the method that he
developed for calculating the health fees revenues including the
difference between it and the prior method used by Don Malven, a chart of
general student fee codes and their descriptions, a table summarizing the
health fee revenue by college, year and term for the past three years
using the new method and output reports of the Brio queries used to
generate the data for the summary table including a cross-validation
report from a method using SPSS. I attempted to forward this information
to the state auditors on December 11 prior to the issuance of the draft audit
report but was instructed to include it with this response.

Another issue not directly related to any particular finding is that the form used by
the state auditors combined both colleges when determining if health fee revenues
exceeded the allowed expenses. If the colleges were disaggregated and we are close,
the actual amounts owed the district might change. Since the colleges reported
separately, please disaggregate the claims and subsequent analysis of amounts owed.

Please let me know if you need any additional information in order to clear up this
audit. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Mike Bran
Vice Chancellor, Business Services

C Martha Kanter

: Kathy Blackwood
Jane Enright
Hector Quinonez
Will Coursey

. Attachments: =

1) Purchase Order screen for Toyota Material Handling for electric cart

2) Invoices for April, May & June 2000 for Planned Parenthood

3) Prinouts of screens showing accrual and reversal of June 2000 Planned
Parenthood bill

4) Invoice for Andreini & Company insurance for 1999-2000, showing breakdown
of costs between Health Services and general fund

5) Calculation of health fee revenue and documentation for all three years




Exhibit G




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE
1102 Q STREET

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-6511

(916) 445-8752
HTTP://WWW.CCCCO.EDU

March 5, 2001

To; Superintendents/Presidents
Chief Business Officers
Chief Student Services Officers
Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers
Admissions and Records Officers
Extended Opportunity Program Directors

From: Thomas J. Nussbaum
Chancellor
Subject: Student Health Fee Increase

Education Code Section 76355 provides the governing board of a community college
district the option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase
of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar
above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1.00.

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unit in the
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has now increased enough
since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one dollar increase in the student
health fees. Effective with the Summer Session of 2001, districts may begin charging a
maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session, $9.00 for each
intersession of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter.

For part-time students, the governing board shall decide the amount of the fee, if any,
that the student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or optional.

The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that exempt
the following students from any health services fee:

e Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with the
teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.




Superintendents/Presidents 2 March 5, 2001

e Students who are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program. ‘

o Students who receive Board of Governors Enroliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of
students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the board of governors and contained in Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations.

All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended
only to provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and services, including
direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student
health center or centers, or both. Allowable expenditures exclude athletic-related
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or any other expense that is not
available to all students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student
health fee on account of participation in athletic programs.

If you have any questions about this memo or about student health services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5951. If you have
any questions about the fee increase or the underlying calculations, please contact
Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223.

CC. Patrick J. Lenz
Ralph Black
Judith R. James
Frederick E. Harris

I:\Fisc/FiscUnit/01StudentHealthFees/011StuHealthFees.doc




Exhibit H




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual
17 KIS For SEtS Coptrabl Uve: Ok 2
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 gi; g“:g':"l;N”'“be' 00029 , ,
ate Fi
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 121) LRS Input / /
L Reimbursement Claim Data
4| 543045
22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b)
B 546,601
e| FOOTHILL—DE ANZA COL DIST 23)
L| SANTA CLARA COUNTY
i 12345 EL MUNTE ROAD 24)
2 "~ LOS ALTOS HILLS CA 94022
25)
R
C City State Zip Code (26)
. .- . . : . 2n
Type of Claim _ Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim
.. |(03) Estimated D {09) Reimbursement I:] (28)
(04) Combined (10) Combined (29)
(05) Amended [ _| (1) Amended 1 eo
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31) *
Cost 100/2001 19.99/2000
Total Claimed o7 (13) - (32
Amount 546,601 5465601 B3N, 088
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed  |(14) (33) o T
$1,000 -0-
. Ecti . . 1(15) (34)
. {Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received ‘ 149,471
Net Claimed A (e : (35) . fom
et Claimed Amount Mo/ 78’1 6 / 7-
. |Duef ' (08} (7 (36)
. ue from State 397,130 |
Due to State (18) (37) .
' {38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM .
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the persdn authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118/87, Statutes of 1987; and
certify under penatty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.
| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987. .
The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached
statements.
Signature of A rized R pr&séntaﬁve Date '
_ \. m/ . / 5 / 4/
. L// . .
James W. Keller Vice Chancellor, Business Svecs
Type or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Ngmber (650 ) 949-6266 Ext.
Bernata Slater E-mail Address slater@fhda.edu

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/00] Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




5

)

- state Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
. MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant ' (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
N c ' Reimbursement .
Foothill-De Anza Community College
District . Estimated - [ 1999 / 2000
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
. (@) {b)
" Name of College Claimed
Amount -
1. .
Foothill College [B35, 483 | _orTa;
2- De Anza College fé, ¢ oS /271’,8-’77;
3. ‘ .
4. -
5.
6.
17
8.
g.
0. i
11. .
12.
13..
14.
15.
16._
17- ‘-."c.
18.
19.
20.
21.
. 223 648
(04) Total Amount Claimed | {Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + fine (3.3b) + .line 3.21b)] | .S465601

’

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




’

- School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller’s Office
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION "HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim "7 v Fiscal Year
Foothill-De Anza Community Reimbursement E_—E' ‘ . -
College District Estimated — 19899 /2000

(03) Name of College

Foothill College:

e

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during.the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less™ bax is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is al}pwed.

LESS SAME : MORE
1 X I _
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim ! 845.375
(06) Cost of praviding current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the 1
level provided in 1986/87 -0~
{O7) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)) 845,375
' YC.)BT Camplete columns (a) through (g) o provide detail data for hiealtfi fees - - h T
@ ®) © (d) (e) n ctige Dt
uaen €a
. ) . Number of | Number of | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
Period for which health FulHime Part-time Full-ime Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students | Students | Studentper | Health Fees | Studentper | Health Fees Been
' Educ, Code () x (c) Educ. Code . Collected
- §76355 § 76355 {b) x (e) @+
1. Per fall semester
2. Per spring semester
3. Per summer session 15,170. 8.00 121,360
4. Per first quarter 18,857 8.00 150, 85%
| 5. Per second quarter 18,969 8.00 151,752
6. Per third ! ' :
r third quarter 18,335 | pe 8.00 . L 146,680
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected - [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) +..........(8.69)] - 570.648
(10) Sub-total [Line (O7) - fine (09)] . ., _ '
_ _ /35, 482 | 2wIT
Cost Reduction . . - ' .
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable g @é
. e : & Y
(12) Less: Other Reimbursemients, if applicable @
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - ine (11) + fne (12)] 2T

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




g

&

State Controller's Office

)

School Mandated Cost Manual

r
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY o
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Fo_othili—De Anza Community Reimbursement X '
College District Estimated — 1999 / 2000

(03) Name of College De Anza College

o

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison'to the

1986/87 fiscal year. If the “Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

" " Revised 9/97

LESS SAME MORE
—3 —
' Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
F)
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim ' o
: 1:124,802:
(0B) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
jevel provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year heatth services at the 1986/87 level
1. . [Line (05) - line (06)] L 1,124,802
(08) Complete columns (a) through (9) to provide detail data for health fees - T
(a) (®} {c) (d) (e) N (@
Student Health
. . Number of | Number of | Unit Cost for Fulltime Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
Period for which health | pujtime | Pattime | Fulltime Student pattime | Student | Could Have
fees were collected * Students | Students | Studentper | Health Fees Student per | Health Fees Been
. i Educ. Code (a) x (c) Educ. Code . Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 (6) x (&) (@) + (0
1. Perfall semester
2. Per spring semester
3. Persummer session |} 0,784 8.00 166,272
4, Per first quarter 31,527 8.00 252,216
5. Per second quarter -
’ 26,365 8.00 210,920
6. Per third quarter 27,940 & -8.00 223,520
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + -..-(8.69)] 852.928
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - fine (C9)] . 271,874
Cost Reduction :
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable - j
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable L ?Zf h é(j
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {iine (11) + fine (12)}] =571 . 874
. _ ,8%4 |

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




)

Eoothill-De Anza Community College District
Health Fee Elimination Worksheet: Mandated Costs
Fiscal Year 1999/00

Actual - Estimate
Foothill ’ Account # 99/00 00/01 Notes
ellness Program - 141070 43,860 43,860
»unseling 141248 250,117 250,117 _Counseling @ 1 5%
sychological Services 141266 11,067 11,067
aalth Fees Reserve 211263 0 0
salth Fees , 211264 232,549 232,549
galth Svcs-Psych 211265 81,820 81,820

Total Health Expenditures : 619,413 619,413
¢t PAdd: Indirect Cost Factor S, 18 225962 225,962

Less: Total Fees Calculated (570,648) (570,648)
' ' ] 25, ? £3
Net Claim Amount. 727 - 274,727
Actual Estimate
De Anza 99/00 00/01
sounseling - 142248 319,734 319,734 Counseling @ 1 5.0%
‘ealthFees -~ — — - .. 212264 504418 504418
je:  ‘ees Reserve 212265 . -0 0 T
0, Total Health Expenditures 824,152 824,152
\u}%dd: Indirect Cost Factor /] 5,3 ¢1 300:650 300,650
Less: Total Fees Calculated ' (852,928)  (852,928)

9,505
;741%771‘ 271,874

Net Claim Amount

Per Naomi Kitajima, Foothill Health Services Coordinator, Counseling provides ~ 15% health related
guidance. Per Ruth Foy, De Anza Health Services Coordinator, Counseling provides ~15% health related

guidance. . -

e




180°‘cee

£€5'6€6

L€1°90L

Patelel YlEay %G1~ SIPIAG

1
|
!
!
¥
j
|
|
|
|
1
1

-aouepinb

1d Bugjasuno) ‘10jeulpioo) s8dlAIeS YlesH ezuy 8Qq ‘Ao yiny Jad "aouepinb
3jejal Yyeay %G1 = sepiaoxd Buljesunog ‘Iojeuipioo) ssalMes yilesH ||I41004 “‘ewifey 1woepN Jad

PHISK

00/6661 J1ed\ |edsld
S]S0Q pIlepuely :19dYsSHIOM uoneulwl|g 394 YijeaH

3)|09 Ajlunwwo) ezuy ag-jliyiood

'G09°98 G09°'98 junowly wier) 1N
"(8c6'es8)  (826°¢S8) paje[nofes sao [B10] :SSIT
i I8E'GL} L8EGLL 101084 1509 1094IpU] :pPY
_ 2sl‘ves Nm.w.va sa.njipuadx3 yljea jejol
_
0 0 g9zziz anI8seY s8a4 UlesH
| 8L¥'v0S 81¥'v0S v9cclc $§984 Yi|eoH
%0'Sl ® Bullesunod ¥ 6LE VEL'6LE greerl Buyasuno
_ L0/00 00/66 . ezuy aqg
' ejpWINST jenjoy
€8v'sel £8v°'Gel junowy wiejp JsN
- (8v9'0ss)  (8¥9'0.9) pajeinojes saa [Blol :$S97
| 81,08 81,98 Jojoe 1S02 19a.1ipUl :pPPY
| eLy'619 €LY'619 sainypuadx3 YjeaH jejol
_ ,
_ 028‘1L8 028°1l8 G9clic yoAsd-soAS yljeaH
6vS‘2eT 6v5‘eee vociic $994 YijesH
| 0 0 goclie aMesay S99 UlesH
| L90°LL /90°LL 992L¥rlL sa01M9G [eolbojoyohsd
%G} ® Buesunod | /11052 LL10Se greivi Buasunog
_, 098°C¥y 098°‘c¥ 0017l welbold ssaulism
T . L0/00 00/66 # Junoody Inyiood
. |jewisy BNy

€0/vH/E PA08II00



t
e

FAM 29C Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges

othill-De Anza Community College District

499-2000
Deduct
Capital
Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct
Subtotal Instruction 599 70,085,198 (385,521) 69,699,677 69,699,677
Instructional Administration 6000 -
Academic Administration 6010 7,929,042 (245,434) 7,683,608 7,683,608
Course Curriculum & Develop. 6020 684,322 (6,165) 678,157 678,157
Academic/Faculty Senate 6030 - -
Other Instruct. Admin & Instruc 6090 - -
Instructional Support Service 6100 - )
Learning Center 6110 722,168 (40,758) 681,410 681,410
Library 6120 2,802,939 (13,171) 2,789,768 2,789,768
Media . 6130 1,002,266 (33,439) 968,827 968,827
Museums and Galleries 6140 - -
Academic information Systems 6150 - -
Other Instructional Support Ser 6190 - -
Admissions and Records 6200 2,715,032 . (64,585) 2,650,447 2,650,447
Counseling and Guidance 6300 3,900,524 (7,928) 3,892,596 3,892,596
Other Student Services 6400 - -
Disabled Students Program & Si 6420 23,910 23,910 23,910
.Extended Opportunity Progms. 6430 874,402 (3,959) 870,443 870,443
Health Services 6440 888,669 3,591 892,260 892,260
Student Personnel Admin. 6450 432,898 (24,281) 408,617 °* 408,617
Financial Aid Administration 6460 739,641 (3,915) 735,726 735,726
Job Placement Services 6470 | - -
.. Meterans Senvices—-- .- —..._ .. .. 6480 _ . . ol - N - [,
Other Student Services 6490 - -
peration & Maintenance ~ 6500 - -
Building Maintenance 6510 4,292,389 (711,400) 3,580,989 250,669 3,330,320
Custodial Services 6530 2,810,090 (10,037) 2,800,053 196,004 2,800,053
Grounds Maintenance 6550 1,465,194 (5,513) 1,459,681 102,178 1,459,681
Utilities 6570 : - - ' -
Other 6590 3,222,369 (255,377) 2,966,992 207,689 2,966,992
Planning and Policy Making 6600 4,371,199 (265,632) 4,105,567 4,105,567
Genreal Inst. Support Services 6700 -
Community Relations 6710 521,859 (23,442) 498,417 498,417
Fiscal Operations 6720 1,325,919 (72,195) 1,253,724 1,253,724
Human Resources Management 6730 3,344,217 (46,635) 3,297,582 3,297,582
Noninstr. Staff Benefit & Incent 6740 - -
Staff Development 6750 699,251 (10,374) 688,877 688,877
Staff Diversity 6760 118,496 118,496 118,496
Logistical Services 6770 5,560,872 (143,500) 5,417,372 5,417,372
Management Information Servic 6780 4,115,728 (191,363) -3,924,365 3,924,365
Other General Institutional Supr 6790 20,637 20,637 20,637
Community Services 6800 -
Community Recreation 6810 1,060,911 1,060,911 1,060,911
Community Service Classes 6820 2,181,577 (16,204) 2,165,373 2,165,373
Community Use of Facilities 6830 422,706 (33,740} 388,966 388,966
Economic Development 6840 - -
Other Community Svcs. & Econ:’ 6890 -
Ancillary Services 6900 -
Bookstores 6910 -
Child Development Center 6920 -
Farm Operations 6930 -
Food Services 6940 -
Parking 6950 957,312 (26,193) 931,119 931,119




Capital

s ity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect . Direct
ident Activities 6960 492,998 (2,403) 490,595 490,595
student Housing 6970 - -
Other 6990 329,813 - (2,654) 327,159
Auxialtary Operations 7000 -
Contract Education 7010 9,787,349 (916,725) 8,870,624 8,870,624
Other Auxillary Operations 7090 - ‘
Physical Property Acquisitions 7100 -
Long-Term Debt and Other Financ 7200
Transfers, Student Aid and Other 7300 15,628,292 15,628,292 15,628,292
Total 174,234,878 (6,170,987) 168,063,8N 20,712,962 147,576,734
Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cost/Total Direct Cost) 14.0%




_NQ3"VOH4 *NIWOYOSIAVH v¥0oan3a mo wSIAVH. TIYW-3 LV (1SIQ) SIAVH INOQ
:68) <cv N 62420 mwnux AI.‘: GZOBUmem3<J...J._<u.W ..mzo

.wmm.mm.

6665-+00S w9u +# ¥BY 0009

g9-0N3/1390N8 Lid43NIF 00TE

NINONATYH vS 30
YLISNI-NON VS 3D
QIYMY AIFIHOV 40¥d

“378VTIVAY $3ONVIIWNINI HLNOW IN383nD’ NOTid18953a
od3d  3ONVIVE N3d0 ~ ------- - TVALOV= -4 m = memmmn e . . g0

OOON\OM\@O mOm mm<4400 mJOIB ZH HZmzmk<hm h23000<

i 3pvd INNDDOY

: . 00=A4d
ceOonWad AVyHoAd . W3ILSAS m%m\ 1 IVIONVNIS zo:vviel Ny INIL

069 13043y 10181510 3937700 AL WOD VZNV 3a 11IHLOOS 00/¥0/80 1 3L1va
: “ : 000¢ - OE 3NAP



.8z 199"} " v8 S3ISNIdX3 VL0l

S334 3ISN3DIT
aNIg Y8 3 1vDIA0IY3d

1YONN %2 $3171ddNS
666V-C00V w9u L # UV

£B9 L
96L°GST

556 '0CTH

. SNI-NON ¥INOD 10
. 6B6T-100T 8w }# UBV

001 . GEV 6T oer'e SEb 62 YOL' LT J1SNINON VS ¥5W 3D Olct
‘L . .  SLS'1L QUVMY AIIHDY J0dd SO}

3TGVYIIVAY SIONVYIEWNINI Yv3iA vOSId HLNOW LN3¥JND

NOTLdI¥OS3a
ou3d 30NVIVE N3dO ——-emmmmmmmmm-m-e- AYNLIY--mbommmmmmmmmmm - _

vd 1IN 000z /0£/90 ¥04 SH¥¥YIN0d 310HM NI INIWILYLS INNODDY IV -~ O6OnWd

_ 00=Ad

Z60WBd dI WYY¥DOdd WI1SAS mwmooum IVIONVYNIA T ZObbiBL  NNY 3WIL
LINAWWOD VYZNV 3G 17IHLO004 00/v0/80 NN 3LVQ

€06 39vd 1d0d3y 101¥1SIa 39317700

000Z ‘Ot 3INNP



INNOWY SINIW SIAINLIONILX3I LNNOWY NOI1dI¥d53a 3lva "ON "33y "INNODOY

LNIJAND -1snrav ONILVAINOIT JYNIDIYNO

Q3 vaH4 NINGVeSIAVH vy0an3 ¥0 wSIAVH. Q1yW-3 1v (1S10) S3IAVH INOP
¥0 8E68X (VG) 31 DNVND ‘€9£LX I(H4) DNOM N33dNV1 11D SNOILS3IND ¥0J

S3ISN3dX3 vi0oL

1dvy

10t ‘2 . S3SN3dX32 DNILVIIJO

-~

666G-100G6 w8y L4 ¥V 000§

LYONN B S3I1ddNS,
666V-C00% «8n L# YAV 000V

re

o} -ELT't

6E9° LI 19G* ’ 6E9 L. - veg' Ot . YLSNI-NON 1¥S 3D 091
! leo'e HISNINON VS. 349W 33 O
LLE

HiNow  INZ¥¥ND " 03siAdy IVNIDIH0 NOT1dT¥9830 340D
IYNLOV-- -+ DO $1390NH------ -- rgo

SIONVHIWNONT
3IONVIVE N3dD

17 "39vd INNODOV 000z /OE/90 ¥O04 mm<44qo 390HR NI INIWILVLS LINNODDY wa4

) _ : 00=A4
Z6OWSd O WY¥DO0dd W3LSAS SO¥0D3¥ TVIONVYNIJ ZO'bbiBE  NNY 3JWIL
£96 3ovd 13043y - 121I¥1SI0 39377100 ,hHZDEEOO VZNV 33 11IH100d - 00/vy0/80 NNy 31va

0002 .om aNne



Q3.137dW00 -L9°v6T'1 9r 10L ' "ONI ‘d31NdW0D 37ddv  LE/SO wmum¢m¢ oecro-vocti-¢

31371dWOD 00°L68'E 44m+2mu MyomaQog ZLBSY6Y

a

£ 002 Le6ee’ 23180LvH08Y7 11088y cerrve3

g3i3idwod
Q3 L37dWOD -00°€0Z"'¥e 00" L6L'S9 00°000'08 W QOOHLN3¥Vd 03NNV1d BL/SO BEGHYE3
00° 005 XIQIWYVHd
‘000" )

.00

8¢ 81

: . .007660!2 .
: “LETLOE 00°000" € B
Q3137dwW0d 00°00g S3ITVLSNANT HIZATYNY Z\obb6a  OLOb-OTL
03137dW02 oL'eE8" | 0070062 10d3a 301340 82/50 6LGP¥EI OLOV-b9TH
g3137dWOD 08 zvr8 00°000°€E S3THOLYVIOBYT ¥IAVW 1SGPPE3  OLOY-¥9T}
. 00° 008 . e T

100000 .
D000 L e e A} 3

00" 005 INIT3YND3S  OE/¥O ELPYPEI  OLOP- vozit-C
00006 1LN3OYWEVHd VSN3WIYNL OE/¥0 09vy¥63 OLOV-v9THE-T
00° 000" ¥ :s«xomum:mzHJx HLIWS.

.moqu_o»m.

d3139dwoo
Q31314W00

. SOTLS Domm:04ma Y Y80 L 0BEYE!
mh mmm 8 ‘ H11V3IH LN3IONLS Q00D mNNOmF
HLTvIH IN3ONLS Qy0090 .ON\mO 62TOG!}

" 03137dWOD ~6L°G98°8
G31L377dW0D -gg-slL'sge

'SALYLS $INIWLIWWOD N3dO

><I INOP

I1VW-3 h<,AHmHov_mm

aviotl LNNOJOV

S3ISN3dX3 V.10l

BYO ' T6E,

LESTELE - IYNIDTHO NOT1d1¥953a 3009
....... $139ang-------- rgo

azsn’ 31eval HLKOw INFHnD
5893d  3ONvvE N3O | memmmcmmmmmmmmns IYALOV-- -+

Z ~ 39vd INNOSOY 000%/0€/90 ¥b4 wm<¢»mo 370HM NI LNSWILVLS LNNG2IV

00=Ad
T60WEJ QI WvIDHOoNd W3ILSAS mamooma JIVIONYNIZ ZO: vV i6L NNY¥ 3WIL
L60E IDVd Ly0odad i 1DI¥LSIC 39371700 ALINNWWOOD VZNY 34 T IHL004d OO\vO\mO NNY 3L1va

000z ‘0€ 3NAr



4P ¢ SEEIS Y

"eoeLY |

L

20 vos L _ .rJ«FOP INNO9DY

ve LES'S _ i .aoJmmz:oo
Y6 518" L T

0 ~081 ¢ pE,
S BL08E PR

NOILldI¥0S3a 31va "ON "43Y INNOOJY

S3INLIGNIIXT
.. . ONILYQINOIY'

LNNOWY

ANNOWY
and

NO3 " YaH4* NIWGYeSIAVH vioan3 %o WSIAVH. ATVW-3 1V (1SI0) S3IAVH INOA
¥0 8e68X (vd) 37 HNVNO .mwmrx (H4) SNoM me13<4 TIY0 ‘SNOILSIND ¥Od

Y1SNI-NON T¥S 30 09T}
QdvMY AJIHOV JDdd SO}

QFSIATY JYNIDI¥O0 NOT L

a3sn  318VIIVAV SIONVHEWNONI .  #VIA IvOSId HINOW IN3&¥AD’
o¥3d  3ONVvE N3O~ meeememmmmmmmneee IWALOV--- -

- oBowgd

17 d9vd INNODDY G0GE/0E/90 ¥03 $uvVIN0Q IT0HA NI IN3WILVLS LNNGOOV

i . . 00=Ad
C60W8d WY¥90dd . WILSAS SO 4 TVIONVNIJ ) [{s 2R 2 241! nd 3WIL
2OLE a_.d 1¥0d43d 10I¥1SIA 3937700 AL #WOD VZNV 30 F1IHLO04 00/+0/80 Ny 31va

f 000Z ‘O£ 3INNP



ZH)ZOZ\M m

a3.131dW0d 80°Sve Ly I G0°GYS'LY
a3.131dW0D . -LL'BEL'OS ' LL78EL'OS ¥O13SNNOD  LO/LO BTEOST 09TI-BrZTH-|
G3137dW0D -£0°580°'8 o mowmmo 8 R} 09 BOEOST  09TL-BYTTY-1

¥013SNN0D LO/LO  LGEOST

¥0T3ISNNOD  LO/LO €ecOSTc 09ct-8sveer-|

Q3137dW0D ~10°LSE ‘9E : 10 186 ‘5e
Q3137dW0D -LL"ETL IS L LLTETL')S ¥013SNNDD  LO/LO L1T0ST O92t-8rTTh-}
-95' 66725 : ¥0713SNNOD

‘¥013ISNNOD £80062
¥OLONYLISNI LO/LO TLOOST 09Z4-8vTeTY-}
190052 09T} -8bTeh-}

“9e“8L0" LE
03L131dW0D LGO'ESS'BE
@31371dWOD -117BEL'0OS

YHL/H4D NOTLYINDT LAY ;
¥O3ISNNOD E£4/B0 ETLLST
¥0TISNNOD  E£1/80 BOLLST

0SZi-8b2ch-1,
0scl-8veob-1
0Gel-8veey-|

'a3137d4W0D “pT 851 L
a3137dW02 :

1L GEL'E
LL'GEL'E

SN1V1S §

€L9'866"} dv1i0L LNNDJJV

00t  Eov'Ol - 44 LGS IEL'T 804 HLY
{

IN3WJIND3~dVvD ¥NO 0OCvS

o] -826°'L 8C6°L
6669-1009 L# 49y 0009

AYNIDINO . NOILd1¥2S30 300D
rgo

035N T3718VIIVAV S3IONVISWNONA ¥V3A IVOSI HINOW LN3HIAD
Jd3d 3ONVIVE 'N3do  -------- e Rl IVNLOV-- -+

6002 /08/90 %04 SHVINOG 310HM NI INIW3LVLS INNODDY

‘I39vd’ INN
TB0nsd AYYD0Ad W3I1SAS Sav¥ 1 IVIONVYNIJ ZO:vb:6l Y IWTIL
9.9 - , liy0d3¥’ 10181510 393171700 .P JW0D VZNV 30 17IHL004d ) .+ 00/¥0/80 ny 3Lva

000.- Ot INAP




a3sn
o¥3d

'

ce0Wad
9¢SE

E L)

-606 '8¢}

~960°8!

ITGVIIVAY
JONVIVY

vd 1NNOJ3JV

vyo0dd
39vue LHO4IY

SIONVIEWNNON3
N3d0

0002 /0E /90

10Iy¥1S10

2ot

€881

HINGW IN3¥8nO  d3SIA3E

404 Sava1bg 37

WILSAS mov,
39377100 ALl .

£9L°C
88T G

6botg.

CLLE L

-LLB L

OHM NI LIN3W3LVLS LINNOOOV

IAVIONVYNIA
NOD VZNY 30 11IHLDO4

A¥3S J0dd B H
¥Ivday 3101
v onLs

S3IHYYHD QYYD 3ANI
-DHO SIOAS ONILINIAdd

SL1I43N38 33A0T

13vvVS 03141SS

LSNI-NON A7¥H
N

AdY1VS Q31VvOIdIl

dXABIVHT ALY
AVMY AIIHOV
6661 -E0LL n8u b4

NOILJI¥O

ZOivy 6t
00/v0/80
000Z "

031 ¥ics
H3IA 09068
SNI 0GOS

00

0dd 006¢
va zoov

diW3

V1o

12

¥30

odd SOk
¥4av oot

$34
rgo

Y O3WIL
4 31va
"0€ 3NN




N03°VOHA NIWQVOSIAVH VHOANI H0 «SIAVH. TIVW-3 Lv (1SIQ) SIAVH INOP
0 _8E68X_(VA) 31 BNYAD ‘€9€LX. (H4) DNOM NI3¥NV1 17vD ‘SNOTLSIND ¥0d

-sev'vel S3ISN3I4X3I VIOoL

INIWJINO3-d¥D 8Nd

dddi

P dy00-1N3
b VLINIY ¥3TIVIL HLES
S a310VYLINOD

S31¥0SS3J0vV B Slivd
LVONN B8 S3I17ddNS

NOILdIdDS3d

¥VIA IVOSI4  HINOW INF¥¥ND - Q3ISIAIY AYNISINO
--i-lls139ANG--------

‘93sn’ 37aviIvA
2¥3d AONVIVE NIdO mmmmmemmmmmmmmmee- VALY

1 '39vd INROIOY 000%/68/90 804 S¥¥I10Q 310HM NI LN3WILVLS 1NMAODOV

: : 00=Ad
260Wgd dI WVID0dd- WIL1SAS SO¥003Y TVIONVNIJ zo:¥r: 64 NNY 3WIL
EEGE 39Vd 1d0d3d LOIYLSIAO 39371700 ALINNWWOD VZNV 30 T1IHLOOS 00/v0/80 NNy 31va

000Z “OE 3NNN



Exhibit I




l—mmbl-\_

ﬁzm:

State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For State Controller Use Only Program
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00029 .
‘ Fil / I
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION N ———— 029
1. @) LRSinput __"J__J
2045 : _
S4 ) \ Reimbursement Claim Data
FOCTHILL-DE ANTA L DIST : (22) HFE-1.0,(04)(b) 602,608
SANT2 CLARA COUNTY -
1234% 1 MOMTE ROAD @)
105 ALTosS HILLS A W22 24
(25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim ‘ Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03) Estimated O low Reimbursement ] @n
(04) Combined O {¢o Combined O les
(05) Amended [0 {41 Amended 01 fee
Fiscal Year of Cost ©  2002/2003 |a2 2000 /20 01 |eo
Total Claimed Amount (07) 602,608 (13) 602,608 ey o]
Less 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) oo=0= . ey
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received . ) ' 157,751 (33)
Net Claimed Amount . ’ (16) 444,857 (34)
Due to Claimant (08) 17 YA ,857 (35)
Due to State ' (18 . -0— (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

Inaccordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17564, i certify that I am the officer authorized by the local agency to'file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under
penalty of perjury thati have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

_ . 5 . .
JameMaller Vice C

Type or Print Name . Title
(38) Name of Cor_nlact Person for Claim R

hancellor, Business Svd

Telephone Number  (650) 949- 6201 gxt,

_ E-Mail Address kellerj im@fhda edu
Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01 ) : : . Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Martha De La Cerda




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual .

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION . HFE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY |
(01) Claimant ) (92) Type of Ciaim Fiscal Year
Foothill-De Anza .
Community College Disi_:. g:&ﬁglt';emem g . 130091/ g 1

03) Name of College
(,' ) » °o Foothill College

(04) lnwmtewmuaoheckmmmelevdat-mhheanhmwereplnwaedduﬁngmeﬁsmlyearofreimbmsementheomparisdntome
1986/87 fiscal year, It the “Less” boxis checked, STOP,donotoompletelhefonn. No reimbursement is aflowed,

[

- LESS SAME MORE
3 X3 1 _
' Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(0S) Costo!heanhsetvimfo-rtheﬁswyearofclaim ' 909,512
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87 - 0.
07) Codofp'mvidlngwmentMlyw@@ﬂgsﬂﬁejwlm e I D B
= —f—— {Line{05)—ine(oE)}- — — ~ — . 909,512 |
(08) Complete columns () through (g) to provide detail data for health fees '
@ ® © @ | @ ® ©
Student Health
. . Number of | Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Parttime Fees That
Period for which health Fulime | Pattime | Fulltime Student Part-time Student Coutd Have
fees were collected Students | Students | Student per | Health Fees | Studentper | Heath Fees Been
Educ. Code (a) x (c) Educ. Code Collected
| §7esss . §76355 (b) x (e) (d+(n
1. Per fall semester ’
2. Per spring semester
3. Pgrsummer-sessnon 16,323 9.0 - 146,907
4. Per first quarter 22,132 : 9.0 1 _ 199,188
5. Persegond quarter '19,775 9.0 ' 177,975
. Per third quarter 17,615 9.0 . 158,544
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + - (8.69)]
, i 682,614
(10) Sub-total - [Line (07) - tine (09)) 22@, 898

Cost Reduction ..
J(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable _ .

E (12) Less: OtherReimbursements, if applicable

13) Total Amount Claimed *[Line (10) - fine (1) + fine (12))] .| 226,898}

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual .

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X 2000/01
Estimated — 19 19
(03) Name of College '
' De Anza College
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were Provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison {o the
1986/87 fiscal year. If the “Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is alfowed.
- LESS SAME MORE
(I X3 ] ~
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
05) Costof i the f clai
(05) ohealthser.vncesfor fiscal year of claim 1,393,178
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
tevel provided in 1986/87 : -0—
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal yfailgaghjggvlcgﬂmi%ﬁlmwel_ S R B
- - -—{tine(05)=ine-{o8)~ — - 1,393,178
' (08) Complet_e columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
@ () {©) (d) (e) 0] @
. Student Heajth
S . Number of { Number of Unit Cost for Fulkti Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
Period for which health Fulitime | Patime | Fulttime Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students | Students | Student per | Health Fees | Studentper | Health Fees Been
Educ. Code @x(c) Educ. Code Collected
. §76355 § 76355 (b) x (e) (d) +(f)
1. Per fall semester ’ ’
2. Per spring semester
3. Per summer session 21,795 9.0 196,155
4. Per first quarter 33;891 '9.0 305,019
5. Per second quarter 29,236 9.0 263,124
6. Per third quarter 28,130 9,0 253.170
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Une (8.1g) + (8.2g) + (8.6g)} 1,017,468
(10) | Sub-total - [Line (07) - ine (09)] 375,710
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed fLine (10) - fine (11) + fine (12))] 375, 7&}

Revised 9/87

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cast Manual

»

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.0

(01) Cfaimant - :
Foothil1-De Anza Communi ty
College District

(02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [ Y] 2000/01
Estimated . [ ] 19___ M9

—

- hd
(03) Listall the colieges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

- {a)
Name of College

(®)
Claimed
Amount

Foothill Colleqge

226,898

2. De Anza College

375,710

@

-

@

10..

1.

12.

13..

4.

‘15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

121

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Une (3.16) + fine (3.25) + ine (3.30) + i G201 1602608

Revised 9/97 ) . .

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant . (02) Type of Claim . Fiscal Year
. . imbursement | | - 2001/02
Foothill-De Anza Communi ty Re'.m b
College District Estimated 19__/1e__
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in‘form HFE-1.1, line (03)
(a) . (b)
Name of College Claimed
. Amount
! Foothill College . . 226,898
De Anza College 375,710
3.
4. N o — )
NOTE: _Completion of Form #F-1.1 is not required as
S __the estimated claim for 01/02 does-not-exceed~ - -~ -
- prior year's actual cost by 10%.
- :
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
l(g%) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3-1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + fine (3.21b)) 602,608

Revised 9/97 f . Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




) j

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Health Fee Elimination Worksheet: Mandated Cost
‘ Fiscal Year 2000/01 '

Foothill College
Summary of Student Headcount
Fiscal Year 2000/01

"Gross BOGG &Old Net Total Fee

Actuals Foothill Exclusions Foothill @ $ 9/per
Summer 00 18,318 1,995 - 16,323 146,907
Fall 00 _ 25,512 3,380 22,132 199,188
Winter 01 22,952 - 3,1?7 19,775 177,975
" Spring 01 18,422 806 . 17,616 158,544

Health Revenue-Fiscal'01 : : $682,614

: Gross BOGG & Old Net Total Fee

Estimate _ Foothill Exclusions Foothil = @ $ 9/per
Summer 01 : 18,318 1,995 16,323‘ - 146,907
Fall 01 _ : 25,512 3,380 22,132 199,188
Winter 02 22,952 8,177 19,775 177,975
Spring 02 18,422 806 17,616 158,544

Est. Health Revenue-Fiscal'02 ' - : $682,614




[Bi01 ang (01)'1"1-34H g968°922
§88} 8aAeY piNod snujw P1L9°289
1500 &1} (£0) 1'L-34H 215606

SSION

mﬁ\mQ
IVILIPDY Nt 3

vi9°ze9s

20./e0s14-enuanay yyesy sg

PPS‘8G1L 91921 908 cer'sl
G/6°LLL Sl.'61 i.1'e 2s6‘2e
881‘661 gel'ee 08e‘e 2lLs'‘se
L06°9¥ 1| £2e'9l g66°‘L g8Le‘glL
13d/6 $ ® ___E,oo"_. suoisnjoxg Iyji004"
924 [ejo0) 1IN | PIO ® DHOg ssouy)
V19°289¢ m
|
|
PPSigsL ‘91921 908 cezvglL
SI6°LLL GlL.L'61 LlL'e 2s6‘ze
881661 ceLze 08e‘s 2ls‘se
L06‘9%1L €2£°91 G66‘L glLe‘gl
1ed/6 $ ® liyood | suoisnjpxg lpooy
994 [elo 1®N  pIO? HOOY ssoIy)

10/0002 1e94 |9
lunoopesy juapnis jo Alewuwing
abajjo0 1ytoo4 |

i
1
I
|

10/0002 ltesaj [eosi
- 1500 patepuey :jeaysyiop uopeujwjg aoq YireaH
wsiqg ebajjog Ajunwwos ezu ag-jliyiooq4

!4

20 buudg
20 Jaum

- L0 lred
10 Jlawuwng

sjewsy

10,JeosI4-anuansy yyeoy

10 Buudg
LO J8juIp
00 fed
00 Jswwng

sjenjoy



Foothill Student Health Fee Exclusions
Academic Year 2000-2001
Summer
Fee . Fall 2000 [ Winter Spring Total
Codes Fee Category/Exemtion :gggt . Count 12000 Count|2000 Count Count
2 2 1 4 9
ALL| All General Fees 10,250 14,807 13,166 10,516 48,739
APR Apprenticeship (No fees) 231 2,861 2,743 335 6,170
CON Contract Instruction (No fees) 31 3
ENM Enrollment Fee Only (No other fees) 30 30
ENR Enroliment Fee Only (No other fees) 117 193 162 155 627,
FIW F1 Visa Students (M.andatory insurance fee 10 113 104 101 308
waived)
FMC] _ Foothill Middle College (No other fees) 77 94 91 83 345}
Fvil F1 Visa Students g/ée)mdatory insurance 365 748 718 795 2,626
High School Colaboration (Health and
HSC Campus Center Use foe only) 2,051 1,210 1,017 1,116 5,394
HSS| High School Student {No enrollment fee) 1,564 195 176 189 2,124
No Chancellor or Student Body fee (All fees ' : :
NCB but scholarship and student body) 31 42 _32 26 131
Ncs|  No Chancellor Scholarsﬁnp (All fees but I
scholarship) - :
~__NHF No Health fee (All fees but health) 3 4 4 4 15
‘ .No Health fee or Student Body fees (All
' NHS fees but health and student bod 2 1 ! :
NSB) _No Student Body fee (All other fees 24 45 27 14 110
No Registration Support fee (No student : -
RCB body fee, No Student Rep fee) 3,448 5,035 74,687 5,007 18,177
RCH No Reglstratlon Support fee (No student rep . 4 1 9 11
fee, no health fee)
RCS Np Beg@tratnon Support fee (All fees but 6 14 4 5 29
registration suppont, no student rep fee)
RSB No Registration Supf;;c;;t fee (No student rep 1 2 3
RVI No Registration Support fee (F-1 Visa 30 4 1 37
students) . -
SRC Senior Citizen (N;.)ezg)rollmeanatgrlals 104] 114 45 3 261
STF Staff Member (Enrollment fees only) 1 1
Total 18,318 25,512 22,952 18,422 85,204
Health Exclusion Fees 1,995 3,380 3,177 806 9,358

NET - 16,335 23052 1 s 1240




89v°L10°Lg No._mom.i.m::gwm Uilesy sy
0L1l'ege 0eL'‘gz 98 v66‘gz 0 Buudg
vel‘egz dez‘ez 566 L610g 20 Jaquipm
J 6l0'sog l68‘cg 049 L9G'pe 10 lrey
I¥10} gns (gy) Fl-3dy Oll'gze SS1'961 mT.E ev9‘z 8EY ‘bz 10 tswwng
5§88 aAry PINoo snuyy 89¥‘Z10° !
1809 8107 (40) 34 8Z1‘ceg‘} _ Suoisnjoxg Iqoog™ Sjewysy
- SSioN 994 |ejog M 1IN pio® Yoog Ssoip
|
o
|
89v°L10°1 g , L0Je3s14-3nusAey Yireay
0L1‘egz 0eLlgz v9g v66°gz 10 Buudg
val'eog ommrm GS6 L61‘0g O Jojuimy
3,.%2\ 610‘sog leg‘ee 029 195‘pe 00 Jrey
. : SS1°961 G62°Lz ev9‘z 8eY‘vg 00 Jawwng
oo 1 3 .
oRIPPO gL
\\.B\ . Suoisnjoxg Bzuy aqg Sienjoy
934 Jejoy . IN pioy Dv0g ssoip
B ﬂ
L0/000Z| 180, jeosy
E:ooume Uspnig jo meEzm :
abajjo B2uy aqg
|
:
|
_ +0/000zZ 1oy [easy
1soy umumuMcmE JJ9aysyy

N “onuejwyg 9394
1dUIs1q ebgjjo

9 Ajunuiy
|

|

Yiesy
B2UY 5a-inyi004



' ) De Anza Student Health Fee Exclusions
Academic Year 2000-2001
. ' Winter | .
Fee . Summer | Faj 2000 Spring 2000
Codes Fee Category/Exemtion 2000 Count Count :gggt Count Total Count
56 77 13 2 148
All General Fees 18,523 30,623 25,619 24,873 99,638
All Genera)l Fees Except material fees . 29 55 . 49 44 177
: T =t
Enroliment Fee Only (No other fees 2,467 234 158 126 2,985
Enroliment Fee Only (No other fees) . 1 1 . 2
FIW F1 Visa Students (Mandatory insurance fee 51 04 %0 9 327
waived :
\\\\\
FVIl F1 Visa Students (Mandatory insurance fee) 393 685 714 774 2,566
"~ HOPE Students (Enrollment fee only, no :
HPE materials fee, no other fees) 275 237 252 230 994
HSS High School Student (No enroliment fee) 1,829 817 1,446 1,224 5316
JCS Job Corps Student (No fees) 20 148 523 250, 941
MPA Malpractlce lnsura?ce fee (Plus all general 54 201 82 102 439
_ ees g _ _ Ll
MPB Malpractlce Insurance fee (Al fees but student S | Rl th s 5
_______ S bod feg) —— —~
MPI F1 Visa Students (Malpractice Insurance fee, 4 3 7
mandatory insurance fee, plus all general fees) _
B MPR Malpractice Insurance fee (All fees but ’ > 2
materials fee) ’
MPS Malpractice Insurance fee (Al fees but student 1 1
bod ‘
F1 Visa Students (Malpractice Insurance fee, '
MPW, mandatory insurance fee waived plus all 1 1
general fees)
MVD Military/Veteren Dependents (No fees) 26 .38 34 30/ 128
NHFl No Health fee (Alt fees but health} . 3 1 3 7
NHS No Health fee or Student Body fees (All fees 1 4
but health and student body) -
NSB No Student Body fee (All other fees) . 214 298 275 308 1,095
NSM No Student Bogi/aféz;gl'otherfees, not 8ol- 177 %6 161 - 514
K_)\ R D —
PFE Pohce/Flreflghter E);;rlnptlon (Enrollmeht fee 254 427 424 342 1,447
RCB No Registration Support fee (No student body 1 2 1 1 5
fee, No Student Rep fee :
RSB No Registration Support fee (No student body 1 1
fee)
SRC| Senior Citizen (No enroliment/materials fees) 1 6 5 5 17,
. wgw \\\\
SRM Senijor szer:n(;r;rrgllr?::t fees only, no Y 144 135 118 405
STF Staff Member (Enrollment fees only) 120 199 197 200 716
T : 24,438 34,561 30,191 _ 28,994 118,184
\ Health Exclusion Fees 2,643 670 955 684 4,952

MVeT o, 795 33 £41

9,234 2% 130




J

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Health Fee' Elimination Worksheet: Mandated Costs
Fiscal Year 2000/01

- Actual Estimate
Foothill Account # 99/00 00/01 Notes
Wellness Program 141070 47,870 47,870
Counseling 141248 239,683 . 239,683 Counseling @ 15%
Psychological Services 141266 "~ 18,718 18,718
Health. Fees 211264 273,036 273,036
Health Sves-Psych 211265 87,100 87,100
Total Health Expenditures 666,407 666,407
Add: Indirect Cost Factor 243,105 243,105
Less: Total Fees Calculated (682,614) (682,614) .
Net Claim Amount 226,898 226,898
Actual Estimate
De Anza 99/00 00/01
Counseling 142248 316,131 - .316,131 -Counseling @ 15.0%
Health Fees 212264 510,227 510,227
Health Fees Reserve 212265 194,435 194,435
Total Health Expenditures : . 1,020,798 1,020,793
"~ Add: Indirect Cost Factor 372,385 372,385
Less: Total Fees Calculated (1,017,468) (1,017,468)
Net Claim Amount 375,710 375,710

Per Naomi Kitajima, Foothill Health Services Coordinator, counseling prévides = 15% health related
guidance. Per Rich Rose, Dean of Counseling, counseling provides =15% health related guidance.




(¥0) suy 0'1-ey swrep [e10} 809°Z09
J0j0RS 180D Joalipuj + [ejo])

S80IAISS Ujjeay Jo 1s00 8/ 1°S6E°L
(S0) 1'1-34H wioy

l10j0e4.4509) J081IpU] + [B10])
SOOIMIRS LiesY JO IS00 Z1S 606

(S0) 1"}-34H wioy

oo 0 R

‘gouepinb v&m_ok Ulieay %S 1= sapiroid Buijasunos ‘Buljesunos jo uesq ‘asoy yoiy Jad wocmu_:m

pale[dl ujesy %Gl |=

seplaoid. Bujjesunos “Jojeuipioon SOOIMIBS YlledH ||1yj004 ‘ewifeyy IWoeN 194

0L/°'S/¢ 0lL.°G.lE junowy wielp JsaN
(89v°Z10°1) (89vZ10°1) pajeinofe) saad [ejoy :ssa
_ g8g‘cle g8€‘gLe d0joB 150D Jo3IIpU] :pPY
| 86'020°k  £61'020'L sainypuadxy yieay [ejo
|
! Sev'vel SEV'v6L §9ccle SAI9saY S894 yleaH
. l22'01s Lz22‘0ls vr9ccle S894 Yjes
%0'GL ® Buljesunod|.  |g1'gLe leL‘gLe grezyl Bujasuno)
L0/00 00/66 BZUY ag
ojewnisy [enjoy
868°'92¢ 868°'922 iunouwry wiejo jeN
(¥19°289) ($19°¢89) pajenafe ssad ejoy :ssoq
soL‘eve Sol‘eve . dojoey 3509 1001ipUl pPY
L0v°‘9 99 L0¥'999 sainypuadxy yijesy ejog
0018 001°/8 s9zliiz YoAsd-SOAS yjjesH
9go0‘ese 9€0°‘e/2 rocllile $994 UjjesH
, 8LL'8I 8LL'8l 99¢2ipl S80IAIG [eolbojoyohsy
%SL © _mc__mm::oo £89‘6ee £89°‘6ee 8vZivi Buyesuno)
0.8°LY. 048°L¥ 0L01¥1 weiboid ssaujap
S9JON to/00 00/66 # lunodoy lnyioodq
ajeuwisy [enjoy
L0/000¢ Jes) [edsiq
S1S0D pejepuely [18aYSHIOM UoleuIwll 994 Yljeay

U

}s1a eBs|j09 Ayunwiwiog ezuy eg-i1yiooy




(vd) S3AVH INOP TIVW

K|

H4) DNOM NIZANYT- T1¥9

SNOILS3INO ¥od

70d s lopy gio¢te

001 .
"0

a3isn  3avIIvAY dvaA IvaSI4
2¥3d JONVIVE

b 39vd INNODOV

Z60WEd dI Wy¥Hoyd
LTl 39Yd 1¥043y

SeTsmmseses—e oo VALOV----

+00Z/0€/90 ¥04 S¥VITDQ ITO0HM NI L

OW LN3J¥NO

€ BY9 LT -

31V1S

W3LSAS SAN¥023¥ TYIONVNIS

'

LOTYLSIQ 39377100 ALINNWWGD YZNV 3@ TTIHL

t

LNNODOV

004

TYNIDIYO

m%mmeXm.oth<mme

$3I7ddNS ® SIVIY

8-0N3/1390n8 LI143N38 00ZE
V-ON3/1390N8 LI133N38

NINONATYH VS
41SNI-NON 1vS 35 082}
GYVMAY AIIHOV dJ0¥d

NOILldI¥0S3Q 3000
rgao0

bV - OBOWgS

}0=Ad

€E€:94:00 NNY¥ 3IWIL
1O/p0/80  NN¥ 31va

100z ‘0g aNNN



S88°L6G I
66 % 1 @ S88°L6G " |

-610°0¢ 9sv ‘9zt

378VIIVAY SIONVYSWNINS 3A 1VOSI4 H
30NVIvVE N3dO ~ ---a- ss-eee------LTYALOY- -

b 35vd ANNOSOY 100z /0E/90 N04

TE0WES I WYyD0¥d v W3ILSAS S 4003 TVIONVNIA £€:94:00 NNy 3WIL

Lg6 3BVd Lyod3y . 10I¥1S1Q 39371700

-998'}} LEB 0T : -C¢6 0L0's6 ooe's ) S3IddNS B SIVIYILVNW

oes'vab 'y Iviol

SISNILXI VL0l

6667-200Y W 8u 1# ¥AY 000V
SLI4INIg IIA0TdW3

Lev'eos 9LL LI}

dLSNI-NON 11¥§ 30 O
YLSNINON VS ¥9W 33 OLgh
AY AJIHOV 40d¥d SOL|

LNow LNIJ¥ND Q3SIA3Y NOTLdI¥DS3Id 340D
i LT TP si3oang- rgo0

OHM NI LIN3W31V.iS LNNQOOV

bO=Ad

LINNWWOD VZNV 3Q I1IHL1004 . }0/v0/80 NNy 3lva
. ’ 100z ‘0 aNnr



!
|
{
{

~697€SE‘'P}

-c0°¥89°‘¢

-lsnnav ONILVQINOI JYNIDINO

VL0l LNNOJJY

6669~ 1 009
s

666S5-1005 w84 }# ¥EY

TVHINID-ONTIUINING
LYONN %2 S3ITddns

bLL'TH dVIVS d3LVOI4ILY3D
YLSNTI-NON VS

Q3asIA3Y TYNIDIYO NOILdT¥DOS3a 3Q00

378VIIVAY SIONVHSWNONI ¥V3IA IVOST4
it TN - 1.1, 1, - B rgo

JONVIVE N3dO Sm e VALOY- -

IV - OBOWSd

b 35vd .1NNOD

+002/0€/90 ¥04 S¥V1T0d ITOHM NI INIWILVLS 1
: , - 10=A4
Z60WSd OI WYYDONd " WILSAS SQN003¥ TVIONVNIAL - EE:91:00  NNY¥ IWIL
10/¥0/80  NNI 3Lvd

666 J9Vd 13043y . LOI¥LISIQ 3937700 ALINNWWOOD VZNV 3d TTIHLl00d
_ _ . 100Z 08 3INAP




Le L€ 0SIa-S3INOHd v29og
3BY3ITIW V00T ZLSS
JA¥L ® JINOD OIL1S3IWoa

S3IDIAYIS Q3ILOVILNOD
LN3IQIDOV ANLS-SNI
00§

000600000 .

S3IVYVYHO QYVYO 3IFANDOYJ
4<Mm2ww|02thHm&.

ot Sy8'L £€6E 'V 98¢ . 8ET'TL -1 Y A A g-0N3/1390ng 1I43N3g
lZL'0} ¥-ON3/1390n8 LIJ3IN3g

IWILYIA0 WINd T2
LSNI-NON ATdH 12
LSNI-NON VS NLS

VS Q3LVOId4Il¥3D

SIONVABWNONT HINOW LN3¥3NnD NOILdI¥DS3Q 3400

.N3do .  ------ e ~=IYNLOY -~ -t oo m e e

318V TIVA
JONYIVE

aasn’
o¥3d

V1300 3T10HM NI IN3WILVLS 1INACOOV

b 39Vd LNNGHIY

. , LO=A4
Z60W8d A1 WV¥DOdd . : W3ILSAS SQY00TY IVIONVYNIJ EEI9L:00  NMY 3IWIL
OteE 39vd L¥0d3y 1OIYLSIA 39300 ALIY™WWOD VZNV 30 TT1IH1004 LO/v0/80 g 31iva

100 /8 INNP




z ' 35vd LNAODSY

a3L371dWoD
a3L37dW0D
3131402

Q3131dWoD
a3L31dWGD

-98°8.6
-00°052
00

e

-00."008
~Q0° 005

318VIIVAY
IONVIVE

C60WEd QI WYYDHOYd

lige

39vd Ly043Y

NNO

INI¥AND

S3IONVIIWNON3I
) N3do -

~00°00s

-Ev°bLE

[=-1%4

(va) S3AVH 1 CIIVW-3 YE9ELX| (H4) DNOM NIZEAYT TIvH

SININW
-isnrav

0000006 3
00°0s%

00 °0sy

W QOOHIN3Y

00°000"'}

03NN
8V0 ¥3LNdW0D

ONI "SYOIY3IWy 1SS

LS G2z} . 00°000‘2 NS TvOIDINS 3ISOP NVS

SL°v8¢ X Q0°009 °

LNNOWY
TYNIDINO

S3¥NLIANIIX3
ONILYQINOIT

I1dI¥0530

14%44;

alva

¢9CLY03 viZG-bocll-2
819.903 OLOb-pOZLI-T

OLOY-v9ZH}-2
OLOV-¥9T41 -2

BYZLpO3
60TL¥03
981 L

L4ZFALex]
2O0LLp03 OlOV-+92H1-2
260.¥03  OlOV-99Z11-2

ON *43¥ 1NNDJ2Y

LO'p oe8'zTL oes

Q00

.......... == AVALOV -~ - o oo eees _Zll Ll 5]3900g--~

+002/0E/90 04 S¥YII1DA 3IT10HM NI IN3WILvL

W3ILSAS SAM023¥ TVYIONVYNIA
10141SIQ 3937700 ALINAWWOD YZNY 34 TTIHL00A

SNOILS3INd ¥0

‘TL

SOt

o] d3siA3zy TYNIDIYO

AYILNO VLILYD

SISNIdX3I HNILVHYIJO

rgo

Y - 060WE4
L1O=Ad
€€:91:00 NNd IWTL
L0/v0/80 NNy 3Lva
- 100Z ‘O€ aNne

b



_ 6E°L86°'G ¥013ISNNOD 0L /L0 ‘ZELOS) 001€-592t4-C
T2 908

LS6°'S

g3137dwoo -6€

d3137dW09

43y

I1dI¥0S3Q . 31vd ‘ON INNOOOV

LNNOWY N3IW S33¥NLIANICX3 INNOWY
LN3I¥AND -1lsnrav ONILVAINOIT JYNIDINO

(va) SIAVH INOP TIVW- 4) DNOM N3IF¥NVT I7vD SNOILS3INO ¥Jod

BEL'LI . . L80' LY L8O' L} VY~ON3/.390N8 LIJ3IN3§ OOte

. . QYYMV A3JIHOV d40dd SOL1L
689°'¢z 689°‘C 666} -E0L1L w8a ¥ ABY OO}}

c

G3SIAZY TYNIDINO
....... $1390Ng- -~ -« ---

318VIIVAY dV3IA IVOST4 . THIN
JONV1vg N3do ----- DT epupu— IYALOV =~ -4

Iy - O60Wgd

b 39vd AINNGSHY 0 370HM NI IN3IWILVIS L

02/0£/90 ¥04 S¥¥I10
. : : FO=Ad
C60WEd aI WYyYH0oud WILSAS SOYO°~ IVIONYNIS E€E:91:00 INIL
I 00 VZNVY 30 17141004 © 10/v0/80 . 3lva

9ige 3o L¥043y 10I¥LSIA 3937700 Al
: ’ 00z "0€ 3INAP




-S.°S88°95 J0T3SNNOD L8%08C OQ9cl-8vTev-}
a3137dWo0 AR AN J0TISNNOD 08205T 09TI-8vZTh-4
¢ ¢c0ST  09ct-8bTTr-|

g3.L37dWao

£€9106C 09¢Ci-8beecy-~1
09¢t-8veTh-1

Q3.1374W0D €T 86°8+i ‘£2
d3.1374W00 -lE LIB LE I 1e-tig'Le JOTISNNOD  OL/LO  LSHOSZ
-1.°£68°9b : ‘99 : J073ISNNOD ZLO

3137dW0 -¥9°L69°L . T e . VYL/¥40 NOILVINOILEY S2/.0 beil
a3l31dwod . -69°100"'p | 69°100'¥ d073SNNCD  S2/L0 €TLLGZ OSZI-8bZZh-1
Q3.31dW0D . ‘ : _ 69°100'y ST/LO 80LLSZ OSZL-8bZTp-}

vrezl'ge /< \ av\ mw Les Lol T eeld'LL . toz'avi'e LE9'vYE ‘L Iv.l0L INNQDOY

86

AINIWdINOI-dYD ¥nD 0ZH9
6669=-1009 »Ju L# JIY 0009

WNIYVYIONOH OVES
§$334 3ISN3OIT 806S
: L

TIVAY SIONVHEWNINSI HINOW LN3¥dND Q3SIA3Y TVNIDIY NOILdI¥0S3d 340D
JONVIVE N3O = —-eeooCo-. mmmmmm=sVALOY----dl T L ~m-----51390NG-------- . AL

z 39vd INADISY LOOZ/0E/90 ¥O4 SyYId v.LS 1NNODDY bY

LO=Ad
CEOWEd OI WYY90dd WILSAS SA¥003¥ TVIONYNIA €€:94:00 NNY JWIL
8641 35Vd Ly0d3¥ . L1OId1SId 3937100 ALINC“WED YZNV 34 I1TIHL004 10/¥0/80 3Lva

1002 aNne




Q3131dWOD =LL°0¥8°)L . LLTOPB'} d0T3ISNNOD O} /LO  1000SZ OO0tE-v9CZeL-C
03.L37dW00 -25°12%8'6 . [A- 3% 4: 0 ISSvV S3DIA¥3S HLTVIH OF/LO0 LlTOET O0QOLE-¥ITTI~T
. "988'9 ISSY S3IOIAY3IS HLITVIH FOTOET  Q0LE-V9CT} -0

3 Is]

d3137dWo2 -1 AR YA N %A ISSY S3DIAY¥3S HLIVIH OK/LO LOTOET OLLZ-¥9ZCL-C
a31l3NdWoo -¥6°28L°‘6 v6°2CSL'6 INVLISISSY 301440 OL/LO L900EZ OLICT-v92TH~T
g3.137dW0D -S0°9€£6"'89 S0 9¢£6'8S : v

a31371dwos -bL"GEP'S g _ 82€0SC 092+ -99CCh~C .
g3l3idwos - -¥6°801 '8 ¥6°801 '8 ¥OTISNNOD Ol /L0 BOEOSZ 09T} -v9ZZH-T
137dW09 -GP°9.8°‘G Sv°9L8'S ¥073SNNGD O

'a31374W00 - -lS'Shbtog (BTN HLIv3IH 1IN3anls a¥00d
g3137dW0o -b€°£00°8 v€ €008 3¥073ISNNOD LLLOSZ 09Z}-p92T1-2
G3.137dWa2 : ) 29°10V'S JOTISNNOD 0921 -+92Z4 -2

INNOWY NOILdI¥OS3a 1NNOOOV

TUYNIDIYO

INNOWY ) JYNLIANIIX3
LN3I4JNO -lsnrav ONILVAINOIT

Rl
NOILS3NO ¥04

(vd) S3IAVH INON TIVW-3 S

[44 Y 880'S ¢96°'SY c96'sy AYILNO IVLIdVD

AV $3IONVISWNONI ¥v3IA TVOSId4 d3STATY TYNIDINO NOT1d14053
30NV1VE NIdO ~  ----e-- meemmme—ees TYALOV == m e mm e mmmee e $139aNg~~=----- ngo

dassn’’
o33d

N

35Vd LNNOJJY 1NNO32 ¥ - 080Wdd

) . ’ tO=Ad

c60Wgd dI WYY¥9H0ud . WILSAS SQY0O3Y¥ TVIONVNIAL . . €£:94:00 NNy JWIL
€€LE 3DVd 13043y LOI¥LISIQ 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNV 34 17IHLO0S +0/¥0/80 NNy 3lva

100z ‘Og 3INNP




'B6ST9X (1SIQ)

SVYIYLNOO VZNY¥3IdS3 T7IV0 "d0 .NG3 " VAHIOSIAVH
{va) S3IAVH INOP ! :

9ELX (H4) ONOM NIIHYAVI 11YD *SNOILSINO =)

O :
0 -GEV ' V6 . ] . GEV'Y6) . S3ISNIdX3 TviOL
o
. O...
0 INIWAINOI-dVD
o -1.80'6Z!
o
‘5.
o]
0 : : TVLINIY d3TIVYEL tLES
0 ~t81 'L ) SIDIANIS AILOVHIN
‘0.
o’ S3T¥0SS350V % § b
0 - TR . SKZ'p LVONN % S3IITddNS OLOb
)
a3sn T 51avIIvAY L03r0dd  ¥VIA IVOST4d | HINOW LNINY TYNIDING NOTLdId0S
243d JONVIVE N340 LR E LTI | 711 Ke) 2t N sL3Ivang-------- . ngo
b 39Yd INNGIDY +00Z/0€E/90 d0d S¥YII0Q ITOHM NI LNNoooY LY
. i FO=Ad
T60WEd dI WY¥90¥d W3ILSAS SA¥03y IYIONYNIA €£:81:00 NNY¥ IWIL

6€LE 39Vd LY0OHIY LOIY¥LISIA 39371700 ALINNWWOD YZNV 3Q TIIHLOOA : FO\vO\mO Ny 3lva.
: ’ ! ' —OON ‘oe annn

:
h
W



State Controller’s Office . School Maﬁdated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS . - FORM
! HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE . HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES

Foothill-De Anza Community.
College District - Foothill

| (08) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services {_2 )
'were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1086/87 | of CF,’; m

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:  2000-01

(01) Claimant:

Accident Reports : x X

Appointments .
College Physiclan, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Fox X Koy
XX XK

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
~ Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic )
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary _ . ,
Dental .
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention ,
Child Abuse Reporting and Counsellng
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Kb gow % R FR R ALK

R L S T .Y

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Ak % KX AR L PR RE L AL R K R AR KK gy

>
*
Health Talks or Fairs, Information ' . <
. ™~
<
K

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




‘State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
' HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES ‘

roothil1-De Anza Community.
College District - Foothill

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were (F‘Q ®)
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. , 1986/87 FY

(01) Claimant; (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 2000-01 .

of Claim

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

£ 7\7(.7,\14

First Aid, Major Emergencles

£ YL 4

First Aid, Minor Emergencies ' <

First Aid Kits, Filled

X
e

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

rREX
% AX A

: Insurance ‘
Gn{%ampusﬁccldent
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

A X

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

% 'w.)v
X LX 2% 7‘1

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

&
XX G

Medications
Antacids
Antidlarrheal
Asplrin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops -
.Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstruat Cramps

Other, list o\ T \ \B%CA\Q\ é\LQnm?Sém
\s

Parklng Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens .
Retum Card/Key .
Parking Inquiry.. - : ' - ¥ »
Elevator Passes ’ T
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

ARAAL A AA AR KK
£oan SRR LA A X

o

Chapter'1/84vand 1118/87, Page 2 : | : Revised 9/93




State Controller’'s Office

School'Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant: FoothTTT-De Anza Community

College District - Foothill (02) FiscalYearcostswereIncurred: 2000-01

were provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

{03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services . g}

1986/87

()
FY

of Claim

Referrals to Outslde Agencles
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencles

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
| vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
- Monospot -

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change

. Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety -
Environmental
Disaster Planning

X P oAw A A X rv}‘

w oA R AA K AR 1%7"71,-}4% ¥

AR Kr‘-ﬁﬁ%-%-p._p’\f‘x ron =N

BFad o R AL e A K AR

M Ly
- "47"'\“7(.\/\/%

LR LA

w *

K ok KL € LR

.
/\“/\

Revised 8/93 ..

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




State Controller’s Office

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

School Mandated Cost Manual

FORM
HFE-2

Foothi11-De Anza Community

(01) Claimant: College District - De Anza

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 2000-01

(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services '(;'& '(:"3
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

1986/87 | of Clajm

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physiclan, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Intemal Medicine
Outside Physiclan
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse

v "4

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control

Lab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results, office

NN

Venereal Disease

_Communicable Disease

\\

‘Upper Resplratory infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnarcy Service

N
\

Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-intestinal
-1 Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

—— Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling _

Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling

_.Acguired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders

\\<\<\

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Bumout -

SRR §

Other Medical Problems, Tist

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease

=

<

AN

v

Drugs

Vv

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

S

v’

Revised 9/93

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




State Controller’s Office

School Manﬁated Cost Manual

| MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant:

FOOThiTT-De Anza Community
College District - De Anza

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

20

00-01

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) andjor (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

(a)
FY

1986/87

()
By -
of Claim

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning

Stop Smoking

Cibrary, Videos arnd Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies

First Aid, Minor Emergencies

' First Ald Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus

SYANENANN

Measles/Rubella

Influenza

N
N

K
N

Information

<“\<.\<\§ N \_\{“\RR \

Insurance »
1 OnCampus Accident

§ K

Voluntary

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation

Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration YAy Jyduwneheonel Fndints

N

Pap Smears

SRR

o

“\R\

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students

q .

Athletes

Medications
~_Antacids

N

Antidlarrheal

Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc

—SKnRash Preparations

T

Eye Drops

N

i EarDrops

i Toothache, oif cloves
Stingkil

‘Midaol, Menstrual Cramps

{

5

N ENE

Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
' Tokens
Retumn Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

/ .

v

—
Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Revised 9/93




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS , FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE | HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES

‘ '. . Foothill-De Anza Community. . )
(01) Claimant: College District - De Anza (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 2000-01

(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

b}
FY
of Claim

..Private Medical Doctor e
Health Department
Clinic
Dental

(a)
FY
1986/87
Referrals to Outside Agéncles : ‘/
[V
v

Counseling Centers ‘ , —
Crisis Centers ) %
‘/

‘/

Transiional Lving Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facimies
Other Health Agencies

Tests :
.Blood Pressure ' \
Hearing ; v
Tuberculosis )
Reading ) _ S\;
| Dl

Iinformation

- w\ﬁsion_«k.._u_»:ﬂf E . R . . N L N I

Glucometer ’ '

Urinalysls

Hemoglobin : . '

EKG - ;

Strep A testing :

PG Testing _ ' ' i R B

TR KRS

.

Maonospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver

. Allergy Injections

T Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

S RKRR
\\\ NN <

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

NN

NN

Revised 9/93 . : Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3



Capital Improvements

" Capital Projects
Towml

Total Salaries & Wages
Less P&A Cost Pool Salasies & Wages

Total Salafies & Wages Dt

Fi&A Rate

Total F&A Cost Pool
divided by

Touwal Salari & Wages Disti

. F&A Rate

Openting Use .
____E._-——““'I ) . Benefits Expeoses Allowance Total
s 5402267 . $ 1,337,194 $ . - 2516959 - $ 9,256,420
5.968,591 1341962 5376075 . gy
2508571 516,563 10464 - prbogond
952.730 22863 126A29 - 1282003
- 591,105 - - ' 91308
. : TOIATA - TIA7A
- - - 41,566 41,566
. - . - - 504,307 504,307
T TigoiAe S asevzos S BASIAR 5373 S 28247391
£ 92,284,706 SchB

14,852,408

s TN

$ 77,432,298

~e

SchD

SchE
SchF




m . *5500 259U BumuNod 2[qnop pioav ol f u._svo:.um 1G0Y; SLMOLTE 3J[AL2G [VLIBU] HY PAOWRAL WY VY

spuny D0 0) §S03 B6IY EANQEAFTP, VALY PLV PN 3344126 (VIR G W] BN 2§upy cxEmITIOY PTYa -IRRCod (€)
! ) .

‘sasuadxa a5\ N0 Yeug & TP Bv.._fpﬁ vy a-[pood ‘aay auyy ajdui v g9 qYauad P SIHIETRd (ROQ axmyded QURE WS [TV PATPIV L (4]

>

SmONTS SR puv ASVTes a1 Jo UORNTPUOSR ¥ 10 -8 aMPaPS 335 (1)

WalON

"(payou a1aym 1dadxa) HUDUISIWE [VPUELL] PAFPNE 6661 0¢ aum | 232[10D AUNEOD) VIUY Q-TIRO0] #IR0§

.- b v Y8 . .
TLOTRERL S RQEIES § .GLUNSLOL 8 EEUAIEY S EETIEEEY  §. PI§'P696L § JETTRT 44—
0E5°66€'61 - . - -1 600'9L6'8T 1250y () 351a1ag TRLIAU] 1667
LOVBTEVEL §  860'ETe'S  §  6447£94%01 $  CETLIEY s cerhes'ty $ £26°029°8€ - § LTTROL'TE $ o L
926'096 - - - Eoﬁou @ s @) Tagive uoRVpUWnaY
T'ETE9 7E0'505°8 - . 918%64 1LY'e9 €96'95H yonyy, aqvpuadxy
€22/086'C - - LE8'1L . SETHZO'EL (1) 8y'zocsl (1) 991'085T Lwapdoyy -
RETULY'S - 700'050'S - R (3 7 AL 4 . 168 afard 1WIAVD
199'LLYE - - 199°1LY'E - . - - 334251430
. TVETV'L - 8 - No._«é : 609'60 - 98'6L0'L . . ’ juawdopaasq PO
R} EN TG'GEVLEL  § 90TV $  69LULLS $ SeLEL S QN._EEN $  ovpLeo’sl $ 691'€¥C88 $ pun [wIaRD
oL dunseey Lypno A5 w_.::vmxm apyausg PRSI ’ pung
MIpmIg vided 193d Bupeado pus » BIPIVE s
661 ’0c dunf
sarny[puadxg paptoday [wolL .
reeodoid vod

a83(10D Afupunge) YUY 1IN0l

. BaEpIY

w



Schedale B-1

whill- De Anza Comrganity College

<A Proposal | ’ ' ) b,
mpfkhryrndsam&-smzﬂhb,ehn L
June 30,1993 :

MpmcmmeﬂLDeAm,audi&dﬁzmndalmw:ombinedﬂmshxy & benefit amounts into one line item This schedule
details the proprietary fund salaries and benefits.

Salaries Benefits Total

Foothill Campus Center (Fund 18) . s 519305 § . 80533 S 599,838

Foothill Campus Center (Fund 28) . 1364 5A53 26817

De Anza Campus Center 1,389,522 220,492 1,630,014

Flint Center . 226,454 - 226,454 : .

Internal Service ) v <Xval 18,976,009 19,399,530 -
Total ) s 2580,166 § 19302487 - § 71,882,653 -

. Sch B ] '3,679)  Unlocated difference
) s 11,878,974 Totnal per 6/30/99 financial statements

Source: FBMO9S reports.as of 6/30/99.

Pab g




‘josodosd R4 # 123w jou 0p sasusdxa §NOMVIINIM ) *p ] Pun uj AR [SIS03 Y4 18 PN §[Ruwl]] PIPAY a4} 0 31 5300m PUV GIHBIRS ||V 3| "asuddX3 3] PRI 10U PIP 1png vauy 3 «il10od 4l )]

. . . ETON
y
[ .

"podas 1a8png 000Z-6661 124ASIQ 333(10D Kijunuauc) Y 3Q “ljo0g 3aNaE

1w ' ‘aws .
wPseral . 5 wssHl 5 9wl Y Toorrse 8 LCOEr 8 SSUANS AT t At §  1s/'100%01 $ snadyg WOl
7237 T - g . . - : . - - 214135 1430 jMOL
99%0'eTy 90'ETH . . : : < . o : : - BURESEY PRI IIPDIS NG
wLLsLs 689158 9069 WL, S90S " esl'dt 61°782°C 160°64Y Corssl Lujing midedy wiol
62CT61'¢1 .9 . 1o'u £25'94) sra ooe'fir LER'SEEY 1YY 5150701 . seundxg Supwadg el
WIS 95696 £469°C L0960 Tosen Yoo’ VAT S §Ir6ct LSS, . .. sapddng ¥ nupNe (oL
org'4s0'61 . 1121 el 1 o&.rh 750921t ErLEEr LHO'LS9L : HIpuA )G 0L
BTN () e qTE'979 hL'Le VLYY g6C'ELWL LR 201589°1L ) BEYES (0L
U1 m Beit (13 ErLSLE LS| 550°V65 S 304 “mic SV VS PRIV
56019 ) $ . $ 00§ $ ' § 6oshest 3 e0fedLT $ 9991951 § osgELer $ RV PUININD

i .
[voL (1samady pund sTpund €T pung | TUPURg T pund : §1 pund ¥1pund N
PN W) T fupgrg Lpnig yiom uojieanpy jxpadg jropasdne Suprjrieng)les woding rUaud
[ — pung (WD FEITTEN j ) C PuNg [$3902D PIVPWIIN ]

« aInpaY5 UQ PP 60 (1| pung) pung Hoding [UAIED A1 ¥
papan| WY sosuadxd ¥4 u_o.zo_:\ “EJUMLIR)UNY [V]DUNU)[ PRIIPIVE 6661 OC unf g1y pajiodaz SHUNOME PURJ [WRD 3 W] PIPN[IU) SPURJ EROHBA () ARMALING 0y sasoding

6661 ‘0 3un{

Liyusang pund (L0

reodaid Y4

a83)j0) Hpmuntio]) YIvy 3Q U4 199




~ TT90LTEEYROFTSTIS) K91 40 SaIUI [MOL
8641 0T WN{o 5V prod qunow e (ao] 3L " i}

SOV Fy W0 pavuopad MY RUOUOY AAPRSIUIWPY AAVMOD

pus JruopIM IO “tnd

E.u. PIURPPIN 41 204 SifY At o MDA pied ssuadad wis Rl (1)

“jood 1500 Y34 X1 UL PARREM) 38 +6Uad3 oY\ KREIUTWPY Wwaumedaq HGIMOYS O FOLITY #d ©

o1 $341mrs Ypd HQEA0(0 Jo ofld i Jupe
2u3q 23up) W1 U] PIPAIUY 10U R 1M ‘6661

whiSoidgne YR 4 499 0F PAlanD sauadxa HUAONE BA PPARYY 1j00d ey Y94 ML (D

1 100d 1600 Y93 31 0 pivd Ky w o uopiod § s3ysoyy (rodasd AL TEEYEIVIE IPa
1o aua] Sujpuarsnad i oy pivd RYNN Wiausadpa-iead Jo ogwolF s 3PP (D

(91

#NON
g “66/0/9 10 006-0009 $3p03 BIRIARY Hoddng pus A KHFNILPY Yil# 19euadad jjs 0 projuMOp HUORINF HMROF
[ . ) )
TYOI6e9L ¢ _LLE6H'E "% wozewt 5 SOYISTYL $ moL
VL1 60L YLY80L - - (1) souadag Wy
S01°166 . Q168 - (1) ARD WA IO
[« 24741 ]rsl 7I0Z 0CLT86 (<) sssuadag uopsusiuIWpY 144Q
BIP'SSIS 91oc 996 TNTR0ST Lesary
§9'9%0L2 §20'9L6'S 61 168985 duraRujen § wopuado
YV¥§ - 0Tr9T's § . 6E6'9IST WILET  § T0FS § dag |auaD) ¥ WoR PY (13D
oL taruadeg sYIuIg [B Ve 0 100d WO YW
$upuado T .
JP8 - v
V1 pund jwol
gy ; P Lrpnqwided
gocewior ¢ o108 €1 $  STTINT [T § UL 3 (69'689'¢ | YEIRVZL ¢ S0lENL [0 s nsutiL $ . noQng
{3 I3 . LW . . - ; . - - - Jophiag poddng [sUonMAN (14D
oré e 141 . . . . : . - ropaleg podung jmoHnauy
N0l Wred 000'¢ nre 1334 144 e . 71313 IURIIOD |RIOIRIIKI] ¥ UIWPY [PUSRNAN]
1LY st . W 990'9L) - 980'324 LIS . L0098 0 pus Lmpany
8L [y 13Y 0s) 9TeIse T3 124 . [¥Ix124] PEA0N'S . [1X1187 RHARG WIPNG
RT06TYS $Lynvy L9 [H{x144) {9 11¥] - [13971¥] BYVLOCSY - 31751 O] AU RY
11 g223 ure wosl N1l 0 "9'96 - 95986 s¥rLSS . sy'268 VORI SARD
12313Y3 TLSS) 121374 LY 1SNl |13 4Nt 960'5L'Y by 1690947 Fusd g VORSAMWPY AN
uewls . 740 S as Yot £95°918 . 95916 129905 .o 129087 . ) Lugn
seestel LL0686'S WETIS $20'948°6 IS (1) 669689t 96 HC) 2L'T0r9 L KIHY 165°806'S DuWIIPK pu¥ WORAIQ
121576 $ Mot §  1S0'668 §  686HST [ YA Y $ - [Ty} s 00K - ¢ -Twrs $ sasuadag aRua) § VIKPY (Leaaac’]
™oL spuadg T sauadig nadeg g G qpIg [REvEs Ry [3 Ve wuioidqag
: Supuado Supwado Swpwdo oL g Aarmany pvg navrg . RpYYE
ML - gy ' LS 200 Hqraoy

C o

(1b pUR pung YD 1 Ul PIPIRY) sonaadia YR QAT M FHOIWM of weodiag

weeadag Y4

o (3} puad) pund (WD

f reodaxd Yo d
,Eab_ﬂﬁ.azf.n.nzﬁ.._



“dll-De Anzz Community College
Proposal

Capitil Improvements Use Alloation Calculation

" June 30,1999

Purpose: To calculate ise allowance on capital improvement projects completed as of June 30,1999.

Mztenzln &

Schedule E

Soarce: FBMO090 report dated 12/31/99 summarizing capital improvement projects completed as of 6/30/99.

te:

" (1) Per A-Z1. the annual use allowance is equal to 2% of the ac

~e

quisitio; cost.

Capital Operating
Capital Improvement Sapplies Ouatlay Expenses Total
Replace Heat Pumps-Foothill , s 868 - s 77132 35 78,000
- Repiace Fan Coil Units and Controls-De Anza - 69.049 -, " 69,049
" Repair Sewer Lines, Phase I-Foothill 1242 - 123100 ° 124342
Replace Fan Coil Units and Controls-Foothill - 64,242 - 64,242
Replace Water Valves-De Anza . - - 100,800 100,800
"Relocate Utility Wiing, Phase I-Foothill - - 132,700 132700
Exterior Ghu Lam Repair-Foothill 140 - 552,084 s52.724
Replace District Chiller , - - 40,000 40,000
Repiace HY AC Water Piping, Valves-De Anza 5709 436,098 3,200 445,007
Replace Chiller-De Anza 2 726,837 1711 228,780
Replace Chiller, Forum Bidg.-Foothill - 39,023 977 40,000
Replace Underground Water VAC lines 10,639 144,983 47,552 203,174
Total . ; s 18,830 980.232 3 1079256 § 2,078,318
Use Allowance Faclor (1) ’ ' o " 0.02
5 . 41,566  SchA




19ppay

=

- *1§07 UOR[SMDbIE 3R JO %T & renba 5 35uBmO|[@ ATy ?:52. A Y .._um )

3j0N

66/0€/9 j0 s8 parajdwod ax3fosd reyjdes Sujzgreunums 66/1€/T pue /6/1E/5 paiep fiodal 0s0NaY 3008
Y Y3§ N d ) }

== -}
20€'Y08 -

200 ' . . (1) 10109 3dUBMO|[Y ¥
33144 $ _0ov'Iybee § _Ir'0eLT §  _ew'a 1§ _89i't AL $ LM
059'9%0'E S01°ZSE'T 95¢'¢89 245'6 U €1 ¥eg'l (Iioad ~ppoway Liqr
102'609'8 SW'645°L | 8’666 6€0'81 ss1'1 serel v2uy aq -saua) Supue]
0B¥'e9sel $  05Z018TL §  8E0%S0l $ 6l ] - $ - $ vZUY 3] ~UORINHEUCD JAUD 430[0UYDI L, PaHTAPY

oL L0 saauadxy sajjddng m 9)1jauag S.wﬁ?». ) .. spaforg ::?U
reided SupyeradQ » o_n_._u_aE s’ 3 63jIefeg

6661 ‘0€ aum[ jo s¢ vu,w_nﬁou 15af01d [eyjden uo 30UBMO[Y 36T UM OL asoding

6661 ‘0€ aun/

:ozu_su?u 2URMOJ[Y 0[] 83[0d [HAVD
pesodorg YR

uwﬁ_eu Lusunuod vIuy 3a-[Ieed



Exhibit J




State Controller's Office

' COPY

School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

For State Controller Use Oniy Program

(19) Program Number 00029

(20) Date Filed I 0 2 9

/

S4mpsr (2) LRSlnput /7 J
( \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A : - 3
FOCTHTILL-TT ANTA 01 prevr
B = 4 [5Y B ELSAUNN [0 TR R =
el SANTA CLARA COUNTY (22 HrEt 00 668,148
L 12245 FL MONTE Bran 23) :
H LOS ALvns HILLS ©A o4p2>
E (24)
R
E . } (25)
Type of Claim’ Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim {(26)
(03 Estimated (X} |09 Reimbursement X {e@n
(04) Combined 1 |10 Combined O Jes
(05) Amended 3 a1y Amended 7 ey
Fiscal Yearof Cost |0  20_02/20_03 |02 20 01/20__n2 feo
Total Claimed Amount 7 668 . 148 (13) 668, 148 (31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (9. 0. (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received 15 33
a v : U9 104,455 (33)
Net Claimed Amount (16) 563', 692 (34)
Due to Claimant 08 17 35
(08) ‘N pe3 can (35)
Due to State s -0 (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chap

. [V further certify that there was no application other than

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes

’

Signature of Authorized Officer

A B

penalty of perjury that | have not viclated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program

"IThe amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements,

§ 17561, | certify that ] am the officer authorized by the local.agency to file claims
ter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under.

from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of

orincreased level of services of an existing program mandated by
of 1987. .

Date

V)2 /a3

Michael Brandy ;//,

Vice Chancellor, Business Svcsl.

Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim T LGSO) an 9 6270 E 't
elephone Number iy Xt.
Martha De La Cerda

E-Mail Address delacerdamartha®fhda.edy

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Foothill-De Anza Reimbursement 2001/02
Community College District Estimated [ ] S1e__ /19
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
Name é?)College Cla(i:'zed
Amount
Foothill Colleqe 504,480
De Anza College 163,662
3.
4.
5.
6. T i
4_7_ e e
8.
9.
10.
11.
12,
13.
[14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
18.
20.
M,
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] 668,148

Revised 9/97

)

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

'S

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
. Foothi11-De Anza Reimbursement [ | 2002/03
Community College District Estimated _ 1919
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in formkHFE-1.1, line (03)
(a) (b)
Name of College Ciaimed
Amount
' Foothill College 504,400
2. R
De Anza 163,668
3.
4. ’
NOTE: Completion of Form #F1.1 not required as
> the estimated claim for 02/03 does not exceed
6. ) e — - + -t
-— prior—year'sactual cost by 10%:
7. '
8.
9.
10.
11.
2.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17. -
18.
19.
20.
.
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21 b)] 568,148

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual _

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant - 1(02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Foothill-De Anza 2002/03
Community College District Reimbursement [ /
_ Estimated e 18_ 19
03) Name of College
©3) . 9 DE ANZA
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less™ box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
3 3 1 ,
' Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Totai
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal yéar of claim
_ 1,208,775
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87 :
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)) _ ) .
11,208,774
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) () (d) (e) )] (9)
Student Health
. . Number 6f | Number of { Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
Period for which health | "tV " Parttime | Full-time Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students Students Studentper | Health Fees | Student per | Health Fees Been
’ Educ. Code (@) x (c) Educ. Code Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 {b) x (e) (d) + ()
1. Perfall semester
2. Per spring semester
3. Per summer session :
21,914 9.0 197,226
4. Per first quarter ' : '
d 34,725 9.0 312,525
3. Persecond quarter :
e 30,851 9.0 277,659
6. Perthird quarter '
d 28,633 9.0 257,697
(09) Total health fee that could have been coliected fLine (8.1g) + 8.2g) + ......... (8.69)] '1._ ,045,107
{10} Sub-total {Line (07) - line (09)] 163,6 6 g
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fline (11) + fine (12)}] 163, 65

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1 4
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Foothil1-De Anza ) .
Community College District  Reimbursement [ 2902/03
Estimated XX 1919

(03) Name of College
: FOOTHILL

(04) indicate with a check mark, the tevel at which health s
1986/87 fiscal year. if the "Less” boxis checked, ST

ervices were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
OP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
] XXX 1
Direct Cost | indirect Cost Total
(05) Costof heatth services for the fiscal year of claim
) _ 1,240,302
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
“level provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (0S) - line (06)} _ _ ———. 1,240 302
(08) Complete columns (@) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) {c) (@ (&) ] {g
Student Health
. . Number of [ Number of | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Costfor | Part-time Fees That
Period for which health | "/ o | Tomber o Full-time Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students Students Student per | Health Fees | Student per | Health Fees Been
Educ. Code (a) x (c) Educ. Code . Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 b) x (e) {d) + ()
1. Per fall semester
'|2. Per spring semester
3. P i
er summer session 16,513 9.0 148,617
4. Per first quarter -
! 23,780 2.0 214,020
5. Persecond quarter - v
o 21,684 9.0 195,156
6. Per third quarter 19,781 9.0 178,029
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.19) + (8.2g) + ......... (8.69)] 735822
. ) b
10) Sub-total Line (07) - fine (09 R
(10) [Line (07) - line (09)] 504, 480
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
\12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount'Claimed_ . [Line (10} - {line (11) + line (12)}] 504,480

Revised' 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office . School Mandated .Cosi Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES '
(01) Claimant: F D cc D. @ Foothi I (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 20061-02
(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services l(__a} ()
were provided by student health service fees for the Indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 of g,;m
Accident Reports % %
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.) e %
Psychologist, full services ¥ X
Cancel/Change Appointments N2 <
Registered Nurse * X
Check Appointments %< *
Assessment, intervention and Counseling
Birth Control * x
Lab Reports e = ba
- - ——Nutriton—— - T T e ) *
Test Results, office ho! %
Venereal Disease % *
Communicable Disedse » X
Upper Respiratory Infection x *
Eyes, Nose and Throat % x
Eye/Vision =~ x
Dermatology/Allergy b ¥
Gynecology/Pregnancy Servic = %
Neuralgic : ‘
Orthopedic < %
Genito/Urinary = 3
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal X x
Stress Counseling » 4
Crisis Intervention X x
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling % x
" Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome x »
Eating Disorders =< >
Weight Control = '
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout x x
Other Médical Problems, list v 3_s | wocs 4 x x
Examinations, minor illnesses % X
Recheck Minor Injury > X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information < »
Sexually Transmitted Disease * x
Drugs x %
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome * ~

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were g} . g}
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Ciaim
Child Abuse X x
Birth Control/Family Planning ¥ x
Stop Smoking % ¥
Library, Videos and Cassettes . X
First Aid, Major Emergencies r X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies F *
First Aid Kits, Filled X £
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus © *
Measles/Rubelia < x
Influenza * X
Information K x
Insurance x
On Campus Accldent ~
Voluntary o »* X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X *
Laboratory Tests Done x *
inquiry/interpretation Y ¥
Pap Smears x %
Physical Examinaticns ' <
Employees "; <
Students ¥
Athletes *
Medications
Antacids = x
Antidiarrheal b ®
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc x X
Skin Rash Preparations x *
. Eye Drops > x
Ear Drops 7’ x
Toothache, oil cloves X x
Stingkill : &W 3 %
Midol, Menstrual Cramps ] oSn X X
Other, list C o\ E\ H&; y Y Nt&é\\\(\ N &\QCO r\% ((S n <
, oA\ % et
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys .
: Tokens
Retumn Card/Key ’ "
Parking Inquiry *
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Revised 9/93




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant:

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services

{b)

of Claim

{a)
FY
1986/87

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, batteredfhomeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis

» KR

XXX A NP
**xxwxxxx$

Reading
——nformation—— - - —-— - ———— ——————

Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing : .
Monospot
Hemacult ’ N g
Others, fist O \eavew o\\—é\ AN ‘\\r-\g(b \
TR N § :

Miscellaneous

Absence Excuses/PE Wailver

Allergy Injections

Bandaids

Bookiets/Pamphlets

Dressing Change

Rest '

Suture Removal

- Temperature

Weigh

Information

Repon/Form

Wart Removal

Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

4
XxxVVXxBXXXBK 7;)\7‘“"7\7‘7‘7‘7'7‘7‘7“7(7"
L IR e R e R Y Y eI

X r
x X
IS K

Revised 9/93

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




State Controller’'s Office . School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES

imant: PO - 108 Bnze— Cesvioma ) ) ) ‘
(01) Claimant: {/COHM;./ i Pna - B} /ﬁ;’;(‘;j (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: ‘93@[/ Yool

(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicabﬂe, to indicate which health services '(33
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87

(b}
FY
of Claim

Accident Reports - v v

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Mediclne
Outside Physician
Dentat Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psycholagist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse v/
Check Appointments .

\

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control . v
Lab Reports :

Nutrition
Test Results, office - - Vs
Venereal Disease v
Communicable Disease . o v
Upper Respiratory infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
EyefVision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service /
Neuralgic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention . .

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene'

Bumout

Other Medical Problems, ist

|

|

\

i

<
&&xi

< N
TN

N

LERE LTSS

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

<

/
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease . v v/
Drugs Vv v/
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome y
v

L/"

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
.HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

: Lo | —f
(01) Claimant: [Dlkes Disnet <

LGy VJ)WKJ?

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 220/ - PYoiVE

Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Admlnlstratlon

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinaticns
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list Sy +¢ l

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Retumn Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

(dus'?/\. Sy ru{:’--’)

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b) as appllcable to indicate which health services were g} ,(:bJ
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim
Child Abuse v’
Birth Control/Family Planning o/
Stop Smoking .

NN NIEN
NN

v~
v’
R A e
v o
vd v
: '1/" v
4 Ve

A

S \
AN

-
\\\

5

INNN Y \

e "

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Revised 9/93




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manuat

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

: Lobtd (- Do FNZe_COnarion g : . L

01) Claimant: EObt/ | Le vl 02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 27y .

O et Yolog Dizbret ~2imzes I | AV J D~
{03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services }3& . ()
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencles
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tubérculosis
Reading

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women

NN \\\ \\

N

(

Co -

< .
NN
N

Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin’
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous

: Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Bookdets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change

. Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees

Safety
Environmentat
Disaster Planning

ASUNEERCCRSN

L
{
i
|

I

N

ERESUEERN

VoV
oV
Vo

Revised /93

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




£0/200Z 1eok jeosiy lo4 sjewnsy

Tv13d LS00 AL/

SS300Hd INJWFSHNITH ILVYANVIN

LOIH1SIA ID3TI0D ALINT.

[LOV/IVANINOdNOD

JO VZNV 30-TIHLOOS

27N 7 TSTES T6EST TS | slejol

_ ‘OJu| $92inI8G pajoryuoy
cS'v8e$ ve'8 6.°Ll¢ o.wm ¢L°6¢ JUB}SISSY aAlInoeaxy eleyoho] euuog
. M . ‘ojuj Bujurebieg 8A1jo8J10D
29°665$ v6°9 65796V 0'st vo'eg juelsissy aannosxg zedoT elopeT
_ : . "0ju| Junoopest]
S 414 887, €G°.¢ o._w , €9°L€ Ishjeuy yosessay 'd vsqly ‘usarep
: . : uojieledasy t.Oth
RN AN se 8¢ 00'€09°2$ m.ﬂo v/ 6E$ 1sAleuy 196png BULBI ‘BpIRD BT 9Q

uollesuaduo) 9jel jijsuag " Alejes psyIoMm - aey uonesyisse}n pawlopiad uonoung

|eloL Aonjels o412 papusixg sinoyH Ajnoy qopr /auleN assfojdwg



Foothill College Student Health Fee Exclusions

Fiscal Year 2001-2002

.

Summer Fall  Winter] Spring

Fee 2001 2001 2002 2002 Total

Codes Fee Category/Exemption countl count| count count count
Unknown 3 2 5 2 12

ALL All general fees 8,118| 16,157 14,113 12,431 50,819

ALM All general fees (Except materials fees) 1 1

APR Apprenticeship (No fees) 17 2,767] 2,548 218 5,550

CON Contract Instruction (No fees) 18 18

ENM Enroliment fee Only (No other fees) 1 1 2

ENR Enroliment fee Only (No other fees) 135 191 179 242 747

FIw F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance 36 97 81 87 301
fee waived) '

FMC Foothill Middle College (No fees) 81 97 86 72 336

FVI F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance 481. 889 874 923 3,167¢
fee) -

HSC - High school collaboration (Health and 2,188 1,379 1,365 1,309 6,241
Campus Center use fee only) :

HSS High school student (No enroliment fee) 1,521 220 159 179 2,079

MVD Military/veteran dependents (No fees) 9 9 8 8 34

NCB No-Chancellor or student body 14 27 24 18 83

NCS No Chancellor scholarship (All fees but : — .

[ yschofarshipy—

NHF No health fee (All fees but health) 1 1

NSB No student body fee (Al other fees) : 8 6 14 29 57

RCB No registration support fee {No student 4,100{. 4,910 5,007 4,782 18,799
body fee, No student rep fee) | ]

RCH No registration support fee {No student 19 19

: rep fee, No health fee) _ )

RCS No registration support fee (All fees but 1 7 7 17 32
regisiration support, No student rep fee)

RLL [No registration support fee (All fees but 2 2 4
registration support) ] '

"IRSB No registration support fee (No student 1 1 1 3

rep fee)

SRC Senior citizen (No enrollment/materials 23 66 32| 121
fees) s '

STF Staff member (Enroliment fees only) __ 1 2 15 67 85

Total 16,757| 26,847] 24,520 20,388 88,512
Health Exclusion Fees 244 3,067 2,836} 607 . 6,754

Net 16,613 23,780] 21,684 1 9,781 81,758




De Anza College Student Health Fee Exclusions

Fiscal Year 2001-2002

Summer Winter| Spring

Fee : 2001| Fall 2001 2002 2002 Total

Codes Fee Category/Exemption count count, count] count count
Uknown 4 6 6 6 22

ALL All general fees 18,477| 31,810| 27,574 24877 102,738

ALM All general fees (Except materials fees) 20 31 37 35 123

APR Apprenticeship (No fees). 15 85 82 84 266

CON Contract Instruction (No fees) 2 2

ENM Enroliment fee Only (No other fées) 2,234 274 202 22 2,732

ENR Enrollment fee Only (No other fees) 1 1 ‘ 2

FIW F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance fee 53 85 77 85 300
waived)

FVi F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance fee) 461 868 932 952 3,213

HPE HOPE Students (Enroliment fee only, no 251 238 260 250 999

_ materials fee, no other fees) '

HSS High school student (No enrollment fee) 2,060 833 730 825 4,448

JCS Job Corps student (No fees) 675 1,227 802 501 3,205

LBS Lost Boys of Sudan (Al general fees) 12 28 40

MPA Malpractice insurance fee (Plus all general 82 205 159 144 590

' fees) ‘

'MPB MalpracﬁceJnsu;aneeLfee{AHﬁ‘ees'but—"““* R 1 1 2
student body, no materials fee) .

MPI F1 Visa students (Malpractice insurance 3 4 3 10
fee, mandatory insurance fee, plus all :
general fees) . _

MPR Malpractice insurance fee {All fees but 1 2 3
materials fee)

MPS Malpractice insurance fee (All fees but 1 1 3 5

. student body)
MPW F1 Visa students (Malpractice insurance 1 3 T4
' fee, mandatory insurance fee waived plus
_|all general fees) ' -

MVD Military/veteran dependents (No fees) 27 50 42 42 161

NHF No health fee (All fees but health) 1 1

NSB No student body fee (All other fees) 217 288 297 345 1,147

NSM No student body fee (All other fees, not 82 207 169 197 655
materials) - 3 ‘

PFE Police/Firefighter.'exemption ( Enroliment 205 142 587 875 - 1,809

' |fee only)

SRC Senior citizen (No enroliment/materials 1 5 4 5 15
fees) '

SRM Senior citizen (Enroliment fees only, no 8 115 110 106 339
material fee)) ] .

STF Staff member (Enroliment fees only) 145 242 256 260 903

Count ' ' 25,020 36,718 32,346] 29650 1 23,734
Health Exclusion Fees 3,106 1,993 1,495 1,017 7,611

| Net 21,914|. 34,725] 30,851 28,633 116,123




s|ejo]

JuelSISSY aAlNoeXT -

luelSISSY aAinoaxyg
I1sAleuy yosessay

1sf[euy jabpng

‘0JU| S8IINISS PAJIBNUOY

Bleyolo | euuoq

‘ojuy bujuiebieq eAnosljon

zadoT ejnen

.QE junoopean
‘a Heqly ‘usajeiy

uoneiedeld poday
BUUEBW ‘Bpie) e 8y

9 v8es ve'8 6L°L1¢E 0'8 . cL68
L9°665$ v6'9 65°S6% 0L ¥0'€€
TS 88°Z €528 0k £9°L8
v9'6vL'es$ Ge'8$ 00°€09'c$ 5'59l v.6€$
uofjesuadwo) 9jel ljausy Aleeg poyiom oy _

lelo] Aioymiers o412 - 'Papualxy SINpH Aldnoy

20/1002 |1ea A |eosid
V130 LS00 ALALLOY/TV.LININOLNOD
SSI00HJ INFNISH™ "WIFY T L YANYA

uonEsyisse
qor

1OM1SId 39371100 >._._z? A VZNY 3a-TIH1004

pawojiad uonoung
/aweN 9ahojdwyg



659

0's €0/et/LO EpIa) B 8Q eyuep

: ' g9 €0/LL/10 BpIa) e a(] eyuep

,ﬂ , - 08 ¢0/91/2!) BpI8) B 8 BYME)

: 0¥ co/vi/el ep1ag B oQ YUl

. ” 09 zo/eL/2t epIa) B o eyyep

0'9 AEAVEAN BPIAD B 3 Bypepy

0L ¢0/LL/2) eplan e 8 eyuep .

) 0'9 - ¢0/0L/2!t BpIa) 7 e eyuep

j 0°'g ¢0/6/21 BpIs) B 8Qq eyuep

0'9 ¢0/9/¢1 EpIa) e e eyuep

- 0'S 20/S/21L BPIS) B 8Q ByMEN

uonewioyul 1ssnbai o) onms__ paredaid 0l €0/2/01 epIa) e 8Qq eyuep

_ _ = pax3IoM sajeq pauuoliad uenoung

S31ON ! : SinoH L0/00 [ewepN aafojdwz

i

'

w ¢0/100¢ Jesp [edsiq

%soEtmauv sadlAI9s Bujjunoodoy

llere@ 1s0) Alanoy Ausuodwon
S_bm_% 9bajjo9 Alunwwon ezuy ag-jiiyrooy



e | )
Bob Barr, 12/11/02 11:11 AM -0800, RE: Mandated Cost Claim

From: "Bob Barr" <barrbob@fhda.edu>

To: "Martha De La Cerda" <delacerdamartha@fhda.edu>
Subject: RE: Mandated Cost Claim

Date: Wed, 11 bec 2002 11:11:09 -0800

X-Priority: 3 (Normal)

Importance: Normal

Martha,

Don Malven completed this task and he tells me that these updates take him
only about half an hour. I imagine the first time he did this scme years
ago it might have taken up to a full day to determine the relevant codes ang

develop the query. You're welcome.

Bob

From: Martha De La Cerda [milto:delacer@rtha@fhda.gdu]

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2002 7.:07 AM
To:. ~  BARRBOB@fhda.edu ’ . 1\/
Subject: Mandated Cost Claim 4 fo { 1

Good morming Bob,

Thank you very much for your prompt response to my request for the
_ Student Health Fee Exclusion information.— — — — — — — — — — ol ot e

I also need to know the number of hours spent. in obtaining this information.
Would it be possible to have this information by Friday, December 13th.
Thanks a million.

Martha D.-

Printed for Martha De. La Cerda <delacerdamartha @fhda.edu>



"souepinb pajejal yyeay %G = mmuSoE mc__mm_c:oo ‘ezu

(v0) aull 0oy swiep [ejo) 8¥1°899

101984 1509 1081IpU| + [BJ0] )

mmo.?.ww c:mm: JO 1800 mNN mON L
(S0) 1'L-34H uuoy

10)084 1500 10aupU| + |10 )
$30IMBS Yifedy Jo 1500 Z0g'opz‘ ]

(S0) 1'1-34H wnoy

|

v 8q e Lounm:__”too
Umﬁm_m_ yieay o4Gi 4 sepiaoid Buljasunoo ‘iojeu;

899°€91

899°€91

QS S¥0'L) (Z01Sy0° Dl

O s9dInIeS YljesH ..w_tmI ‘H alueley 1ad -aouepinb
PI00D s8dlnIsg eaH |iiyio04 ‘eluifeyry) 1woep led

unowry uner) 1oy

pajeinoje) sead [ejoy :ssay

960°ez¢g 960'czge 40}084 1509 JovuIpu) :ppy
089‘G88 089°G88g sa.injjpusdxg yieay jejoy
- 7666056 665705 A AATA s004 yjleay
%0'SL ® Buyjesunoy | 180586 . 180‘Sge 8¥ezer| Buliesunon
ﬁ £0/20 ¢0/L0 ezuy ag
A |yewnsy |enjoy :
. 08v'v0G 08¥‘¥0S unowy uire) jaN
(228’sel) (c28° mmt Paienoje) seaq g0y :ssa
. ges'iee ges‘lee 101984 1500 J193.1IpU| :pPY
{61,806 6,006 sainjipuadxy yieay jejoy
N _
. 9€8°16 9¢8°'16 s9ziie Yohsd-song yyeey
c60‘ees c60'ces vociiz so994 Uijean
: . 195602 los‘oz 99zt S80IMIBG |eolGojoyohs
%Sl ® Buiesunog ' 62£'89¢ 62£'892 8reivi Bulesunog
1967 196V 0£01¢1 weibold ssaufjom
sajoN . .£0/20 2o/i0 # Junoooy 11004
sjewsy [emoy : _

¢0/100Z Jeaj |eosiy
SI1S0Q pajepueyy :Jesysiiom uopeunlg 994 Yjjeay

ao_bm_n ab9jj09 Ajunwwog ezuy ag- lylooy



a—

v.loLl INNQODV

. $3SN3dX3 V1oL

ge}, : S3ISNIdX3 ONILva3do

NOIL3IYOSIA-SINOHd vZ95
ANSNOD $1831 03IW Szzg
5-1Q0G W 8w 4 ¥V 000G

<10} Wquaaaw B SAVIYILYW

00} " . . . L, LUONN B S3174dnS OLop

N ...mﬁ..ojm. +143N38 00z

o] -90¢ . 90¢ . : ) S3IYVIVS QIIJISSVID

IIAQ- W3¥d 10 0oz
Z w8 LA ¥BY. 0002

AYVIVS d3LVDT4IL830

. NINONATMH VS 3D Ogvl
GELEEOLL W€y L# HEV OO}

ITGVIIVAY SIONVIEWNNINI ZDHHmHmommD 3000
Jd3d JONVIVE N3do ~-----. ~ s - rgo

. QASH :.id3a
.mohoﬁvnv =100y

b 39vd INNOJDV €002 /0E/90 ¥04 mm<4J0ﬁ 370HM NI LINIW3LVIS IN tv - osowgs
ZO=Ad
ZT60WEd AT WydD0Nd WILSAS SQUDOIY TVIONVNIA LS1L06L  NNY 3IWIL

108 3OVd lyod3y HOHMHWHD 39377090 ALINNWNOD VZNV 3d 7IHL004 t0/T0/80 NMY 3.Lva
_ : _ _ 200T ‘0€ 3NNP



TVLOL INNGIDY

S3ISNIdX3 TvioL

379V TVAY HLNOW IN¥ENg IYNISI¥0
JONVIVE Nzgg  eeo.oiif MVOSI4 ALY ---boo DT - ~-8139aNg-~--os_.

: .Bo.<..

vd INNGI9Y 200z ,/0%/ - 060ona4

o 20= A4

Z60WE1 a1 WY3D0¥d WILSAS SQ¥003y TYIONVYNI 4 1S:L0:6L  NNY Wil
6€0L  35Vd 13043y . 1o1¥1510 3937709 ALINNWWOD VZNY 3@ 171HL1004 ¢0/20/80  NAY 3.1v3

Z200Z ‘0g annp

&mm Om dv)- QOZHZ.Omvw
95009 T ke 4BY 0003

S3ISN3IdX3 HNILVHIHO

NG9 O14S3WOQ 01 g

L0ag -, 00Q8
S3ITddNS ® SIVIyILvi
SIDYYHD ayvo mm:uoma 006

IS OOy
elcle]

00t  9/s ¥00'86z S04 ‘SLI43NI8 33A07dW3

D0RY LT43N39 00zg
0oL E

S3TAYIY QMHmmmW<4u

ANTLHIAO WI¥d 719 Ogez
SNIZNON:ATSH 7D Ogep
SNEZNGN. VS nis Oree
AN-ENOD, 7D, OLL e
6662-1002 8. L# ¥EV 000z

>m<4<m_owk<uwmapmmo

g 35 oet
SNON“YS i 09z1
4ISNINON T¥S 450 39 oizt
¥LSNT ¥INOD 39 094}

JYNOTLONYLSNI-vVd SO} |
H__m= A ¥8Y 004

TYNTOT; zowpaHmowmq_moou
........ nao

378VIIVAY dVYIA Tvds ~ HINOW IN3N¥AA
JONVIVE Nado S mmmmeeeeea LTl AVNLOY-mmead T

szovuhmmo
’ ool

3

3DVd INNOSDHY Vv - usowasd

cO=Ad

404 syviIQ

¢6084 a. 195084 A W3ILSAS mamo 3d TYIONYNIS : ’ -
8EO! 39Va L3043y 1OIHISIA IDIITINA 11 rhimnmmiana o



65z9X (1SIA) SVIIYIND V0 ¥0 nds3 VOHISINOP AJAJWY TSI AVH
(va) S3AVH INOM IVA-3 .mmmh&_ (H4) BNOM N33¥nvT J7vD “SNOILSIND ¥O4

WLOL INR0YDY

6L9' b 6eg8'tg $3SN3dX3 Tv10l

9-1009 40, L# ¥8V 0009

X3 ONELVYId0

-8EV , -8E¥ TA¥L 8 4NOD OILSINOG O)ss
. 3ISVIT/INIY dINOI Oleg
t00S w84 L4 ¥EV 000G

66

NST%. STYIHILvMW

; bog S30YVHO QdVO 3dND0¥d 006Y

vSE*L LSk LETRR! . TVYINID~HNIINIAd 090
! LYONN B S3174dNS Olob

Q u Lt ¥8Y. 000K

3NI8. . 33A07dw3

o) -£81 £81 £gH _ 8-ON3/135aN8 1T43NI8 00zE
00} 4 " v-ON3/1390n8 LI43N3g 00t ¢

YAVS. aF1vOT4I1y3D

NINONATIH VS 3D Oepl
Loy T} dLSNI-NON IvS 32 09z}

. : JJVNOILONYLSNI-VVd GO}
BELZEOLL WG L# 48V 001

a3asn  31EVIIVAY ' NOTLdI¥OS3Q 3009
30NVIVE STl R 1o Ye 2 1= P rgo

7 .$0Sd 1d3Q

9921v-1 :1lnav

b 39vd INA09DY ¢00c/0€/90 4§04 Savi1pa 3 NIWILVLS INAODIY LY - 0BOWSA
P . TO=4Ad

TEOWES dI WYeD0Nd WILSAS SAW0O3H TVIONVNIA _ G106 NAY IWIL
L1Th  39vd 130433 LOTYISIA 3937100 ALINAWWOD VZNV 30 17IHL004 z0/20/80  Nn¥ 31va

; . Z00zZ ‘O& annP



SADYVYHO AV F¥NJ0Ad
4<mu2moyothsz¢

‘g 1# ugy 000t
SL : . SL143N3g um>oJazm

000 6667 ~-200V

42900 hHumZum 00ze
320n&-LI43N39 00t e

Vi €t6°0c 66€ ‘85 : v¢%.m - S3TYVYIVS Q3IT41SSVID

F u>D W3¥d 10 Qoez
NI ENON ATHH 10 osce
H:ZOZ.4<m:th.Ormm
-100z .8, LA davy 000z

666¢

_Omvr

i .<m.u040ww—

: AYNOILONALSNI-VYvd SO} 4
8096 6661 -E0LL wHa t# ¥EY 00}

13S. H1IV3H: £960

aiasn SIONVYEGWNONT
J43d A0NVIVY N3do

d3SIATY IYNIBTY  NOTLd189530 3005
....... mme-e- —alllll513900gen oot : o AEO

HINOW IN3
IVNLOY~ -~ -

. .OASH ::ldag
vowrp-: 100V

K 39vd INNQOOV €00z /0e 4vIT0Q ITOHM NI INIWILVL Ly - Omwsmm

: : 20=A4
¢60Wad a1 WvyH0ud . WILSAS mowoul. TVIONVYNI A FS:L0:6} INIL
vver 3ov- 13043y _ LOT¥LsIaO 3937700

29 VZNY 340 17IHL004 ] ¢0/T0/80  \...a4 31iVQ
. ¢00Z ‘0 3INNr



961 -G0} ‘vz’

a3asn
Jd3d

Iavil
IONVIIVE

T 39Vd INROSOY

TEOWSd I WvaDoNd
SYZh 39vd 130434

a3 L371dWoD

69°2¢

ANNOWY
ANIF¥AND

leL'T

N3do

JONVIGWNONT

Ny

(va) S3AvH

vLe’

SIANLIANIIXI
ONILVAINOIA

E9ELX

214

.......... TVNLOV----

¢00T/0E/90 d04 mm<44$n

{

TYNIDINO

(H4) oNOM N334

HINOW IN3¥¥NO

dN31Svd

SNOD ALIN¥ND3S NIMAVL ¢+
NNOD NVOI¥IWY

NOILdI¥OS3Q

SNOTI1S3N0 ¥yod

gc/e0

€/L0 66£6bca-
/90 tveoszY

14

Sl3ivang

ANIWILVYLS LNNOJOV

W3LSAS sqg¥0o3y TVIONVYNI S
191d1S1a 39371700 ALINNWWOD YZNY 3d I7IHLI004

'

dYMLI0S dWOO-dONIW
mmmwl Foow :U:

g

1iig

k=g

-z

OlOV-b9zZ}i-2

 0lOV-b9zii-2

S, 00LE-pOTL | -2

1 0921 -¥9Z)1 -7
LNNG32Y

AYILINO 1V1IdVD

L# yav

g6Lg

ONITIVW ¥ 39V1S0d Se.g
ONISILINIAQY 0ELG
9% 3T 01 zlsg

q Orsg

NOILdI¥9830 3dan

nrgo

OASH :1d3a

¥9ZLL-2 130V

bV - oBowg4

. ZO=A4

FS:L0i64  NNA 3IWIL
TO/T0/80  NN¥ 3Lva

Z00z ‘o€ aINnn



SNGTLS3Ino ¥o4
AVL0L INNOJoYV

a3L137dWad . !
03.137dW0d -0€°GL0‘6e : | 0E£°Gl0‘6E

-OF/LO ZELOSI 09%zl-c9
OL/L0 vZiog) 09Zl-s9zti-¢

¥073SNN0D

L7 INNBDOVY

dWVISIAYH

vioL’ 1NnODSY

S

dX3 TvioL

-8-0N3/139an8 1143N3g
ELL 9L €LL'9t '¥-0N3/1390ng 1I43N39

32 0924

HESNT<NOI
TYNOILONYLISNI-YVd SO} +
o}

L99°g 6661-E0L} w8, +4 ¥V 00 |

a3STATY TYNISTH0 . 'NOI1idId9$30 3000
VALY ook Il s 30ange o O RO : . rg0

a3sn alav SIONVABWNINT
Jd3d JONVIVE N3do

v Tos0way

39vd INNOS NILVLS INADDSY
| . : "0=A1
Z60WE4 aI Wyynoyd W3ILSAS SQ¥0D™ “WIONWNI4 1G:L0:81 . INIL

STy 39¥  (y0d3Iy LOI¥LSIQ 3937700 ALIN 9O VZNV 3d 17IHL004 ¢0/z0/80 Nrrg 31va
L : 7007 ‘Ne Innn



9T} -8raTh-|
082} -BbZZt- |
O9ZL=8YEEr-1
09Tl -8bzey-|

61712609 126 09 Nnad 01/L0 '€9105zZ

a3137dW00

a3137dW00 ~E8°vv9 ey €8 °vro‘ey 40T3ISNNOD 09zl -8vzey-1|
-£l veg!’ gl veg!' dO0T3ISNNOD Omwr-mvwwv-v

09CL 8rzeh~1

09zt -8vTey-|

i 0981 -8vZTY-1|

- TANYA:] 9L }e8"’ 4013ISNNDD 09zl -8vzzy-1

0SZ}-8vzTh-1i
0S¢z} -8vzZy-|

08°602°‘C YOLONMALSNI
SL'GZE‘p J0TISNNOD

Q3.137dwoo . !
93131dWo

. 1NnOoDY

L :
* oig8‘egz‘e . zsilgel - 6vI ‘98¢ bvi'evl‘eg IVLOL INNODOV

INIWAINDI-dvD dHONIW o)A 4°]
69-1009 .Ou 1 ¥ ¥gv 0009

3SNIIXT NI Ivagdp

WNIYVHONOH Ov6S
S334 ISNIDIT 806G
JONTIIVW ® 39v1S0d Sele
YNDELINDSTA-SINDHY pZog

-9TS3WDA 016G

"NOTLdI¥2S30 3009

3T9VIIVAY TYNIDINO
IONVIVE Bt S LR 1) T 20ttt . S13sang------.. ngo
NNOD :1d3q

L » @PTTH-1. T 10Dy

¢ 3Bvd INNOD i 1S INN02OY tv 2 oeowga
| . “0=A4
C60WSd Al WvyDoud - W3LlSAS SQd003" TvIONVNTA 1510161 INIL

. StvT 3ovyA lyod3y L1O0I¥1SIa 39371700 ALIN O VZNY 3d 7I7IML004 ¢0/20/80 L v 31vg
v ' ¢00¢ ‘o€ 3INNP



0Li2=p92EL-5

A IAA YA
] : AR A tA IR
W02 ~L6°69¥5'8 L6°SpG'g d013ISNNOD  OF /L0 LGeocs 0921 -v922l-2
a3137dW0D -Z6°06C ‘8 : 4N Omw 8 d0TISNNOD  01/L0 82ZE0OST Omwv-vwwmv-w
g3.137dW02 ~£5°159'8g _ . 40 60£05¢T

0921-v9z2} -2
7982 L-g
A
0921 -v9zTi-¢
09zt -v92Zl -2
0921 -v92Z} -2
Q9eL 98z~ 2
Omwqummwv-m

a3.L37dW0D
a3137dwod

LL'ET

. HLIOv3aH (N30nIS a%00)
-ci Nmo =}

Tl 'T60°9 . d073SNNOY
€O 2E6 ‘Y HO0TISNNOD

LNNowv
LNIJAND

JAINLIANIdX3 LNNOWY

NOIL4I¥053qa 31va "ON
GZHH<DH30HJ TUYNIDIYO

INNO3oYV

(va) S3IAVH INoOP

€9ELX (Hd) ONOM NIFaNvT 17

EGL “INRB3DY-

N3UxE wigl

-000‘z : . ‘ NI d34-X GNYW-NON Oles

- Oz v o
‘L4 ¥av 0609

..U:

SISNIAXI ONILVHIdO
..hwpmuo_aqm r168

a3asn
Jd3d

© HINOW IN3d¥AD IATY . IYNIDINO , _..onhaHmumma.moou
IVNLOV---be L ---~---5135QNG-=~ -~~~ amo

IVAY SIONVIGWNONI
3ONVIvE N3ado

FQMD

o 3T dH -

&

T 39vd INNODDY 200T/0£/90 N0 Q 310HM NI INIWILVIS pz:ooo< : : Vv - oeowsd

’ : ’ ’ 20=A4
T60WS4 AI Wvanoud , W3LSAS SA¥003Y TYIONYNIL bSILOi6  NAY 3WIL
£08Y 39Vd L3043y LOI¥LSIA 3937700, ALINAWNOD VZNY 230 11IHL004 - 20/T0/80  NNd 1.va

A . Z00z ‘oe 3nnp



